
City Council Regular Meeting
Monday, April 17, 2023 7:00 PM

Council Chambers
2500 14 Street

Columbus, NE 68601

The Mayor and City Council reserve the right to go into closed session as per Section 84-1410 of 
the Nebraska Revised Statutes. A current agenda is on file at the office of the city clerk at City 

Hall, 2500 14 Street, Columbus, Nebraska. For more information, call 402-562-4224 or visit our 
website at www.columbusne.us.

{{Name: Agenda Item Name}}
1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETINGS ACT AND ROLL 

CALL
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NEBRASKA OPEN MEETINGS ACT 

84-1407. Act, how cited. 

Sections 84-1407 to 84-1414 shall be known and may be cited as the Open Meetings Act. 

Source: Laws 2004, LB 821, § 34. 

84-1408. Declaration of intent; meetings open to public. 

It is hereby declared to be the policy of this state that the formation of public policy is public 
business and may not be conducted in secret. 

Every meeting of a public body shall be open to the public in order that citizens may exercise 
their democratic privilege of attending and speaking at meetings of public bodies, except as 
otherwise provided by the Constitution of Nebraska, federal statutes, and the Open Meetings Act. 

Source: Laws 1975, LB 325, § 1; Laws 1996, LB 900, § 1071; Laws 2004, LB 821, § 35. 
Annotations 

• Nebraska's public meetings laws do not apply to school board deliberations 
pertaining solely to disputed adjudicative facts. McQuinn v. Douglas Cty. Sch. 
Dist. No. 66, 259 Neb. 720, 612 N.W.2d 198 (2000). 

• The primary purpose of the public meetings law is to ensure that public policy is 
formulated at open meetings. Marks v. Judicial Nominating Comm., 236 Neb. 
429, 461 N.W.2d 551 (1990). 

• The public meetings law is broadly interpreted and liberally construed to obtain 
the objective of openness in favor of the public, and provisions permitting closed 
sessions must be narrowly and strictly construed. Grein v. Board of Education of 
Fremont, 216 Neb. 158, 343 N.W.2d 718 (1984). 

• Although a committee was a subcommittee of a natural resources district board, it 
was not subject to the Open Meetings Act because there was never a quorum of 
board members in attendance and the committee did not hold hearings, make 
policy, or take formal action on behalf of the board. Koch v. Lower Loup NRD, 27 
Neb. App. 301, 931 N.W.2d 160 (2019). 

• A county board of equalization is a public body whose meetings shall be open to 
the public. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 759 N.W.2d 499 (2009). 

84-1409. Terms, defined. 

For purposes of the Open Meetings Act, unless the context otherwise requires: 
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(1)(a) Public body means (i) governing bodies of all political subdivisions of the State of 
Nebraska, (ii) governing bodies of all agencies, created by the Constitution of Nebraska, statute, 
or otherwise pursuant to law, of the executive department of the State of Nebraska, (iii) all 
independent boards, commissions, bureaus, committees, councils, subunits, or any other bodies 
created by the Constitution of Nebraska, statute, or otherwise pursuant to law, (iv) all study or 
advisory committees of the executive department of the State of Nebraska whether having 
continuing existence or appointed as special committees with limited existence, (v) advisory 
committees of the bodies referred to in subdivisions (i), (ii), and (iii) of this subdivision, and (vi) 
instrumentalities exercising essentially public functions; and 

(b) Public body does not include (i) subcommittees of such bodies unless a quorum of the 
public body attends a subcommittee meeting or unless such subcommittees are holding hearings, 
making policy, or taking formal action on behalf of their parent body, except that all meetings of 
any subcommittee established under section 81-15,175 are subject to the Open Meetings Act, (ii) 
entities conducting judicial proceedings unless a court or other judicial body is exercising 
rulemaking authority, deliberating, or deciding upon the issuance of administrative orders, and 
(iii) the Judicial Resources Commission or subcommittees or subgroups of the commission; 

(2) Meeting means all regular, special, or called meetings, formal or informal, of any public 
body for the purposes of briefing, discussion of public business, formation of tentative policy, or 
the taking of any action of the public body; and 

(3) Virtual conferencing means conducting or participating in a meeting electronically or 
telephonically with interaction among the participants subject to subsection (2) of section 84-
1412. 

Source: Laws 1975, LB 325, § 2; Laws 1983, LB 43, § 1; Laws 1989, LB 429, § 42; 
Laws 1989, LB 311, § 14; Laws 1992, LB 1019, § 124; Laws 1993, LB 635, § 1; Laws 
1996, LB 1044, § 978; Laws 1997, LB 798, § 37; Laws 2004, LB 821, § 36; Laws 2007, 
LB296, § 810; Laws 2011, LB366, § 2; Laws 2021, LB83, § 11; Laws 2022, LB922, § 
12. 
Operative Date: July 21, 2022 
Annotations 

• A township is a political subdivision, and as such, a township board is subject to 
the provisions of the public meetings laws. Steenblock v. Elkhorn Township Bd., 
245 Neb. 722, 515 N.W.2d 128 (1994). 

• A county agricultural society is a public body to which the provisions of the 
Nebraska public meetings law are applicable. Nixon v. Madison Co. Ag. Soc'y, 
217 Neb. 37, 348 N.W.2d 119 (1984). 

• Failure by a public governing body, as defined under section 84-1409, 
R.R.S.1943, to take and record a roll call vote on an action, as required by section 
84-1413(2), R.S.Supp.,1980, grants any citizen the right to sue for the purpose of 
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having the action declared void. In this case such failure could not be later 
corrected by a nunc pro tunc order because there was no showing that a roll call 
vote on the disputed action was actually taken, and even if it was the record 
showed it was not recorded until over a year later. Sections 23-1301, R.R.S.1943, 
and 23-1302, R.R.S.1943, make it the duty of the county clerk to record 
proceedings of the board of county commissioners. State ex rel. Schuler v. 
Dunbar, 208 Neb. 69, 302 N.W.2d 674 (1981). 

• Although a committee was a subcommittee of a natural resources district board, it 
was not subject to the Open Meetings Act because there was never a quorum of 
board members in attendance and the committee did not hold hearings, make 
policy, or take formal action on behalf of the board. Koch v. Lower Loup NRD, 27 
Neb. App. 301, 931 N.W.2d 160 (2019). 

• Although the Open Meetings Act does not define "subcommittee," a subcommittee 
is generally defined as a group within a committee to which the committee may 
refer business. Koch v. Lower Loup NRD, 27 Neb. App. 301, 931 N.W.2d 160 
(2019). 

• The Open Meetings Act does not require policymakers to remain ignorant of the 
issues they must decide until the moment the public is invited to comment on a 
proposed policy. By excluding nonquorum subgroups from the definition of a 
public body, the Legislature has balanced the public's need to be heard on matters 
of public policy with a practical accommodation for a public body's need for 
information to conduct business. Koch v. Lower Loup NRD, 27 Neb. App. 301, 
931 N.W.2d 160 (2019). 

• As an administrative agency of the county, a county board of equalization is a 
public body. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 759 N.W.2d 499 (2009). 

• The electors of a township at their annual meeting are a public body under the 
Open Meetings Act. State ex rel. Newman v. Columbus Township Bd., 15 Neb. 
App. 656, 735 N.W.2d 399 (2007). 

• The meeting at issue in this case was a "meeting" within the parameters of 
subsection (2) of this section because it involved the discussion of public 
business, the formation of tentative policy, or the taking of any action of the 
public power district. Hansmeyer v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist., 6 Neb. App. 889, 
578 N.W.2d 476 (1998). 

• Informational sessions in which the governmental body hears reports are 
briefings. Johnson v. Nebraska Environmental Control Council, 2 Neb. App. 263, 
509 N.W.2d 21 (1993). 

84-1410. Closed session; when; purpose; reasons listed; procedure; right to challenge; 
prohibited acts; chance meetings, conventions, or workshops. 
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(1) Any public body may hold a closed session by the affirmative vote of a majority of its 
voting members if a closed session is clearly necessary for the protection of the public interest or 
for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if such individual has 
not requested a public meeting. The subject matter and the reason necessitating the closed 
session shall be identified in the motion to close. Closed sessions may be held for, but shall not 
be limited to, such reasons as: 

(a) Strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending 
litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a claim or threat of 
litigation to or by the public body; 

(b) Discussion regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; 

(c) Investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct; 

(d) Evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to prevent needless injury 
to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public meeting; 

(e) For the Community Trust created under section 81-1801.02, discussion regarding the 
amounts to be paid to individuals who have suffered from a tragedy of violence or natural 
disaster; or 

(f) For public hospitals, governing board peer review activities, professional review 
activities, review and discussion of medical staff investigations or disciplinary actions, and any 
strategy session concerning transactional negotiations with any referral source that is required by 
federal law to be conducted at arms length. 

Nothing in this section shall permit a closed meeting for discussion of the appointment or 
election of a new member to any public body. 

(2) The vote to hold a closed session shall be taken in open session. The entire motion, the 
vote of each member on the question of holding a closed session, and the time when the closed 
session commenced and concluded shall be recorded in the minutes. If the motion to close 
passes, then the presiding officer immediately prior to the closed session shall restate on the 
record the limitation of the subject matter of the closed session. The public body holding such a 
closed session shall restrict its consideration of matters during the closed portions to only those 
purposes set forth in the motion to close as the reason for the closed session. The meeting shall 
be reconvened in open session before any formal action may be taken. For purposes of this 
section, formal action shall mean a collective decision or a collective commitment or promise to 
make a decision on any question, motion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordinance or formation 
of a position or policy but shall not include negotiating guidance given by members of the public 
body to legal counsel or other negotiators in closed sessions authorized under subdivision (1)(a) 
of this section. 



-5- 
 

(3) Any member of any public body shall have the right to challenge the continuation of a 
closed session if the member determines that the session has exceeded the reason stated in the 
original motion to hold a closed session or if the member contends that the closed session is 
neither clearly necessary for (a) the protection of the public interest or (b) the prevention of 
needless injury to the reputation of an individual. Such challenge shall be overruled only by a 
majority vote of the members of the public body. Such challenge and its disposition shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require that any meeting be closed to the 
public. No person or public body shall fail to invite a portion of its members to a meeting, and no 
public body shall designate itself a subcommittee of the whole body for the purpose of 
circumventing the Open Meetings Act. No closed session, informal meeting, chance meeting, 
social gathering, email, fax, or other electronic communication shall be used for the purpose of 
circumventing the requirements of the act. 

(5) The act does not apply to chance meetings or to attendance at or travel to conventions or 
workshops of members of a public body at which there is no meeting of the body then 
intentionally convened, if there is no vote or other action taken regarding any matter over which 
the public body has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power. 

Source: Laws 1975, LB 325, § 3; Laws 1983, LB 43, § 2; Laws 1985, LB 117, § 1; Laws 
1992, LB 1019, § 125; Laws 1994, LB 621, § 1; Laws 1996, LB 900, § 1072; Laws 2004, 
LB 821, § 37; Laws 2004, LB 1179, § 1; Laws 2006, LB 898, § 1; Laws 2011, LB390, § 
29; Laws 2012, LB995, § 17. 
Annotations 

• There is no absolute discovery privilege for communications that occur during a 
closed session. State ex rel. Upper Republican NRD v. District Judges, 273 Neb. 
148, 728 N.W.2d 275 (2007). 

• If a person present at a meeting observes a public meetings law violation in the 
form of an improper closed session and fails to object, that person waives his or 
her right to object at a later date. Wasikowski v. Nebraska Quality Jobs Bd., 264 
Neb. 403, 648 N.W.2d 756 (2002). 

• The public interest mentioned in this section is that shared by citizens in general 
and by the community at large concerning pecuniary or legal rights and liabilities. 
Grein v. Board of Education, 216 Neb. 158, 343 N.W.2d 718 (1984). 

• Hearing in closed executive session was contrary to this section since there was 
no showing of necessity or reason under subdivision (1)(a), (b), or (c), but did not 
result in reversal of board decision. Simonds v. Board of Examiners, 213 Neb. 
259, 329 N.W.2d 92 (1983). 

• Negotiations for the purchase of land need not be conducted at an open meeting 
but the deliberations of a city council as to whether an offer to purchase real estate 
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should be made should take place in an open meeting. Pokorny v. City of 
Schuyler, 202 Neb. 334, 275 N.W.2d 281 (1979). 

• Public meeting law was not violated where the Board of Regents of the University 
of Nebraska voted to hold a closed session to consider the university president's 
resignation, and also discussed the appointment of an interim president during 
such session. Meyer v. Board of Regents, 1 Neb. App. 893, 510 N.W.2d 450 
(1993). 

84-1411. Meetings of public body; notice; method; contents; when available; right to 
modify; duties concerning notice; virtual conferencing authorized; requirements; 
emergency meeting without notice; appearance before public body. 

(1)(a) Each public body shall give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and place 
of each meeting as provided in this subsection. Such notice shall be transmitted to all members 
of the public body and to the public. 

(b)(i) Except as provided in subdivision (1)(b)(ii) of this section, in the case of a public body 
described in subdivision (1)(a)(i) of section 84-1409 or such body's advisory committee, such 
notice shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the public body's 
jurisdiction and, if available, on such newspaper's website. 

(ii) In the case of the governing body of a city of the second class or village or such body's 
advisory committee, such notice shall be published by: 

(A) Publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the public body's jurisdiction 
and, if available, on such newspaper's website; or 

(B) Posting written notice in three conspicuous public places in such city or village. Such 
notice shall be posted in the same three places for each meeting. 

(iii) In the case of a public body not described in subdivision (1)(b)(i) or (ii) of this section, 
such notice shall be given by a method designated by the public body. 

(c) In addition to a method of notice required by subdivision (1)(b)(i) or (ii) of this section, 
such notice may also be provided by any other appropriate method designated by such public 
body or such advisory committee. 

(d) Each public body shall record the methods and dates of such notice in its minutes. 

(e) Such notice shall contain an agenda of subjects known at the time of the publicized notice 
or a statement that the agenda, which shall be kept continually current, shall be readily available 
for public inspection at the principal office of the public body during normal business hours. 
Agenda items shall be sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable notice of the matters 
to be considered at the meeting. Except for items of an emergency nature, the agenda shall not be 
altered later than (i) twenty-four hours before the scheduled commencement of the meeting or 
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(ii) forty-eight hours before the scheduled commencement of a meeting of a city council or 
village board scheduled outside the corporate limits of the municipality. The public body shall 
have the right to modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such public 
meeting. 

(2)(a) The following entities may hold a meeting by means of virtual conferencing if the 
requirements of subdivision (2)(b) of this section are met: 

(i) A state agency, state board, state commission, state council, or state committee, or an 
advisory committee of any such state entity; 

(ii) An organization, including the governing body, created under the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act, the Joint Public Agency Act, or the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act; 

(iii) The governing body of a public power district having a chartered territory of more than 
one county in this state; 

(iv) The governing body of a public power and irrigation district having a chartered territory 
of more than one county in this state; 

(v) An educational service unit; 

(vi) The Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council; 

(vii) An organization, including the governing body, of a risk management pool or its 
advisory committees organized in accordance with the Intergovernmental Risk Management Act; 

(viii) A community college board of governors; 

(ix) The Nebraska Brand Committee; 

(x) A local public health department; 

(xi) A metropolitan utilities district; 

(xii) A regional metropolitan transit authority; and 

(xiii) A natural resources district. 

(b) The requirements for holding a meeting by means of virtual conferencing are as follows: 

(i) Reasonable advance publicized notice is given as provided in subsection (1) of this 
section, including providing access to a dial-in number or link to the virtual conference; 

(ii) In addition to the public's right to participate by virtual conferencing, reasonable 
arrangements are made to accommodate the public's right to attend at a physical site and 
participate as provided in section 84-1412, including reasonable seating, in at least one 
designated site in a building open to the public and identified in the notice, with: At least one 
member of the entity holding such meeting, or his or her designee, present at each site; a 
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recording of the hearing by audio or visual recording devices; and a reasonable opportunity for 
input, such as public comment or questions, is provided to at least the same extent as would be 
provided if virtual conferencing was not used; 

(iii) At least one copy of all documents being considered at the meeting is available at any 
physical site open to the public where individuals may attend the virtual conference. The public 
body shall also provide links to an electronic copy of the agenda, all documents being considered 
at the meeting, and the current version of the Open Meetings Act; and 

(iv) Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision or subsection (4) of section 79-2204, no 
more than one-half of the meetings of the state entities, advisory committees, boards, councils, 
organizations, or governing bodies are held by virtual conferencing in a calendar year. In the 
case of an organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells electricity or 
natural gas at wholesale on a multistate basis or an organization created under the Municipal 
Cooperative Financing Act, the organization may hold more than one-half of its meetings by 
virtual conferencing if such organization holds at least one meeting each calendar year that is not 
by virtual conferencing. The governing body of a risk management pool that meets at least 
quarterly and the advisory committees of the governing body may each hold more than one-half 
of its meetings by virtual conferencing if the governing body's quarterly meetings are not held by 
virtual conferencing. 

(3) Virtual conferencing, emails, faxes, or other electronic communication shall not be used 
to circumvent any of the public government purposes established in the Open Meetings Act. 

(4) The secretary or other designee of each public body shall maintain a list of the news 
media requesting notification of meetings and shall make reasonable efforts to provide advance 
notification to them of the time and place of each meeting and the subjects to be discussed at that 
meeting. 

(5) When it is necessary to hold an emergency meeting without reasonable advance public 
notice, the nature of the emergency shall be stated in the minutes and any formal action taken in 
such meeting shall pertain only to the emergency. Such emergency meetings may be held by 
virtual conferencing. The provisions of subsection (4) of this section shall be complied with in 
conducting emergency meetings. Complete minutes of such emergency meetings specifying the 
nature of the emergency and any formal action taken at the meeting shall be made available to 
the public by no later than the end of the next regular business day. 

(6) A public body may allow a member of the public or any other witness to appear before 
the public body by means of virtual conferencing. 

(7)(a) Notwithstanding subsections (2) and (5) of this section, if an emergency is declared by 
the Governor pursuant to the Emergency Management Act as defined in section 81-829.39, a 
public body the territorial jurisdiction of which is included in the emergency declaration, in 
whole or in part, may hold a meeting by virtual conferencing during such emergency if the 
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public body gives reasonable advance publicized notice as described in subsection (1) of this 
section. The notice shall include information regarding access for the public and news media. In 
addition to any formal action taken pertaining to the emergency, the public body may hold such 
meeting for the purpose of briefing, discussion of public business, formation of tentative policy, 
or the taking of any action by the public body. 

(b) The public body shall provide access by providing a dial-in number or a link to the virtual 
conference. The public body shall also provide links to an electronic copy of the agenda, all 
documents being considered at the meeting, and the current version of the Open Meetings Act. 
Reasonable arrangements shall be made to accommodate the public's right to hear and speak at 
the meeting and record the meeting. Subsection (4) of this section shall be complied with in 
conducting such meetings. 

(c) The nature of the emergency shall be stated in the minutes. Complete minutes of such 
meeting specifying the nature of the emergency and any formal action taken at the meeting shall 
be made available for inspection as provided in subsection (5) of section 84-1413. 

(8) In addition to any other statutory authorization for virtual conferencing, any public body 
not listed in subdivision (2)(a) of this section may hold a meeting by virtual conferencing if: 

(a) The purpose of the virtual meeting is to discuss items that are scheduled to be discussed 
or acted upon at a subsequent non-virtual open meeting of the public body; 

(b) No action is taken by the public body at the virtual meeting; and 

(c) The public body complies with subdivisions (2)(b)(i) and (2)(b)(ii) of this section. 

Source: Laws 1975, LB 325, § 4; Laws 1983, LB 43, § 3; Laws 1987, LB 663, § 25; 
Laws 1993, LB 635, § 2; Laws 1996, LB 469, § 6; Laws 1996, LB 1161, § 1; Laws 1999, 
LB 47, § 2; Laws 1999, LB 87, § 100; Laws 1999, LB 461, § 1; Laws 2000, LB 968, § 
85; Laws 2004, LB 821, § 38; Laws 2004, LB 1179, § 2; Laws 2006, LB 898, § 2; Laws 
2007, LB199, § 9; Laws 2009, LB361, § 2; Laws 2012, LB735, § 1; Laws 2013, LB510, 
§ 1; Laws 2017, LB318, § 1; Laws 2019, LB212, § 5; Laws 2020, LB148, § 3; Laws 
2021, LB83, § 12; Laws 2022, LB742, § 1; Laws 2022, LB908, § 1; Laws 2022, LB922, 
§ 13. 
Note: The Revisor of Statutes has pursuant to section 49-769 correlated LB742, section 
1, with LB908, section 1, and LB922, section 13, to reflect all amendments. 
Note: Changes made by LB742 and LB908 became effective July 21, 2022. Changes 
made by LB922 became operative July 21, 2022. 

Cross References 
• Intergovernmental Risk Management Act, see section 44-4301. 
• Interlocal Cooperation Act, see section 13-801. 
• Joint Public Agency Act, see section 13-2501. 
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• Municipal Cooperative Financing Act, see section 18-2401. 
Annotations 

• Under subsection (1) of this section, the Legislature has imposed only two 
conditions on the public body's notification method of a public meeting: (1) It 
must give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and place of each 
meeting and (2) it must be recorded in the public body's minutes. City of Elkhorn 
v. City of Omaha, 272 Neb. 867, 725 N.W.2d 792 (2007). 

• An emergency is "(a)ny event or occasional combination of circumstances which 
calls for immediate action or remedy; pressing necessity; exigency; a sudden or 
unexpected happening; an unforeseen occurrence or condition." Steenblock v. 
Elkhorn Township Bd., 245 Neb. 722, 515 N.W.2d 128 (1994). 

• An agenda which gives reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at a 
meeting of a city council complies with the requirements of this section. Pokorny 
v. City of Schuyler, 202 Neb. 334, 275 N.W.2d 281 (1979). 

• When notice is required, a notice of a special meeting of a city council posted in 
three public places at 10:00 p.m. on the day preceding the meeting is not 
reasonable advance publicized notice of a meeting as is required by this section. 
Pokorny v. City of Schuyler, 202 Neb. 334, 275 N.W.2d 281 (1979). 

• Teacher waived right to object to lack of public notice in board of education 
employment hearing by voluntary participation in the hearing without objection. 
Alexander v. School Dist. No. 17, 197 Neb. 251, 248 N.W.2d 335 (1976). 

• A county board of commissioners and a county board of equalization are not 
required to give separate notices when the notice states only the time and place 
that the boards meet and directs a citizen to where the agendas for each board can 
be found. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 759 N.W.2d 499 (2009). 

• A county board of equalization is a public body which is required to give 
advanced publicized notice of its meetings. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 
759 N.W.2d 499 (2009). 

• Notice of recessed and reconvened meetings must be given in the same fashion as 
the original meeting. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 759 N.W.2d 499 (2009). 

• True notice of a meeting is not given by burying such in the minutes of a prior 
board proceeding. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 759 N.W.2d 499 (2009). 

• An agenda notice which merely stated "work order reports" was an inadequate 
notice under this section because it did not give interested persons knowledge that 
plans for a 345 kv transmission line through the district was going to be discussed 
and voted upon at the meeting. Inadequate agenda notice under this section meant 
there was a substantial violation of the public meeting laws; however, later 
actions by the board of directors cured the defects in notice, and such actions were 
in substantial compliance with the statute. Hansmeyer v. Nebraska Pub. Power 
Dist., 6 Neb. App. 889, 578 N.W.2d 476 (1998). 
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84-1412. Meetings of public body; rights of public; public body; powers and duties. 

(1) Subject to the Open Meetings Act, the public has the right to attend and the right to speak 
at meetings of public bodies, and all or any part of a meeting of a public body, except for closed 
sessions called pursuant to section 84-1410, may be videotaped, televised, photographed, 
broadcast, or recorded by any person in attendance by means of a tape recorder, a camera, video 
equipment, or any other means of pictorial or sonic reproduction or in writing. 

(2) It shall not be a violation of subsection (1) of this section for any public body to make and 
enforce reasonable rules and regulations regarding the conduct of persons attending, speaking at, 
videotaping, televising, photographing, broadcasting, or recording its meetings, including 
meetings held by virtual conferencing. A body may not be required to allow citizens to speak at 
each meeting, but it may not forbid public participation at all meetings. 

(3) No public body shall require members of the public to identify themselves as a condition 
for admission to the meeting nor shall such body require that the name of any member of the 
public be placed on the agenda prior to such meeting in order to speak about items on the 
agenda. The body shall require any member of the public desiring to address the body to identify 
himself or herself, including an address and the name of any organization represented by such 
person unless the address requirement is waived to protect the security of the individual. 

(4) No public body shall, for the purpose of circumventing the Open Meetings Act, hold a 
meeting in a place known by the body to be too small to accommodate the anticipated audience. 

(5) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds its meeting in its 
traditional meeting place which is located in this state. 

(6) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds a meeting outside of 
this state if, but only if: 

(a) A member entity of the public body is located outside of this state and the meeting is in 
that member's jurisdiction; 

(b) All out-of-state locations identified in the notice are located within public buildings used 
by members of the entity or at a place which will accommodate the anticipated audience; 

(c) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public's right to attend, hear, and 
speak at the meeting, including making virtual conferencing available at an instate location to 
members, the public, or the press, if requested twenty-four hours in advance; 

(d) No more than twenty-five percent of the public body's meetings in a calendar year are 
held out-of-state; 

(e) Out-of-state meetings are not used to circumvent any of the public government purposes 
established in the Open Meetings Act; and 
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(f) The public body publishes notice of the out-of-state meeting at least twenty-one days 
before the date of the meeting in a legal newspaper of statewide circulation. 

(7) Each public body shall, upon request, make a reasonable effort to accommodate the 
public's right to hear the discussion and testimony presented at a meeting. 

(8) Public bodies shall make available at the meeting or the instate location for virtual 
conferencing as required by subdivision (6)(c) of this section, for examination and copying by 
members of the public, at least one copy of all reproducible written material to be discussed at an 
open meeting, either in paper or electronic form. Public bodies shall make available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. At the beginning of the meeting, the public shall be informed about the 
location of the posted information. 

Source: Laws 1975, LB 325, § 5; Laws 1983, LB 43, § 4; Laws 1985, LB 117, § 2; Laws 
1987, LB 324, § 5; Laws 1996, LB 900, § 1073; Laws 2001, LB 250, § 2; Laws 2004, LB 
821, § 39; Laws 2006, LB 898, § 3; Laws 2008, LB962, § 1; Laws 2021, LB83, § 13. 
Annotations 

• To preserve an objection that a public body failed to make documents available at 
a public meeting as required by subsection (8) of this section, a person who 
attends a public meeting must not only object to the violation, but must make that 
objection to the public body or to a member of the public body. Stoetzel & Sons 
v. City of Hastings, 265 Neb. 637, 658 N.W.2d 636 (2003). 

84-1413. Meetings; minutes; roll call vote; secret ballot; when; agenda and minutes; 
required on website; when. 

(1) Each public body shall keep minutes of all meetings showing the time, place, members 
present and absent, and the substance of all matters discussed. 

(2) Any action taken on any question or motion duly moved and seconded shall be by roll 
call vote of the public body in open session, and the record shall state how each member voted or 
if the member was absent or not voting. The requirements of a roll call or viva voce vote shall be 
satisfied by a public body which utilizes an electronic voting device which allows the yeas and 
nays of each member of such public body to be readily seen by the public. 

(3) The vote to elect leadership within a public body may be taken by secret ballot, but the 
total number of votes for each candidate shall be recorded in the minutes. 

(4) The minutes of all meetings and evidence and documentation received or disclosed in 
open session shall be public records and open to public inspection during normal business hours. 

(5) Minutes shall be written or kept as an electronic record and shall be available for 
inspection within ten working days or prior to the next convened meeting, whichever occurs 
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earlier, except that cities of the second class and villages may have an additional ten working 
days if the employee responsible for writing or keeping the minutes is absent due to a serious 
illness or emergency. 

(6) Beginning July 31, 2022, the governing body of a natural resources district, the city 
council of a city of the metropolitan class, the city council of a city of the primary class, the city 
council of a city of the first class, the county board of a county with a population greater than 
twenty-five thousand inhabitants, and the school board of a school district shall make available 
on such entity's public website the agenda and minutes of any meeting of the governing body. 
The agenda shall be placed on the website at least twenty-four hours before the meeting of the 
governing body. Minutes shall be placed on the website at such time as the minutes are available 
for inspection as provided in subsection (5) of this section. This information shall be available on 
the public website for at least six months. 

Source: Laws 1975, LB 325, § 6; Laws 1978, LB 609, § 3; Laws 1979, LB 86, § 9; Laws 
1987, LB 663, § 26; Laws 2005, LB 501, § 1; Laws 2009, LB361, § 3; Laws 2015, 
LB365, § 2; Laws 2016, LB876, § 1; Laws 2021, LB83, § 14; Laws 2022, LB742, § 2. 
Effective Date: July 21, 2022 
Annotations 

• If a person present at a meeting observes and fails to object to an alleged public 
meetings laws violation in the form of a failure to conduct rollcall votes before 
taking actions on questions or motions pending, that person waives his or her right 
to object at a later date. Hauser v. Nebraska Police Stds. Adv. Council, 264 Neb. 
944, 653 N.W.2d 240 (2002). 

• Subsection (2) of this section does not require the record to state that the vote was 
by roll call, but requires only that the record show if and how each member voted. 
Neither does the statute set a time limit for recording the results of a vote, after 
which no corrections of the record can be made. If no intervening rights of third 
persons have arisen, a board of county commissioners has power to correct the 
record of the proceedings had at a previous meeting so as to make them speak the 
truth, particularly where the correction supplies some omitted fact or action and is 
done not to contradict or change the original record but to have the record show 
that a certain action was taken or thing done, which the original record fails to 
show. State ex rel. Schuler v. Dunbar, 214 Neb. 85, 333 N.W.2d 652 (1983). 

• Failure by a public governing body, as defined under section 84-1409, 
R.R.S.1943, to take and record a roll call vote on an action, as required by section 
84-1413(2), R.S.Supp.,1980, grants any citizen the right to sue for the purpose of 
having the action declared void. In this case such failure could not be later 
corrected by a nunc pro tunc order because there was no showing that a roll call 
vote on the disputed action was actually taken, and even if it was the record 
showed it was not recorded until over a year later. Sections 23-1301, R.R.S.1943, 
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and 23-1302, R.R.S.1943, make it the duty of the county clerk to record 
proceedings of the board of county commissioners. State ex rel. Schuler v. 
Dunbar, 208 Neb. 69, 302 N.W.2d 674 (1981). 

• There is no requirement that a public body make a record of where notice was 
published or posted. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 759 N.W.2d 499 (2009). 

84-1414. Unlawful action by public body; declared void or voidable by district court; when; 
duty to enforce open meeting laws; citizen's suit; procedure; violations; penalties. 

(1) Any motion, resolution, rule, regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public body 
made or taken in violation of the Open Meetings Act shall be declared void by the district court 
if the suit is commenced within one hundred twenty days of the meeting of the public body at 
which the alleged violation occurred. Any motion, resolution, rule, regulation, ordinance, or 
formal action of a public body made or taken in substantial violation of the Open Meetings Act 
shall be voidable by the district court if the suit is commenced more than one hundred twenty 
days after but within one year of the meeting of the public body in which the alleged violation 
occurred. A suit to void any final action shall be commenced within one year of the action. 

(2) The Attorney General and the county attorney of the county in which the public body 
ordinarily meets shall enforce the Open Meetings Act. 

(3) Any citizen of this state may commence a suit in the district court of the county in which 
the public body ordinarily meets or in which the plaintiff resides for the purpose of requiring 
compliance with or preventing violations of the Open Meetings Act, for the purpose of declaring 
an action of a public body void, or for the purpose of determining the applicability of the act to 
discussions or decisions of the public body. It shall not be a defense that the citizen attended the 
meeting and failed to object at such time. The court may order payment of reasonable attorney's 
fees and court costs to a successful plaintiff in a suit brought under this section. 

(4) Any member of a public body who knowingly violates or conspires to violate or who 
attends or remains at a meeting knowing that the public body is in violation of any provision of 
the Open Meetings Act shall be guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor for a first offense and a Class 
III misdemeanor for a second or subsequent offense. 

Source: Laws 1975, LB 325, § 9; Laws 1977, LB 39, § 318; Laws 1983, LB 43, § 5; 
Laws 1992, LB 1019, § 126; Laws 1994, LB 621, § 2; Laws 1996, LB 900, § 1074; Laws 
2004, LB 821, § 40; Laws 2006, LB 898, § 4. 
Annotations 

• The Legislature has granted standing to a broad scope of its citizens for the very 
limited purpose of challenging meetings allegedly in violation of the Open 
Meetings Act, so that they may help police the public policy embodied by the act. 
Schauer v. Grooms, 280 Neb. 426, 786 N.W.2d 909 (2010). 
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• Any citizen of the state may commence an action to declare a public body's action 
void. City of Elkhorn v. City of Omaha, 272 Neb. 867, 725 N.W.2d 792 (2007). 

• The reading of ordinances constitutes a formal action under subsection (1) of this 
section. City of Elkhorn v. City of Omaha, 272 Neb. 867, 725 N.W.2d 792 
(2007). 

• If a person present at a meeting observes a public meetings law violation in the 
form of an improper closed session and fails to object, that person waives his or 
her right to object at a later date. Wasikowski v. Nebraska Quality Jobs Bd., 264 
Neb. 403, 648 N.W.2d 756 (2002). 

• Under the Public Meetings Act, a county lacks capacity to maintain an action to 
declare its official conduct "void" for noncompliance with the act. County of 
York v. Johnson, 230 Neb. 403, 432 N.W.2d 215 (1988). 

• When a petitioner under this section is successful in the district court, that court 
may allow attorney fees. Tracy Corp. II v. Nebraska Pub. Serv. Comm., 218 Neb. 
900, 360 N.W.2d 485 (1984). 

• Informal discussions between the Tax Commissioner and the State Board of 
Equalization in which instructions were clarified, with such clarification leading 
to the amendment of hearing notices, did not constitute a public meeting subject 
to the provisions of this section. Box Butte County v. State Board of Equalization 
and Assessment, 206 Neb. 696, 295 N.W.2d 670 (1980). 

• The right to collaterally attack an order made in contravention of the Public 
Meeting Act must occur within a period of one year as is specifically provided by 
this section. Witt v. School District No. 70, 202 Neb. 63, 273 N.W.2d 669 (1979). 

• Statutory change, requiring "publicized notice" for board of education 
employment hearings, occurring between dates meeting scheduled and conducted, 
held not to void proceedings. Alexander v. School Dist. No. 17, 197 Neb. 251, 
248 N.W.2d 335 (1976). 

• Voiding an entire meeting is a proper remedy for violations of the Open Meetings 
Act. Once a meeting has been declared void pursuant to Nebraska's public 
meetings law, board members are prohibited from considering any information 
obtained at the illegal meeting. Wolf v. Grubbs, 17 Neb. App. 292, 759 N.W.2d 
499 (2009). 

• Actions by the board of directors were merely voidable under this section, and not 
void. Pursuant to subsection (3) of this section, the plaintiffs were awarded partial 
attorney fees because they were successful in having the court declare that the 
board of directors was in substantial violation of the statute, even though the 
plaintiffs did not get the relief requested of having the board's actions declared 
void. Hansmeyer v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist., 6 Neb. App. 889, 578 N.W.2d 
476 (1998). 
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-- 

Source: http://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/display_html.php?begin_section=84-1407&end_section=84-1414  

Date: July 2022 

http://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/display_html.php?begin_section=84-1407&end_section=84-1414


2. PRAYER

3. NATIONAL ANTHEM AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. CONSENT AGENDA - The following items are considered to be routine by the city 
council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these 
items unless a city council member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will 
be removed from consent status and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.

4.A. Minutes of April 3, 2023, City Council meeting.



PROCEEDINGS OF CITY COUNCIL 
April 3, 2023 

 
A regular meeting of the mayor and city council of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, was 
convened in open and public session on April 3, 2023, at 7 p.m. in the Council Chambers, 
1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska. 

Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Columbus 
Telegram on March 29, 2023, with a copy of the proof of publication being on file in the 
office of the city clerk. Notice of this meeting was given simultaneously to the mayor and 
members of the city council, with a copy of the acknowledgement of receipt of notice 
being on file in the office of the city clerk. Availability of the agenda was communicated in 
the advance notice and in the notice to the mayor and city council of this meeting. All 
proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the 
public. 

1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETINGS ACT AND ROLL 
CALL: Mayor Bulkley announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act is 
posted in the meeting room. Present were Mayor James Bulkley and Council 
Members Beth Augustine-Schulte, Charlie Bahr, Hope Freshour, Troy Hiemer, 
Rich Jablonski, Kat Lopez, and Ron Schilling. Council Member Prent Roth was 
absent and excused. City staff members included City Attorney Neal Valorz, 
City Clerk Janelle Kline, City Engineer Rick Bogus, Police Chief Chuck Sherer, 
Public Property Director Doug Moore, Public Works Director Chuck Sliva, Fire 
Chief Ryan Gray, Finance Director Heather Lindsley, Public Communications 
Manager Matt Lindberg, Planning & Economic Development Director Jean Van 
Iperen, Assistant City Clerk Kelli Keyes, and Account Clerk II/Records Clerk II 
Linda Nickeson. 

 
2. PRAYER: Augustine-Schulte led in prayer. 

 
3. NATIONAL ANTHEM AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The National Anthem 

was sung and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 

4. CONSENT AGENDA: Kline stated that the following items are considered 
routine by the city council and will be enacted by one motion. She pointed out 
there will be no separate discussion of these items unless a city council 
member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from 
consent status and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda. The 
items on the consent agenda were approved as presented with a motion by 
Augustine-Schulte and a second by Bahr. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, 
Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 
Roth was absent. 

 
4.A.  Minutes of March 20, 2023, City Council meeting. 
4.B.  Minutes of March 22, 2023, Civil Service Commission meeting. 
4.C.  Reappointment of Logan Bronson to Civil Service Commission for five-
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year term. 
4.D.  Quote from Motorola Solutions in the amount of $58,947.48 for five-year 

software maintenance contract for joint communications center. 
4.E.  Quote from Platte Valley Communications in the amount of $73,342.50 for 

three repeaters for joint communications center. 
4.F.  Resolution No. R23-53 approving request to Nebraska Department of 

Economic Development to extend completion date of Community 
Development Block Grant No. 10-DTR-101 to November 20, 2023, for 
downtown revitalization. Resolution No. R23-53 is entitled: A RESOLUTION 
OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, 
APPROVING REQUEST TO NORTHEAST NEBRASKA ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TO EXTEND COMPLETION DATE OF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT NO. 19-DTR-101 FOR 
DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION TO NOVEMBER 20, 2023; TO AUTHORIZE 
THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND TO 
REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT 
HEREWITH.  

4.G.  Resolution No. R23-54 authorizing payment of various improvement 
projects. Resolution No. R23-54 is entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR 
AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, TO AUTHORIZE 
AND DIRECT THAT A CHECK BE ISSUED AND MADE PAYABLE TO THE 
RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR(S) FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND 
MATERIALS FURNISHED FOR IMPROVEMENTS IN THE FOLLOWING 
DESIGNATED DISTRICTS AND PROJECTS WITHIN THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, ALL AS SET FORTH ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATES OF 
PROGRESS PREPARED BY THE RESPECTIVE SPECIAL ENGINEER TO 
WIT GEHRING CONSTRUCTION AND READY MIX CO. INC.- SID NO. 189 
48 AVENUE FROM 23 STREET TO SOUTH OF BRADSHAW PARK 
ENTRANCE & CONCRETE PAVING IMPROVEMENTS 2023 $134,238.24.  

4.H.  Payroll and bills on file. B=Bond Payments; CP=Capital Projects; 
E=Expenses; G=Grants; M=Membership; R=Refund; S=Service & Supplies; 
T=Training; 4/14/23 Payroll $735,228.12; R Absalon 16.73 T; Ace Hrdwr 
809.50 S; Advance Auto 24.73 S; Anderson Auto 238.02 S; APWA 2,090.00 T; 
Arnold Motor 389.50 S; R Batenhorst 2,400.00 T; Best Version Media 152.00 
S; Big Red Prnt 189.30 S; Blackstone Pub 251.15 S; BOKF 2,353.25 B; 
Bomgaars 441.24 S; Bryan Health 66.50 S; B’s Entprs 4,500.00 S; Capital 1–
Walmart 178.53 S; CBS 18.40 S; Cntr for Muni Sol 2,150.00 S; Cntr Pnt LP 
56.17 S; Col Comm Hosp 2,055.81 S; Col Custom Emb 78.00 S; Col Steel 
675.23 S; Col Telegram 1,291.95 S; Conn Pnt 9,420.00 S; Core & Main 
37,095.00 S; Danko 15,035.00 S, CP; DAS St Acc 1,471.99 S; Eakes 595.63 
S; Electrical Eng 124.64 S; Emerg Srv 660.00 S; Entrprs Elect 59.75 S; Ernst 
Auto 328.44 S; Fastenal 2,527.34 S; FBINAA 150.00T; First Impr 775.00 S; 
Full Throttle Trck 5,163.24 S; Gehring Const 138,000.24 S, CP; Gerhold 
1,021.47 S; Grt Plns Bldg 1,216.32 S; Grt Plns Comm 1,415.08 S; Grimes 
Asphalt 1,893.60 S; Hadley-Braithwait 463.65 S; K Haney 71.75 S; Holiday Inn 
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574.75 T; Hmtwn Leasing 175.00 S; IES 9,621.00 S; Ingram Libry 2,652.29 S; 
Intrst Battery Sys 414.85 S; Jackson Serv 2,229.43 S; KC Supply 83.20 S; Kelly 
Sup 322.03 S; K Keyes 86.60 T; La Quinta Inn 225.56 T; A Laborde 4,750.00 
S; Lawson 513.44 S; Leica Geosys 480.00 S; Lbry Mrkt 1,500.00 S; Lincoln 
Winwater 3,709.61 S; Loup Pwr 7,124.97 S; MacQueen Eq 1,777.12 S; 
Matheson-Linweld 2,184.37 S; McMaster-Carr 70.27 S; Menards 333.85 S; 
MidW Tape 110.93 S; Mid-W Turf 576.64 S; Miracle Rcrtn Eq 2,226.69 S; 
Moms & Mops 320.00 S; Motion Ind 3,823.50 S; Mueller Sprinklers 265.97 S; 
NAPA 220.49 S; NDEE 50.00 T; NE Golf 17,280.00 S; NE Pub Health 409.00 
S; NE NE Economics 4,182.37 S; NW Elect 425.90 S; Occup Hlth 461.00 S; 
Pace Analytical Srv 1,013.70 S; Petty Cash 6.98 S; Pioneer Manu 1,066.04 S; 
Platte Valley Humane Soc 21,000.00 S; Prestox 57.63 S; Reardon 364.80 S; 
RFCC 687.50 S; River Valley Tire 190.00 S; R Schilling 127.30 T; Schuyler 
Rubber 2,793.28 S; Schwing Bioset 1,526.30 S; Security Eq 114.00 S; Shevlin 
Sup 201.25 S; Stericycle 1,061.33 S; St Cop Trng 398.00 T; Super Svr 89.20 
S; The Golf Shop 346.23 S; Tire Outlet 30.00 S;  Truck Ctr Co 605.97 S; 
Tweet’s 155.94 S; U&I 135.00 S; UPRR 127.00 CP; USA Blue Bk 2,096.92 S; 
USDA 355.24 R; Utilities Sctn 35.00 T; Van Wall Eq 996.50 S; Vessco 675.59 
S; White Cap 5,880.00 S; Witmer Pub Sfty 305.06 S; CP; World Trd Prss 
700.40 S; York Co Comm 237.60 T; Zoobean 1,075.00 S; TOTAL 
$1,086,777.86.  

 
5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Included in Consent Agenda 

6.  SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS: 
6.A.  Request of Guardians of Children and CFP Childhood Prevention Council 

for proclamation declaring April 2023 as Child Abuse Prevention & 
Awareness Month. Roberta Miksch, Cindy Ernst, and Ed Bogue, representing 
Guardians of Children and CFP Childhood Prevention Council, received the 
proclamation and thanked Bulkley for the recognition. 

6.B.  Presentation by Columbus Public Schools on May 9th special mail 
election for facilities bond referendum in the amount of $53.5 million. Troy 
Loeffelholz, Superintendent of Columbus Public Schools (CPS), referred to the 
accelerated growth of Columbus the past few years and pointed out that 
enrollment numbers have already exceeded projections for 2027. He noted that 
the middle school and Lost Creek elementary school have already exceeded 
capacity and North Park, Emerson, and West Park elementary schools are 
each within ten students of reaching capacity. In addition to a new elementary 
school, the bond would provide 28 additional classrooms, expansion of dining 
rooms and improvements to gymnasiums throughout several elementary 
schools and the middle school, as well as four new programs at the high school. 
He pointed out the cost to taxpayers will be four dollars per $100,000 valuation 
and that CPS has been fiscally responsible by refinancing and paying two 
bonds early, saving the taxpayers $13,000,000 over the past five years.  

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

7.A.  Public hearing - Application of AITB, LLC dba Axe in the Box for Retail 
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Class A liquor license at 311 E 23 Street. Derek Sharman, owner of Axe in 
the Box, explained that only beer will be served and for safety reasons, 
wristbands will be used to limit consumers to three drinks. The public hearing 
closed with a motion by Bahr and a second by Augustine-Schulte. Augustine-
Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” 
and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. A recommendation was made to the 
Nebraska Liquor Control Commission to approve the application of Axe in the 
Box for Retail Class A liquor license with a motion by Bahr and a second by 
Schilling. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and 
Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

 
7.A.1.  Application of Axe in the Box for Derek T. Sharman as manager in 

conjunction with liquor license. The application of Axe in a Box for Derek T. 
Sharman as manager was approved with a motion by Augustine-Schulte and 
a second by Lopez. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, 
Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

 
8.  PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS: None 

9.  REPORTS OF CITY OFFICES: None 

10.  REPORTS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES: None 

11.  REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES: None 

12.  REPORTS ON LEGISLATION: None 

13.  NEW BUSINESS: 

13.A.  Request to waive notice and public hearing requirements and approve 
application of Columbus Rescue Mission, Inc. for permit to move garage 
from 1471 25 Avenue to 1112 15 Street. It was noted that the city council has 
authority to waive the notice and public hearing requirements for moving 
buildings that will not be used for human occupancy and are under 600 square 
feet. The notice and public hearing requirements were waived and the 
application to move a garage from 1471 25 Avenue to 1112 15 Street was 
approved with a motion by Augustine-Schulte and a second by Bahr. 
Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and Schilling 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

 
13.B.  Reallocate $165,000 of 2022-2023 budgeted fire department capital funds 

from repeaters to repair and maintenance of ladder truck. Gray noted that 
the ladder truck is currently out of service as it requires a significant amount of 
repairs and there are not sufficient funds in the budget to cover the repairs. He 
further noted there is $165,000 included in the fire department budget for two 
repeaters that will not be utilized as the joint communication center will be 
purchasing them instead. Gray feels that making repairs to the ladder truck will 
delay the need for a new truck. The reallocation of $165,000 from budgeted fire 
department capital funds from repeaters to repair and maintenance of ladder 
truck was approved with a motion by Jablonski and a second by Augustine-
Schulte. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and 
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Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 
 
13.C.  Purchase of furniture, fixtures, and equipment from Best Buy, 

CleanWash, Butler Human Services, Fire Station Furniture, Vevor, and 
Sandry Fire Equipment in the total amount of $112,858.79 for Charlie 
Louis Fire Station. It was noted that the initial quote for a 30-inch range should 
have been for a 36-inch range which increases the total purchase by 
approximately $1,400. Hiemer questioned the need for a commercial ice maker 
as there are three refrigerators with ice makers as well as a counter ice maker 
being purchased and Gray explained that the ice makers will be removed from 
the refrigerators to provide more space for food storage and the counter ice 
maker will not produce enough ice for emergency situations. Hiemer made a 
motion to remove the commercial ice maker and the motion died for lack of a 
second. The purchase of furniture, fixtures, and equipment from Best Buy, 
CleanWash, Butler Human Services, Fire Station Furniture, Vevor, and Sandry 
Fire Equipment were approved with a motion by Bahr and a second by 
Augustine-Schulte. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Jablonski, Lopez, and 
Schilling voted “Aye” and Hiemer voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

 
13.D.  Comments from mayor and city council members. Bahr thanked Bulkley, 

Vasicek, and Jablonski for participating in the pie in the face challenge at the 
Erna R. Badstieber Paws and Claws Adoption Center fundraiser event and 
noted that $15,000 was raised. 

 
14. RESOLUTIONS: 
 
14.A.  Resolution No. R23-55 authorizing application for funding assistance 

through Nebraska Department of Transportation for operation of 
Columbus Area Transit program for Fiscal Years 2023-2025. Resolution 
No. R23-55 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION 
FOR FUNDING ASSISTANCE THROUGH NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION FOR OPERATION OF THE COLUMBUS AREA 
TRANSIT SYSTEM PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEARS 2023-2025 was adopted  
with a motion by Schilling and a second by Hiemer. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, 
Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted 
“Nay”. Roth was absent. 

  
14.B.  Resolution No. R23-56 approving agreement with Avcraft, Inc. for 

nonexclusive rights as fixed base operator at the airport effective April 1, 
2023, through March 31, 2028. Resolution No. R23-56 entitled: A 
RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH AVCRAFT, 
INC. FOR NONEXCLUSIVE RIGHTS AS A FIXED BASE OPERATOR AT THE 
COLUMBUS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 2023, THROUGH 
MARCH 31, 2028, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND 
INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE; TO AUTHORIZE THE 
MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND TO 



PROCEEDINGS OF CITY COUNCIL 
April 3, 2023 
Page 6 

REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT 
HEREWITH was adopted with a motion by Bahr and a second by Schilling. 
Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and Schilling 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

 
14.C.  Resolution No. R23-57 approving agreement with vonRentzell Van & 

Storage, Inc. in the amount of $38,436 for relocating library to community 
building. Resolution No. R23-57 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR 
AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING 
AN AGREEMENT WITH VONRENTZELL VAN & STORAGE, INC. IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $38,436 FOR SERVICES TO RELOCATE LIBRARY TO 
COMMUNITY BUILDING, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND 
INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE 
THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND TO REPEAL ALL 
RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH was 
adopted with a motion by Hiemer and a second by Augustine-Schulte. 
Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and Schilling 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

 
14.D.  Resolution No. R23-58 approving agreement with Wilson & Company, Inc. 

in the amount of $92,530 for agency coordination, stakeholder and public 
outreach, and concept renderings for downtown grade separation 
project. Resolution No. R23-58 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR 
AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING 
AGREEMENT WITH WILSON & COMPANY, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$92,530 FOR AGENCY COORDINATION, STAKEHOLDER AND PUBLIC 
OUTREACH, AND CONCEPT RENDERINGS FOR THE DOWNTOWN 
RAILROAD OVERPASS PROJECT, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED 
HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND TO REPEAL ALL 
RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH was 
adopted with a motion by Augustine-Schulte and a second by Lopez. 
Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and Schilling 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

 
15.  ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING: 
 
15.A.  Ordinance No. 23-03 levying special assessments on Street Improvement 

District No. 185 (E 14 Avenue from 23 Street to north corporate limits) and 
Storm Water Sewer District No. 10 (south of Armory Drive and Kozy Drive 
intersection). The rules were suspended and Ordinance No. 23-03 
entitled: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, TO LEVY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON THE 
LOTS AND PARCELS OF REAL PROPERTY INCLUDED WITHIN STREET 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 185 (EAST 14 AVENUE 23 STREET TO 
NORTH CORPORATE LIMITS) AND STORM WATER SEWER DISTRICT 
NO. 10 (SOUTH OF ARMORY DRIVE AND KOZY DRIVE INTERSECTION) 
TO PAY THE COST OF CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS IN SAID 
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DISTRICTS; TO PROVIDE FOR THE METHODS OF PAYMENT OF SAID 
ASSESSMENTS; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS, OR 
PARTS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE was read by number only with a motion by Jablonski and a 
second by Hiemer. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, 
Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 
Ordinance No. 23-03 was adopted with a motion by Jablonski and a second by 
Bahr. Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Freshour, Hiemer, Jablonski, Lopez, and 
Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

  
16.  ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING 

16.A.  Ordinance No. 23-02 amending Section 150.001 of Chapter 150 of Title XV 
of Columbus City Code to adopt Appendix C (Group U, Agricultural 
Buildings) of the 2018 International Building Code to increase allowable 
area for non-protected wood frame agricultural buildings from 5,500 
square feet to 12,000 square feet. On its second reading, Ordinance No. 23-
02 entitled: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, AMENDING SECTION 150.001 OF CHAPTER 
150 OF TITLE XV OF ORDINANCE NO. 05-47 (COLUMBUS CITY CODE) BY 
ADOPTING APPENDIX C (GROUP U, AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS) OF 
THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE THAT INCREASES 
ALLOWABLE AREA FOR NON-PROTECTED WOOD FRAME 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS FROM 5,500 SQUARE FEET TO 12,000 
SQUARE FEET; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PORTIONS THEREOF 
IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND 
PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET 
FORM was read by number only. 

17. ORDINANCES ON THIRD READING: None 

18. CONSIDERATION OF PAYROLL AND BILLS ON FILE: Included in Consent 
Agenda. 

19. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None 

20. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 7:52 p.m. 

Presented and approved this 17 day of April, 2023. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
:Janelle Kline 



4.B. Renewal of solid waste hauling licenses for the following: Ace Sanitation Service, Inc., 
Beemer Lumber, LLC dba Discount Dumpster, S2 Roll-offs Refuse & Recycling, U & I 
Sanitation, LLC, and Waste Connections of Nebraska, Inc.













4.C. Resolution No. R23-59 approving agreement with Columbus Area Youth Football 
Organization for use of Bradshaw Park football facilities.



RESOLUTION NO. R23-59 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH 
COLUMBUS AREA YOUTH FOOTBALL ORGANIZATION FOR USE OF 
BRADSHAW PARK FOOTBALL FACILITIES, A COPY OF WHICH IS 
ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS 
REFERENCE; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME 
ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR 
PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the agreement with Columbus Area Youth Football 
Organization for use of Bradshaw Park football facilities, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved and the mayor is 
authorized, directed, and empowered to execute the same on behalf of the City. 

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF ______________________, 2023. 

________________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 

Draft









4.D. Resolution No. R23-60 authorizing payment of various improvement projects.



RESOLUTION NO. R23-60

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THAT A
CHECK BE ISSUED AND MADE PAYABLE TO THE RESPECTIVE
CONTRACTOR(S) FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS
FURNISHED FOR IMPROVEMENTS IN THE FOLLOWING DESIGNATED
DISTRICTS AND PROJECTS WITHIN THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, ALL AS
SET FORTH ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATES OF PROGRESS
PREPARED BY THE RESPECTIVE SPECIAL ENGINEER TO WIT: B-D
CONSTRUCTION, INC. - COLUMBUS FIRE STATION #2 $87,302.25;
BOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION, CO. - COMMUNITY BUILDING
$1,125,590.00; GEHRING CONSTRUCTION AND READY MIX CO. INC. -
SID NO. 189 (48 AVENUE FROM 23 STREET TO SOUTH OF
BRADSHAW PARK ENTRANCE) & CONCRETE PAVING
IMPROVEMENTS 2023 - $245,634.30; RUTJENS CONSTRUCTION -
LOST CREEK PARKWAY SEWER $237,993.48.

WHEREAS, the mayor and council of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, hereby find
and determine that pursuant to contract, labor, equipment, and materials have been
furnished for improvements in the following designated districts and projects within said
City, to wit:

B-D Construction, Inc. Columbus Fire Station #2 $     87,302.25
Boyd Jones Construction, Co. Community Building $ 1,125,590.00
Gehring Constr & Ready Mix Co. SID No. 189 & Conc Pav Impr 2023 $   245,634.30
Rutjens Construction Lost Crk Prkwy Sewer $   237,993.48

that the respective special engineer has prepared and filed with the city clerk a certificate
of progress respecting said improvements, copies of which are attached and are hereby
incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein; and
that pursuant to said contract, the plans, specifications, and said certificate of progress,
there is due the respective contractor on account the amount as set forth in the attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the said improvements in the aforesaid
districts and projects and the respective certificate of progress be and are hereby
accepted and adopted; that a check be issued and made payable to the respective
contractor in the amount and in the manner as set forth in the respective certificate of
progress; that each check shall be drawn on the appropriate and respective fund; that
each check shall be redeemed and paid upon collection of special assessments and sale
of various purpose bonds at the completion of each of said districts and projects.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER________________________________

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF _____________________, 2023. 

Draft



          
         ________________________________ 

            MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST:        
 
 
         
CITY CLERK  
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
      
CITY ATTORNEY 
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISOR EDITION

AIA DOCUMENT G702/Cma PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: Columbus Community Center 8 Distribution to:

03/31/23 OWNER

CONSTRUCTION

SUBCONTRACTOR: CONTRACT DATE: ARCHITECT

X CONTRACTOR

VIA CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

CONTRACT FOR: VIA ARCHITECT:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in accordance with the Contract. information and belief, the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been

Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $749,344.00 paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued

and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

2. Net Change By Change Orders………………………. $31,450.57 CONTRACTOR:

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +2)…… 780,794.57$          

and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE………….. $539,412.62

(Column G on G703) By: ____________________________________________________________  Date:  

State of:  County of: 

5. RETAINAGE: Subscribed and sworn before me on this by: proved to me

a. 10% % of Completed Work $53,941.26 on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.

(Columns  D & E on G703)

b. 10% % of Stored Material $0.00 Notary: My Commissioning Expires:   

(Column F on G703)

Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or CERTIFICATE  FOR  PAYMENT
Total in Column 1 of G703) $53,941.26

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE…………………… $485,471.36 and the data comprising the above application, the Construction Manager

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) certifies that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief the Work
has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 

(Line 6 from prior Certificate) $453,186.03 AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $35,872.59 AMOUNT CERTIFIED……………………. 35,872.59$       

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE Application and on the Continuation Sheet that changed to conform to the amount certified.).

(Line 3 less Line 6) 295,323.21$        CONSTRUCTION MGR:

By:___________________________________________Date:__________________

 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY     ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

 Total changes approved in $0.00 ARCHITECT:

 previous months by Owner By:____________________________________________ Date: _________________

 Total Approved this Month $0.00 This certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 to the Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of 

 NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under

Boyd Jones Construction

Heartland Concrete & Construction Inc.

9295 Osborne Dr West, Hastings, NE 68901

03/23/23

22th day of March, 2023

APPLICATION NUMBER:

PERIOD TO:

PROJECT NOS.:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this c





APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT SHEET 702 PAGE ONE OF TWO PAGES

TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC): PROJECT: Columbus Comm. Center APPLICATION NO:4 Distribution to:

OWNER

905 S 10th Street #100

Omaha, NE 68108 PERIOD TO: 3/31/2023 x CONTRACTOR

FROM SUBCONTRACTOR:

Kelly's Carpet Omaha, Ltd.  

PO Box 241336 PROJECT NOS: 155301

CONTRACT FOR:    Flooring CONTRACT DATE:10/12/2021

SUBCONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Subcontractor certifies that to the best of the Subcontractor's knowledge, 

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been

Continuation Sheet, Sheet 703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 

 the Subcontractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 

 payments received from the GC, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 404,070.92

2.  Net change by Change Orders  $ 1,063.00 SUBCONTRACTOR:

3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ $ 405,133.92

4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 295,123.92

         DATE       (Column G on 703) By:  Date:

5.  RETAINAGE:

a. 10 % of Completed Work                 $ 29,512.39   

(Column D + E on 703)     

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $ 0   

(Column F on 703)  
           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or

Total in Column I of 703) $ 29,512.39 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 265,611.53 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the GC certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the

7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  GC's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,

     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 202,611.53 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Subcontractor

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 63,000.00 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                          $ 139,522.39

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this

$1,063.00 Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)

General Contractor:

     Total approved this Month $0.00 By:  Date:

     TOTALS $1,063.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Subcontractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $1,063.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

Omaha, NE  68124

Boyd Jones



 APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT FOLLOWS FORM OF G702 Page 1 of 3

 8001981 PROJECT:  COLUMBUS COMMUNITY CENTER APPLICATION NO:  6 Distributed To:
 BOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION LOCATION:  14TH ST & 23RD AVE APPLICATION DATE:  17-MAR-2023 OWNER
 950 S 10TH ST STE 100  COLUMBUS, NE ARCHITECT
 OMAHA,NE 68108 TKE PROJECT NUMBER: 152764 CONTRACTORPERIOD FROM: 01-MAR-2023 

PERIOD TO: 31-MAR-2023 FIELD
OTHER

 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:  
 3100 INTERSTATE N CIRCLE SE, STE 500  CONTRACTOR JOB NUMBER:  16026-14200 CONTRACT FOR:  ELEVATOR WORK
 ATLANTA, GA 30339-2227 SUBCONTRACTOR NUMBER: CONTRACT DATE:  04-OCT-2021

 SUBCONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT      CERTIFICATION, AFFIDAVIT AND WAIVER OF LIEN

 Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
 Continuation Sheet is attached.

The undersigned SubContractor certifies that to the best of the SubContractor's knowledge, information
and belief, the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the
Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the SubContractor for Work for which previous
Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment
shown herein is now due.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 255,814.00

2. NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS $ 25,450.00 SubContractor:  TK Elevator Corporation

3. SALES TAX (if applicable)  [0.00%] $ 0.00
((line 1 + line 2) * tax rate) BY: DATE: 03/17/2023

KAREEM CARTER
4. SUBCONTRACT SUM TO DATE (line 1 +/- line 2 and line 3) $ 281,264.00 BILLING ADMINISTRATOR

5. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE $ 281,264.00 State of: County of:

6. SALES TAX TO DATE (if applicable) $ 0.00 Subscribed and sworn to before me this date: 17-MAR-2023

7. RETAINAGE: Notary Public:
a. 10% OF COMPLETED WORK (Column D+E on G703) $ 28,126.40 My Commission Expires on:
b. 10% OF STORED MATERIAL (Column F on G703) $ 0.00

TOTAL RETAINAGE (Total in Column J of G703) $ 28,126.39 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT (if applicable)

8. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 253,137.61
(line 5 plus line 6 less line 7 ) In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising this

application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information
and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract
Documents, and the SubContractor is entitled to payment of the Amount Certified.

9. LESS:     CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $ 249,684.12
(line 8 from prior Certificates)

10. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 3,453.49
AMOUNT CERTIFIED $

11. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE $ 28,126.39 (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for)
(line 4 less line 8)

ARCHITECT:
 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS By: Date:
 Total Changes approved by Owner 25,450.00 0.00

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the SubContractor named
herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner,
Contractor or SubContractor under this Contract.

 NET CHANGES by Change Order 25,450.00

GA COBB





Distribution to:

Contract For:

To Application No: 3

From HWI Custom Interiors

1406 7th Avenue

Council Bluffs, IA  51501

Project: Columbus Community Building

Contractor:

Owner:

Via Architect:

Period To: 03/16/23

Project Nos: 21146

Contract Date: 10/20/22

Columbus Community Building
2424 14th St.
Columbus, NE  68601

BOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION
950 S. 10th St, Ste 100
OMAHA , NE  68108

03/01/23

Field

Contractor

Other

Architect

Owner

Architectural Casework

Via Const. Mgr:

04/17/23Due Date:

16026-6400RCustomer PO:

Scott Brown

Contractor's Application for Payment The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge information and belief the Work covered by
this  Application for  Payment has been completed in accordance with the  Contract  Documents,  that all amounts have
been paid by the  Contractor for  Work which previous  Certificates for  Payment were issued and payments received from
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract
Continuation Sheet, attached

In  accordance  with  the  Contract  Documents,  based  on  the  on-site  observations  and  the  data  comprising  this  application,  the
Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect’s knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed
as indicated, the quality of  Work is in accordance with the  Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment
of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

(Attach   explanation if  amount  certified differs from the amount  applied for.  Initial  all  figures on this  Application and   on the
Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)

Architect's Certificate for Payment

Amount Certified.......................................................................... 

Architect: 

This   Certificate   is   not   negotiable.   The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is   payable only to the Contractor named herein.   Issuance,
payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract

Contractor: HWI Custom Interiors

State of:
County of:

_____ day of ______ 

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

1. Original Contract Sum................................ $97,480.00

5. Retainage

$0.00

6. Total Earned Less Retainage..................... $125,992.93

8. Current Payment Due................................. $38,074.07

7. Less Previous Certificates for Payment.... $87,918.86

3. Contract Sum to Date................................. $125,992.93

4. Total Completed & Stored to Date.............. $125,992.93

2. Net change by Change Orders.................... $28,512.93

9. Balance to Finish, Including Retainage..... $00.00

a.  0 % of Completed Work............................... $0.00
b.  0 % of Stored Material..................................

Total Retainage............................................

$0.00

$37,579.27

NET CHANGES by Change Order

Change Order Summary Additions Deductions

Total changes approved in previous
periods by Owner

Totals  

Total approved this period $0.00

$28,512.93

$37,579.27

$0.00

($9,066.34)

($9,066.34)

$38,074.07

IA

By: Date: 03/16/23

Becky Carmichael

9/2023

By: Date: 

Date: By: 
Construction Manager: 

(NOTE: If Multiple Prime Contractors are responsible for preforming portions of the Project, the Architect's
Certification is not required.)

Application and Certificate for Payment Invoice No:   6909

Page  1 of  4Generated on:  Thursday, March 16, 2023   09:25 AM

Owner
Stamp

Owner
Stamp

Owner
Stamp

Owner
Typewriter
16th           March, 2023.



Distribution to:

Contract For:

To Application No: 4

From HWI Custom Interiors

1406 7th Avenue

Council Bluffs, IA  51501

Project: Columbus Community Building

Contractor:

Owner:

Via Architect:

Period To: 03/22/23

Project Nos: 21146

Contract Date: 10/20/22

Columbus Community Building
2424 14th St.
Columbus, NE  68601

BOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION
950 S. 10th St, Ste 100
OMAHA , NE  68108

03/01/23

Field

Contractor

Other

Architect

Owner

Architectural Casework

Via Const. Mgr:

04/24/23Due Date:

16026-6400RCustomer PO:

Scott Brown

Contractor's Application for Payment The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge information and belief the Work covered by
this  Application for  Payment has been completed in accordance with the  Contract  Documents,  that all amounts have
been paid by the  Contractor for  Work which previous  Certificates for  Payment were issued and payments received from
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract
Continuation Sheet, attached

In  accordance  with  the  Contract  Documents,  based  on  the  on-site  observations  and  the  data  comprising  this  application,  the
Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect’s knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed
as indicated, the quality of  Work is in accordance with the  Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment
of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

(Attach   explanation if  amount  certified differs from the amount  applied for.  Initial  all  figures on this  Application and   on the
Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)

Architect's Certificate for Payment

Amount Certified.......................................................................... 

Architect: 

This   Certificate   is   not   negotiable.   The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is   payable only to the Contractor named herein.   Issuance,
payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract

Contractor: HWI Custom Interiors

State of:
County of:

_____ day of ______ 

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

1. Original Contract Sum................................ $97,480.00

5. Retainage

$0.00

6. Total Earned Less Retainage..................... $126,621.63

8. Current Payment Due................................. $628.70

7. Less Previous Certificates for Payment.... $125,992.93

3. Contract Sum to Date................................. $126,621.63

4. Total Completed & Stored to Date.............. $126,621.63

2. Net change by Change Orders.................... $29,141.63

9. Balance to Finish, Including Retainage..... $00.00

a.  0 % of Completed Work............................... $0.00
b.  0 % of Stored Material..................................

Total Retainage............................................

$0.00

$38,207.97

NET CHANGES by Change Order

Change Order Summary Additions Deductions

Total changes approved in previous
periods by Owner

Totals  

Total approved this period $628.70

$29,141.63

$37,579.27

$0.00

($9,066.34)

($9,066.34)

$628.70

IA

By: Date: 03/22/23

Becky Carmichael

9/2023

By: Date: 

Date: By: 
Construction Manager: 

(NOTE: If Multiple Prime Contractors are responsible for preforming portions of the Project, the Architect's
Certification is not required.)

Application and Certificate for Payment Invoice No:   6919

Page  1 of  4Generated on:  Wednesday, March 22, 2023   03:58 PM

Owner
Stamp

Owner
Stamp

Owner
Stamp

Owner
Typewriter
22nd          March, 2023.



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT   PagesPage 1 of 4

TO OWNER:

FROM CONTRACTOR:

CONTRACT FOR:

PROJECT:

VIA ARCHITECT:

APPLICATION NO: 16

PERIOD TO:

PROJECT NOS:

CONTRACT DATE:

Distribution to:

OWNER

ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR

3/24/2023

INVOICE NUMBER:

16646JOB ID:

16646-016

BOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION

SADDLE CREEK STATION

P O BOX 31336

OMAHA, NE 68131

E & K of Omaha, Inc
13864 L Street
Omaha, NE 68137

COLUMBUS COMMUNITY BUILDING

2424 S 14th STREET

COLUMBUS, NE 68601

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, info-
mation and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the
Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and pay-
ments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR:

By:                                                                                     Date:  

State of:
County of:
Subscribed and sworn to before
me this                             day of

Notary Public:
My Commission expires:

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation sheet is attached.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.

2.

3.

5.

Net change by Change Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CONTRACT SUM TO DATE   (Line 1 + 2) . . . . . . . .

TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE . . . . . .

(Column G on Detail Sheets)
4.

RETAINAGE

a. 5.00

0.00b.

% of Completed Work
(Columns D + E on Detail Page)

% of Stored Material
(Column F on Detail Page)

Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or
Total in Column I of Detail Page) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the
quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(Attach explanation if the amount certified differs from the amount applied for.  Initial
all figures on this Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to
conform to the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT:

By:                                                                                     Date:  

This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Con-
tractor named herein.  Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE  . . . . . . . . . . .6.
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT

(Line 6 from prior Certificate)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE

(Line 3 less Line 6)

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Total changes approved in

previous months by Owner

DEDUCTIONSADDITIONS

TOTALS

NET CHANGES by Change Order

Total approved this Month

$ 2,762,569.00

$ 178,801.27

$ 2,941,370.27

$ 2,846,207.77

$ 142,310.41

$ 0.00

$ 142,310.41

$ 2,703,897.36

$ 2,588,925.27

$ 114,972.09

$ 237,472.91

304,725.00

0.00

304,725.00

178,801.27

125,923.73

0.00

125,923.73

$ 114,972.09

  
                   Greg Williamsen                                           March 25, 2023

Nebraska
   Douglas

     25th                    March, 2023

                                         March 3, 2026





APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT SUBSTITUTE AIA DOCUMENT G702
TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR: FROM CONTRACTOR: APPLICATION NO: 1

Consolidated Supply Co., Inc. APPLICATION DATE: 4/4/2023
10325 J Street PERIOD: 03/01/23-03/31/23

PROJECT: Omaha, NE 68127

CONTRACT DATE: 10/15/2021

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

1 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ CONTRACTOR:

2 NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS $

3 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (LINE 1 + LINE 2) $ By:  _________________________________________ Date:  ______________________

4 TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE $
(Column G on G703) State of:

5 RETAINAGE: County of:
5a 10% of Completed Work $ Subscribed and sworn to before me

(Columns D + E on G703) this ____________ day of _______________________.

5b 0% of Store Material $
(Column F on G703) Notary Public:  ________________________________

Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or $ My Commission Expires:  _______________________
Total in Column I of G703)

6 TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)

7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $

(Line 6 from prior Certificate)

8 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $

9 BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE $

(Line 3 Less Line 6)
AMOUNT CERTIFIED

ARCHITECT:
By:  _________________________________________ Date:  ______________________

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief 
the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract 
Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for 
Payment were issued and payment received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is 
now due.

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for.  Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)

Boyd Jones Construction

Project# 16-026 - Columbus Community Center

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

ADDITIONS

This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named herein.  
Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or 
Contractor under this Contract.

96,000.00                                  

2,378.00                                    

98,378.00                                  

26,188.46                                  

2,618.85                                    

-                                              

2,618.85                                    

23,569.61                                  

-                                              

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

23,569.61                                  

74,808.39                                  

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising this 
application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information 
and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with Contract 
Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

DEDUCTIONS

$

NET CHANGES by Change Order

-                                              -                                              
4,630.00                                    2,252.00                                    

2,252.00                                    

Total changes approved in previous 
months by Owner

2,378.00                                                                                            
4,630.00                                    TOTALS:

Total approved this Month



200-200-57300-20071 - 115,448.12
200-200-57200-23025 - 130,186.18

rick.bogus
Text Box
4-11-2023



500-500-57300-20091 - 237,993.48

rick.bogus
Text Box
City Engineer

rick.bogus
Text Box
4-11-2023



4.E. Finance Department reports.



FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS 1/1Page: 04/13/2023 10:58 AM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

FROM 10/01/2022 TO 03/31/2023

Ending
Balance

03/31/2023
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

10/01/2022DescriptionFund

4,508,469.04 22,304,641.66 18,400,777.95 8,412,332.75 GENERAL FUND100

93,551.10 243.96 1,256.92 92,538.14 PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE160

4,212,409.94 10,985.12 56,596.33 4,166,798.73 ARP ACT FUNDS175

80,886.42 210.94 1,086.75 80,010.61 PERPETUAL CARE189

1,752,922.25 5,549,384.52 4,276,736.15 3,025,570.62 STREETS/ENGINEERING200

913,753.10 196,304.05 218,571.83 891,485.32 AIRPORT205

8,968,659.30 2,551,859.89 3,134,805.42 8,385,713.77 SALES TAX210

956,340.67 8,491,461.24 6,299,718.72 3,148,083.19 1/2 CENT SALES TAX211

38,463.47 714,908.09 578,276.28 175,095.28 COMMUNICATIONS - E911220

203,305.57 47,685.11 66,098.98 184,891.70 COMMUNICATIONS - WIRELESS E911221

(282,526.45)266,539.99 1,554.00 (17,540.46)COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT
SHARING

225

62,704.36 38,749.32 48,372.07 53,081.61 HOUSING REHAB & LOANS240

1,790,659.52 44,352.83 356,154.03 1,478,858.32 PROGRESS AND JOBS GROWTH260

878,642.82 454,764.07 380,613.96 952,792.93 KENO270

1,358,277.11 3,323,143.56 1,856,828.38 2,824,592.29 DEBT SERVICE FUND400

112,006.77 393,839.09 99,442.13 406,403.73 COMMUNITY REDEVL AUTH480

14,974,736.73 7,925,843.01 8,380,311.47 14,520,268.27 UTILITY SERVICE500

14,663,675.46 2,480,332.88 2,907,819.03 14,236,189.31 WATER520

1,075,705.27 2,641,172.21 2,243,246.13 1,473,631.35 LOUP DISTRIBUTION530

1,102,427.48 64,962.09 228,425.48 938,964.09 STORMWATER UTILITY560

3,355,872.43 924,521.36 1,229,016.02 3,051,377.77 SOLID WASTE DIVISION570

2,341,954.35 555,730.51 568,575.76 2,329,109.10 HEALTH INSURANCE600

81,521.42 3,870.80 1,122.49 84,269.73 FIRE PENSION710

12,587.50 4,695.00 12,587.50 4,695.00 LICENSES TO SCHOOLS730

3,471,812.75 0.00 0.00 3,471,812.75 LIBRARY FOUNDATION740

2,070,620.49 0.00 0.00 2,070,620.49 LIBRARY ENDOWMENT745

139,539.16 0.00 4,154.48 135,384.68 GERRARD PARK TRUST750

62,608.33 4,821,941.39 4,814,678.19 69,871.53 PAYROLL CLEARING999

69,001,586.36 63,812,142.69 56,166,826.45 76,646,902.60 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



4.F. Payroll and bills on file.



640.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
640.00 Total:

Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 1/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

911 CUSTOM LLC02359
234.00 3 - BADGES52602INVOICE04/18/2023
234.00 2 BADGES52501INVOICE04/18/2023

468.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
468.00 Total:

A TO Z MESSAGING02057
125.00 ANSWERING SERVICE16515INVOICE04/18/2023

125.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
125.00 Total:

ACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNT00116
15.97 TOWELS, SIMPLE GREEN192925/5INVOICE04/18/2023
14.96 COUPLE 1", SCOURING STICK, WD40192931/5INVOICE04/18/2023
27.96 GREAT STUFF G&C192816/5INVOICE04/18/2023
5.98 SHARPI MARKER192837/5INVOICE04/18/2023

42.97 RED COUPLERS, PIPE PEX192836/5INVOICE04/18/2023
30.58 DISPOSABLE GLOVES, WATERWELD EPOXY192917/5INVOICE04/18/2023
44.56 CABLE TIES, SURGE PROTECTOR192808/5INVOICE04/18/2023
7.16 NUTS, BOLTS, SCREWS192807/5INVOICE04/18/2023

52.95 SHOP TOWELS, PUSH COUPLING192985/5INVOICE04/18/2023
23.01 FLOURESCENT BULBS192973/5INVOICE04/18/2023
27.98 SHOVEL192993/5INVOICE04/18/2023
383.97 GAS CAN, PRESURE WASHER193016/5INVOICE04/18/2023
22.90 BUSHING PVC193036/5INVOICE04/18/2023
8.60 AJAX193034/5INVOICE04/18/2023

19.98 FLORESENT 60W192960/5INVOICE04/18/2023
2.79 KEY KWIKSET193077/5INVOICE04/18/2023

15.57 AIR FRESHENER, MR CLEAN. PROT WIPES192934/5INVOICE04/18/2023

747.89 Net of 17 Invoices / 0 Checks
747.89 Total:

ACE SANITATION SERVICE INC.03104
55.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 3/01 - 3/31488630049316INVOICE04/18/2023
55.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 3/01 - 3/31488630049328INVOICE04/18/2023

110.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
110.00 Total:

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS00180
125.10 BLACK PAINT5606309713578INVOICE04/18/2023
21.15 STUD EXTRACTOR5606307562013INVOICE04/18/2023
119.52 BRAKE CLEANER5606308362226INVOICE04/18/2023
80.85 ENGINE CLEANER & DEGREASER5606308962398INVOICE04/18/2023
53.19 AIR FILTER5606308550172INVOICE04/18/2023

399.81 Net of 5 Invoices / 0 Checks
399.81 Total:

ALPHAMEDIA USA LLC02304
640.00 ADVERTISINGIN-KL-1230333139INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 2/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

640.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
640.00 Total:

AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORP00133
40.00 ALS UPDATE: ORDS 22-19; 22-25, 22-27, 22-3124396INVOICE04/18/2023

40.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
40.00 Total:

AMERICAN RED CROSS01189
836.00 LIFEGUARDING & WATERPARK SKILLS-BL22558599INVOICE04/18/2023

836.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
836.00 Total:

AQUA-PURE INC00587
6,928.80 MONTHLY SERVICE CONTRACTS NORTH/SOUTH WELLS MARCHCOLNE2304INVOICE04/18/2023
6,301.53 FEBRUARY CONTRACT NORTH & SOUTH WELLSCOLNE2303INVOICE04/18/2023
7,017.91 JANUARY CONTRACT NORTH & SOUTH WELLSCOLNE2302INVOICE04/18/2023

20,248.24 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
20,248.24 Total:

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY10561
8.38 4G-4MP78NV065386INVOICE04/18/2023
6.80 FULE LINE, HOSE CLAMP78NV065407INVOICE04/18/2023

77.84 OIL FILTER, 5W20 SYN, WIPER BLADES78NV065119INVOICE04/18/2023
23.26 OIL FILTERS78NV065276INVOICE04/18/2023
8.49 POWER STEERING FLUID78NV065891INVOICE04/18/2023

124.77 Net of 5 Invoices / 0 Checks
124.77 Total:

ASAP TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR LLC10940
6,373.59 TRAILER #8 - NEW TARP SYSTEM & TARP3.29.2023INVOICE04/18/2023

500.00 TRAILER #2 - CHANGE TARP3.24.2023INVOICE04/18/2023
40.00 TRAILER #4 - TIRE SWAP3.23.2023INVOICE04/18/2023

6,913.59 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
6,913.59 Total:

ASSOCIATED FIRE PROTECTION10264
420.00 FA SYSTEM SERVICE - SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION94635INVOICE04/18/2023

420.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
420.00 Total:

AT&T MOBILITY00107
10.16 WIRELESS 2-22 - 3-21287321675065X0328202INVOICE04/18/2023

10.16 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
10.16 Total:

AVI SYSTEMS, INC00976
56,091.44 ACCESS POINT TRANSCEIVER, NETWORKED CHARGING STATION88869668INVOICE04/18/2023

(25,041.31)CREDIT - OVERBILLING ON INVOICE 8886966888869958INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 3/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

31,050.13 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
31,050.13 Total:

B2 ENVIRONMENTAL INC10414
3,500.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY29540INVOICE04/18/2023

3,500.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
3,500.00 Total:

BARNES ELEANOR10992
200.00 CEMETERY LOT - SECTION O LOT 184 SPACE #13282023INVOICE04/18/2023

200.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
200.00 Total:

B-D CONSTRUCTION INC03119
87,302.25 FIRE STATION #212INVOICE04/18/2023

87,302.25 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
87,302.25 Total:

BEHLEN TOWING LLC00461
150.00 TOWING31122INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING31125INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING30130INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING30136INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING30357INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING31134INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING31136INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING30142INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING30356INVOICE04/18/2023

1,350.00 Net of 9 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,350.00 Total:

BLACK HILLS ENERGY03256
2,940.03 NATURAL GAS6007 1329 48 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

745.44 NATURAL GAS8429 6210 02 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
545.99 NATURAL GAS0815 1921 72 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
441.26 NATURAL GAS6310 3990 885 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
246.37 NATURAL GAS4447 5106 07 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
244.69 NATURAL GAS7226 0844 98 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
181.90 NATURAL GAS1450 5796 12 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
126.61 NATURAL GAS1164 9983 32 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
123.97 NATURAL GAS5431 5180 01 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
114.85 NATURAL GAS5317 1214 84 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
104.67 NATURAL GAS5915 3548 20 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
92.72 NATURAL GAS4086 6115 74 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
89.19 NATURAL GAS7504 0422 35 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
85.16 NATURAL GAS2278 6168 20 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
79.71 NATURAL GAS5048 9157 09 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
79.11 NATURAL GAS5389 9420 88 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
77.20 NATURAL GAS6942 7542 63 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
68.52 NATURAL GAS3345 6679 78 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
60.96 NATURAL GAS4665 9615 35 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
51.89 NATURAL GAS9767 8260 47 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 4/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

6,500.24 Net of 20 Invoices / 0 Checks
6,500.24 Total:

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC00240
1,998.69 PULSE OXIMETER, I-GEL O2 RESUS PACK, CRICOTHYROTOMY SET84914172INVOICE04/18/2023

324.90 CURAPLEX OB KIT, CPAPA/CAPNOGRAPHY KIT84918404INVOICE04/18/2023

2,323.59 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
2,323.59 Total:

BOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION CO02485
1,125,590.00 LIBRARY/CULTURAL ARTS FACILITY28INVOICE04/18/2023

1,125,590.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,125,590.00 Total:

BVH ARCHITECTURE10547
21,317.94 LIBRARY, CHILDRENS MUSEUM & CITY HALL45168INVOICE04/18/2023

21,317.94 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
21,317.94 Total:

CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS02979
54.70 COPIER CONTRACT1268043INVOICE04/18/2023

54.70 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
54.70 Total:

CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP10991
1,286.53 SMS FOR FTK - SUITEIN1360280INVOICE04/18/2023

1,286.53 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,286.53 Total:

CAROLINA SOFTWARE00091
200.00 WASTEWORKS SOFTWARE SUPPORT86356INVOICE04/18/2023

200.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
200.00 Total:

CASEY'S MAIL SERVICE LLC10604
4,354.07 DAILY MAIL POSTAGE, WATER STATEMENTS2746INVOICE04/18/2023

4,354.07 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
4,354.07 Total:

CDW GOVERNMENT00060
1,960.16 ADO GOV CCALLHQ04208INVOICE04/18/2023

1,960.16 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,960.16 Total:

CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE03136
19.00 BLS PROVIDER COURSE - HELLBUSCH001905908INVOICE04/18/2023
74.00 HEARTSAVER - MICHELLE CROMWELL001928557INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 5/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

4,000.00 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT CLASSES001928286INVOICE04/18/2023

4,093.00 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
4,093.00 Total:

CENTRAL SAND & GRAVEL CO03138
143.50 FILL SAND377396INVOICE04/18/2023

143.50 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
143.50 Total:

CENTURY LINK01148
930.00 E911 PHONE CHARGES402D33-0443 APR 1INVOICE04/18/2023

930.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
930.00 Total:

CHROME N' STEEL TRUCK & TRAILER LLC10642
88.96 SEAT CUSHION5976INVOICE04/18/2023
105.60 CARRIER BEARING5977INVOICE04/18/2023

194.56 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
194.56 Total:

CITY OF COLUMBUS00567
25.19 WATER & SEWER300-44985-02 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
126.23 WATER & SEWER200-21960-05 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
26.54 WATER & SEWER200-39575-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
29.63 WATER & SEWER300-47518-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
15.78 WATER & SEWER300-49615-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
56.89 WATER & SEWER300-62105-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.19 WATER & SEWER300-62155-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
251.91 WATER & SEWER100-13650-01 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
93.87 WATER & SEWER200-21805-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
89.97 WATER & SEWER200-21980-02 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
42.92 WATER & SEWER200-28755-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
209.97 WATER & SEWER200-37998-00 APR 23 INVOICE04/18/2023
15.78 WATER & SEWER200-39771-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.82 WATER & SEWER200-41055-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
89.97 WATER & SEWER200-44032-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
128.01 WATER & SEWER300-44986-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
98.21 WATER & SEWER300-44995-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
24.64 WATER & SEWER300-45761-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
30.66 WATER & SEWER300-45762-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
76.85 WATER & SEWER300-47514-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
306.63 WATER & SEWER300-47515-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
96.31 WATER & SEWER300-47517-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
42.92 WATER & SEWER300-49665-00 APR23INVOICE04/18/2023
57.58 WATER & SEWER300-50035-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

1,984.84 WATER & SEWER300-57935-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
100.54 WATER & SEWER300-57936-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
170.94 WATER & SEWER300-57937-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
76.84 WATER & SEWER300-61005-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
89.97 WATER & SEWER400-65101-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
42.92 WATER & SEWER400-69475-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
214.29 WATER & SEWER400-81020-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
185.09 WATER & SEWER400-70005-01 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023



25.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
25.00 Total:

Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 6/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

256.98 WATER & SEWER300-57934-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
111.48 WATER & SEWER200-39615-01 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
92.71 WATER & SEWER300-57938-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
42.92 WATER & SEWER300-47516-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
89.97 WATER & SEWER300-54059-00 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

5,446.96 Net of 37 Invoices / 0 Checks
5,446.96 Total:

CLUB PROPHET SYSTEMS00262
90.00 MONTHLY TEE SHEET 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023INV1351780INVOICE04/18/2023

90.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
90.00 Total:

CNC REPAIR LLC02542
60.46 LUBE, OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER VIN #18097284INVOICE04/18/2023
18.00 GAS7251INVOICE04/18/2023
60.46 LUBE, OIL, FILTER, AIR FILTER VIN #18107227INVOICE04/18/2023
131.09 LUBE, OIL FILTER, CABIN AIR FILTER VIN #85397242INVOICE04/18/2023
286.07 BATTERY - VIN #77387276INVOICE04/18/2023
60.46 LUBE, OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER - VIN #79797298INVOICE04/18/2023
64.70 LUBE, OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER - VIN #10097301INVOICE04/18/2023
72.31 REPLACE HEADLIGHT BULB - VIN #99747314INVOICE04/18/2023
60.46 LUBE, OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER VIN #66487320INVOICE04/18/2023
117.02 LUBE, OIL FILTER, CABIN AIR FILTER - VIN #78397359INVOICE04/18/2023

931.03 Net of 10 Invoices / 0 Checks
931.03 Total:

COLUMBUS AREA CHAMBER OF03140
1,080.00 COLUMBUS BUCKS-PACE PROGRAMHEALTHINVOICE04/18/2023

1,080.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,080.00 Total:

COLUMBUS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL03141
650.00 ACLS RENEWAL COURSEACLSINVOICE04/18/2023
625.00 PALS RENEWAL COURSEPALSINVOICE04/18/2023

1,000.00 PALS RENEWAL COURSEPALSINVOICE04/18/2023
1,000.00 ACLS RENEWAL COURSEACLSINVOICE04/18/2023

24.05 LAB - ORENDER10857971-0001INVOICE04/18/2023

3,299.05 Net of 5 Invoices / 0 Checks
3,299.05 Total:

COLUMBUS CREDIT SERVICES 10768
1,469.63 COLLECTIONSACCTY150 MAR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

1,469.63 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,469.63 Total:

COLUMBUS TIRE & SERVICE03143
25.00 TIRE REPAIR1-23813INVOICE04/18/2023



14,014.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
14,014.00 Total:
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25.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
25.00 Total:

COMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC COMPANY01250
898.04 REPAIRED UNDERGROUND WIRES PAWNEE PARK WEST SIDE8087INVOICE04/18/2023

898.04 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
898.04 Total:

CORE & MAIN LP02718
942.00 6 - FLG KITSS566975INVOICE04/18/2023

942.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
942.00 Total:

CORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DIST03147
155.65 ELECTRICITY415030009 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
98.21 ELECTRICITY415030001 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
38.22 ELECTRICITY415030005 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
183.95 ELECTRICITY415030006 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
254.70 ELECTRICITY415030007 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
177.41 ELECTRICITY415030008 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

908.14 Net of 6 Invoices / 0 Checks
908.14 Total:

CULLIGAN OF COLUMBUS03149
41.00 2 - POU COOLERS 4/01 - 4/30266533INVOICE04/18/2023
32.00 REVERSE OSMOSIS 4/01 - 4/30266563INVOICE04/18/2023
64.50 REVERSE OSMOSIS 4/01 - 4/30266570INVOICE04/18/2023

137.50 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
137.50 Total:

D & K PRODUCTS01539
1,480.00 SPORTS TURF 50-50 SEED64300ININVOICE04/18/2023

1,480.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,480.00 Total:

DAKOTA PUMP INC.00693
947.46 IMPELLER TRIM, SEAL KIT16745INVOICE04/18/2023

947.46 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
947.46 Total:

DANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT00270
2,700.00 4 - FLIR TRUCK CHARGER128913INVOICE04/18/2023

2,700.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
2,700.00 Total:

DOWNEY DRILLING03065
4,910.00 LABOR TO PULL & SET PUMP23-130INVOICE04/18/2023
9,104.00 REBUILD FAIRBANKS BOWL, NEW SS LINE SHAFTING23-130-1INVOICE04/18/2023
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14,014.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
14,014.00 Total:

DUNBAR DOUGLAS00374
7,018.00 MONTHLY CONTRACT4012023GOLFINVOICE04/18/2023
7,605.58 CREDIT CARD REIMBURSEMENT MARCH 3/01/23-3/31/2304012023GOLFINVOICE04/18/2023

11,217.38 MONTHLY COMMISSIONS4012023GOLFINVOICE04/18/2023

25,840.96 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
25,840.96 Total:

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS03158
13.92 REFILL8698989-0INVOICE04/18/2023
23.89 INK CARTRIDGE8697937-1INVOICE04/18/2023
(30.45)CREDITC8673278-0INVOICE04/18/2023
14.97 REFILL8689198-1INVOICE04/18/2023
707.97 TONER CARTRIDGES8696334-0INVOICE04/18/2023
258.99 TONER8696334-1INVOICE04/18/2023
39.89 LASER LABELS8695170-0INVOICE04/18/2023
123.30 CENTERPULL TOWELS8694778-0INVOICE04/18/2023
24.99 INK CARTRIDGE8694438-0INVOICE04/18/2023
22.14 FELT MARKERS8694779-0INVOICE04/18/2023

1,199.61 Net of 10 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,199.61 Total:

ED M. FELD EQUIPMENT CO. INC.02580
47,282.85 LIFT BAG KIT0420941-ININVOICE04/18/2023

47,282.85 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
47,282.85 Total:

ELECTRIC PUMP INC00191
179.21 ANTENNA0900604-ININVOICE04/18/2023

179.21 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
179.21 Total:

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING &03161
59.25 RUBBER TAPE, BLACK VINYL TAPE8211727-00INVOICE04/18/2023
23.14 3/4 .200/0472 NMCRDCONN8209921-00INVOICE04/18/2023

82.39 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
82.39 Total:

ENTERPRISE ELECTRIC COLUMBUS03163
265.90 EMERGENCY BALLAST1145-1014943INVOICE04/18/2023
271.96 CLR MH LAMP1145-1014769INVOICE04/18/2023

537.86 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
537.86 Total:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA00242
10.51 20W50 QT78NV063807INVOICE04/18/2023
211.00 AIR SCIENCE USA LLC84527INVOICE04/18/2023
751.25 BLUE TO GOLDCOL-23-IGS0006INVOICE04/18/2023
159.13 TRAINING IN YORK - MEALS3242023INVOICE04/18/2023
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82.89 AMAZON - BATHROOM CLEANER113-6679577-8934663INVOICE04/18/2023
110.00 NE ASSOC OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT-2023 CONFERENCE01600INVOICE04/18/2023
49.99 AMAZON - 55 GALLON TRASH BAGS113-7125685-8259451INVOICE04/18/2023
693.00 APCO INTERNATIONAL945335INVOICE04/18/2023
888.00 APCO INTERNATIONAL946231INVOICE04/18/2023
966.56 AMAZON - TONER113-8911954-8955442INVOICE04/18/2023

(794.99)AMAZON - REFUND113-3054229-1177030INVOICE04/18/2023
220.00 NE COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOC- 2023 CRIMINAL JUSTICE CONFERENCE0023INVOICE04/18/2023
83.80 EXPENSE - MEALS DRONE TRAINING3222023INVOICE04/18/2023
96.50 PIZZA HUT - PIZZA FOR MEETINGS32303200947020014340INVOICE04/18/2023
27.99 BHM WORLD HERALD SUBSCRIPTION4032023BHMINVOICE04/18/2023
156.48 SIRCHIE - REAGENT0584221-ININVOICE04/18/2023
39.98 GO DADDY - US DOMAIN RENEWAL101332304INVOICE04/18/2023
64.32 GO DADDY - ORG & NET DOMAIN RENEWAL101332304INVOICE04/18/2023
65.97 AMAZON - IPAD PRO CHARGER113-0088866-9756263INVOICE04/18/2023
50.00 ARTZY HAVEN - GIFT CARD201451INVOICE04/18/2023
46.98 AMAZON - HARD CARRYING TRAVEL CASE114-1189871-0386641INVOICE04/18/2023
52.58 HENRY DOORLY ZOO41065INVOICE04/18/2023
65.00 HENRY DOORLY ZOO - 13 STING RAY ADMISSIONS1071824INVOICE04/18/2023
7.44 HENRY DOORLY ZOO1041097INVOICE04/18/2023

89.87 AMAZON - UTILITY WAGON114-9582664-0773826INVOICE04/18/2023
9.76 AMAZON - ADDAMS STICKER PACK114-2654107-4392203INVOICE04/18/2023

10.99 AMAZON - WEDNESDAY AADAMS NECKLACE114-2076125-5493833INVOICE04/18/2023
34.50 AMAZON - BUBBLE MAILERS113-7777338-6630608INVOICE04/18/2023
32.10 WILDFLOWER PASTRIES - COOKIES426395INVOICE04/18/2023
66.50 CONSTANT CONTACT3292023INVOICE04/18/2023
28.36 HENRY DOORLY TRIP MEALS - WILKINSON & MOORE332023INVOICE04/18/2023
410.00 ALA ANNUAL CONFERENCEALAAC23INVOICE04/18/2023
553.45 UNITED AIRLINESGNCH2HINVOICE04/18/2023
80.00 BIGINEERS YODA CLASS000069INVOICE04/18/2023
45.00 NE RECREATION & PARK ASSOC1L156795EJ796334LINVOICE04/18/2023
45.96 OTC BRANDS723279714INVOICE04/18/2023
44.99 AMAZON - FAKE SECURITY CAMERAS114-2117039-9595454INVOICE04/18/2023

2,016.50 CAPE TRACK ACCESSORIES202407INVOICE04/18/2023
1,358.99 VEVOR23040400927820387254INVOICE04/18/2023

32.00 NATIONAL REGISTRY - PARAMEDIC RECERTIFICATION591308INVOICE04/18/2023
116.83 MCI TRAINING - MEALS KELLI KEYES3132023INVOICE04/18/2023
203.99 AMAZON - CRICUT MUG PRESS, PLASMA SCREEN CLEANER114-8350728-4609050INVOICE04/18/2023
138.43 AMAZON - DVD'S113-0339556-5146675INVOICE04/18/2023
82.20 NUCONNECT - PESTICIDE TRAINING1895457INVOICE04/18/2023
329.00 INSTRUMART - RECHARGEABLE LI-ION BATTERYSO627678INVOICE04/18/2023
171.89 AMAZON - TONER112-9962046-7329832INVOICE04/18/2023
230.89 AMAZON - TONER112-4386317-2717814INVOICE04/18/2023
89.66 AMAZON - GOLF CART FRONT & REAR SHOCKS113-5036896-1271467INVOICE04/18/2023
83.78 AMAZON - TONER112-5323496-0758612INVOICE04/18/2023
83.98 AMAZON - LAPTOP SHOULDER BAG112-5990364-0487432INVOICE04/18/2023
10.99 AMAZON - GLASS SCREEN PROTECTOR112-5435780-0577050INVOICE04/18/2023
41.99 AMAZON - LAPTOP SHOULDER BAG112-8503588-2270608INVOICE04/18/2023
40.17 AMAZON - HANGING FILE FOLDERS113-0370288-5903444INVOICE04/18/2023
22.98 AMAZON - WIRELESS COMPUTER MOUSE112-9322219-9390601INVOICE04/18/2023
72.94 AMAZON - WIRELESS IN-EAR HEADPHONES, USB BLUE TOOTH ADAPTER FOR PC113-9426319-0011439INVOICE04/18/2023
149.89 AMAZON - TONER112-5511126-4338651INVOICE04/18/2023
966.56 AMAZON - TONER112-3633553-3440238INVOICE04/18/2023

9.97 AMAZON - HAIR NETS113-8646671-2933000INVOICE04/18/2023
461.78 AMAZON - TONER112-4030245-9273058INVOICE04/18/2023
133.96 AMAZON - LED LIGHT BAR, ROCKER SWITCH PANEL113-9859269-9116214INVOICE04/18/2023
647.99 AMAZON - SAMSUNG 65" TV  (ARPA FUNDS)113-0449028-6499459INVOICE04/18/2023
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149.90 ZOOM - STANDARD PRO ANNUALINV194819297INVOICE04/18/2023
52.49 WALMART - EASTER CANDY, EGGS, BUCKET309000492561INVOICE04/18/2023
374.30 SAM'S CLUB - CANDY, POP, GATORADE, WATER174307INVOICE04/18/2023
23.97 AMAZON - BASEBALL DIG OUT TOOL112-8765333-6080266INVOICE04/18/2023
(82.89)AMAZON - REFUND113-6679577-8934663INVOICE04/18/2023
17.99 FAX PLUS3162023INVOICE04/18/2023
12.48 CASEYS3232023INVOICE04/18/2023
96.28 EBAY - TACTICAL SHOES - MAGDALENO QM27-09866-70307INVOICE04/18/2023

13,697.74 Net of 69 Invoices / 0 Checks
13,697.74 Total:

FRONTIER00169
295.60 E911 PHONE CHARGES 3/30/23 - 4/29/2330818802060523942INVOICE04/18/2023

2,088.99 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINES30818801750912722INVOICE04/18/2023
90.91 NWP ALARM 3/30/23 TO 4/29/2340256277850209002INVOICE04/18/2023

2,475.50 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
2,475.50 Total:

GEHRING CONSTRUCTION &03174
1,881.00 PALLET HOT POUR TAR11923INVOICE04/18/2023

245,634.30 SID #189 48TH AVE FROM 23RD ST TO S OF BRADSHAW2INVOICE04/18/2023
614.13 22ND ST & 25TH AVE - HAND POUR SLUMP, 2% POLARSET68369INVOICE04/18/2023
20.00 1"X3 1/2" CLEAR HEART REDWD HAND FLOAT68391INVOICE04/18/2023

248,149.43 Net of 4 Invoices / 0 Checks
248,149.43 Total:

GENERAL FIRE AND SAFETY EQUIP CO.10527
295.00 SEMI ANNUAL FIRE SUPPRESSION INSPECTION369516INVOICE04/18/2023

295.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
295.00 Total:

GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL10989
949.23 18 DOOR VENTILIATED LOCKER, 2 COAT RACKS120247385INVOICE04/18/2023

949.23 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
949.23 Total:

GOLFNOW10401
185.66 WEBSITE/EMAIL HOSTINGINV00075643INVOICE04/18/2023

185.66 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
185.66 Total:

GREAT PLAINS BUILDING SUPPLY02594
57.92 4 BAGS 50# ATHELETIC FIELD MARKER2303-511177INVOICE04/18/2023

57.92 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
57.92 Total:

GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS02075
239.95 INTERNET SERVICE 04/01-04/30996-426-0026INVOICE04/18/2023
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239.95 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
239.95 Total:

GRIMES ASPHALT & PAVING CORP10888
1,094.40 COLD MIX23665INVOICE04/18/2023

1,094.40 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,094.40 Total:

HACH COMPANY03182
8,798.16 115V W/HTR 5.5 GAL POLY13518944INVOICE04/18/2023

8,798.16 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
8,798.16 Total:

HADLEY-BRAITHWAIT COMPANY03183
115.90 TOILET PAPER228195INVOICE04/18/2023

115.90 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
115.90 Total:

HAWKINS INC00272
4,031.48 CHEMICALS6433849INVOICE04/18/2023

4,031.48 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
4,031.48 Total:

HDR ENGINEERING INC03185
16,003.55 R21-130 LOST CREEK PARKWAY SEWER PROJECT1200511532INVOICE04/18/2023
11,837.02 DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION  LOST CREEK PARKWAY WATER MAIN EXT1200511534INVOICE04/18/2023

27,840.57 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
27,840.57 Total:

HEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLC01424
169.50 NATURAL GAS118154INVOICE04/18/2023

1,652.40 NATURAL GAS118161INVOICE04/18/2023
926.61 NATURAL GAS118162INVOICE04/18/2023
86.46 NATURAL GAS118160INVOICE04/18/2023

1,551.52 NATURAL GAS118156INVOICE04/18/2023
123.40 NATURAL GAS118155INVOICE04/18/2023

1,540.65 NATURAL GAS118157INVOICE04/18/2023
461.59 NATURAL GAS118150INVOICE04/18/2023
307.64 NATURAL GAS118149INVOICE04/18/2023

1,176.51 NATURAL GAS118148INVOICE04/18/2023
63.93 NATURAL GAS118151INVOICE04/18/2023
50.98 NATURAL GAS118153INVOICE04/18/2023

8,111.19 Net of 12 Invoices / 0 Checks
8,111.19 Total:

HEARTLAND OFFICE CLEANERS10975
500.00 APRIL CLEANING20318INVOICE04/18/2023

500.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
500.00 Total:
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HOPPE IRRIGATION10995
52,274.00 GRAIN BIN485INVOICE04/18/2023

52,274.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
52,274.00 Total:

HOTSY EQUIPMENT CO.02781
666.58 SERVICE CALL PRESSURE WASHER332321INVOICE04/18/2023

666.58 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
666.58 Total:

HOWERTER MD MARK S00403
616.00 EMERGENCY MEDICAL DIRECTORMONHTLYINVOICE04/18/2023

616.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
616.00 Total:

HY-VEE INC03192
4.49 WATER FOR BUDGET MEETING5875623149INVOICE04/18/2023

50.19 BANANAS, LIPTON ICED TEA, ENERGIZER BATTERIRES5875981488INVOICE04/18/2023
49.46 WATER, COOKIES5875736597INVOICE04/18/2023

104.14 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
104.14 Total:

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INC03194
57.29 MATERIALS75168055INVOICE04/18/2023
18.82 MATERIALS75181715INVOICE04/18/2023

76.11 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
76.11 Total:

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE01079
687.23 HYDRAULIC PUMP/MOTORIN-1350981INVOICE04/18/2023

687.23 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
687.23 Total:

JACKSON SERVICES INC03199
25.43 UNIFORM5021431INVOICE04/18/2023
249.87 UNIFORMS5023310INVOICE04/18/2023
82.73 UNIFORMS5016930INVOICE04/18/2023
44.18 MATS5022439INVOICE04/18/2023
3.04 MAT5023321INVOICE04/18/2023

100.91 UNIFORMS5023320INVOICE04/18/2023
118.81 UNIFORMS5023319INVOICE04/18/2023
138.73 UNIFORMS5023312INVOICE04/18/2023
27.30 UNIFORM5018853INVOICE04/18/2023
25.55 UNIFORMS5016929INVOICE04/18/2023
256.59 SHOP TOWELS, UNIFORMS5018839INVOICE04/18/2023
101.03 UNIFORMS5018851INVOICE04/18/2023
138.85 UNIFORMS5018841INVOICE04/18/2023
23.21 MAT, BAR TOWEL, SHOP TOWELS5018852INVOICE04/18/2023
151.98 MATS, ROLLER TOWELS, UNIFORMS5020484INVOICE04/18/2023
25.46 MAT5021433INVOICE04/18/2023
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82.60 UNIFORMS5021432INVOICE04/18/2023
132.50 MATS, MOPS, POLISH TOWEL, WINDSHEILD TOWEL, SHOP TOWEL5025071INVOICE04/18/2023
65.46 MATS5025943INVOICE04/18/2023

1,794.23 Net of 19 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,794.23 Total:

KELLY SUPPLY COMPANY03202
202.99 BONNET KITS12283721-0INVOICE04/18/2023
129.67 PIPE NIPPLE, COUP TXT, CROSS SLIP, BUSH SXTS12282665-0INVOICE04/18/2023
54.41 MERCHANT COUP STRAIGHT TAPPED, BRASS HEX BUSHINGS12283359-0INVOICE04/18/2023
16.43 COUP PVCS12283710-0INVOICE04/18/2023
63.89 BALL VALCE SOCKET, PVC, INSERT MALE ADAPT, PVC CEMENT, PRIMERS12283737-0INVOICE04/18/2023

467.39 Net of 5 Invoices / 0 Checks
467.39 Total:

KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY10470
2,647.85 PEPPERBALL PROJECTILES, OIL, MAINTENANCE KIT, HOPPERIN211562INVOICE04/18/2023

2,647.85 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
2,647.85 Total:

KOCH EXCAVATING CO INC03206
136.17 8.01 TONS TOP DIRT31783INVOICE04/18/2023

136.17 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
136.17 Total:

LAKEVIEW SMALL ENGINE INC00012
95.20 HYD FILTER OIL, FILTER AIR, INNER AIR FILTER049991INVOICE04/18/2023

95.20 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
95.20 Total:

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC02236
46.93 OVER THE PHONE INTERPRETATION10970708INVOICE04/18/2023

46.93 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
46.93 Total:

LAWSON PRODUCTS02596
9.05 SERRATD FLANGE NUTS9310471218INVOICE04/18/2023

9.05 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
9.05 Total:

LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS00822
2,069.67 3 - HYMAX FLIP COUPLING09146402INVOICE04/18/2023
2,597.85 40 FT 12X20 C90009146403INVOICE04/18/2023

783.70 RANGER CURB STOP08910201INVOICE04/18/2023

5,451.22 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
5,451.22 Total:

LINGO10229
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51.68 E911 PHONE SERVICE 3/01/2023-3/31/20231196332132INVOICE04/18/2023

51.68 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
51.68 Total:

LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC00013
197.11 SWITCH, HEATED WANDB54302INVOICE04/18/2023

197.11 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
197.11 Total:

LOUP POWER DISTRICT03214
27.33 ELECTRICITY169003 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
766.64 ELECTRICITY169004 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
240.20 ELECTRICITY169005 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
27.64 ELECTRICITY169008 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
27.64 ELECTRICITY169009 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
36.00 ELECTRICITY169016 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.00 ELECTRICITY169017 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
10.13 ELECTRICITY169018 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
52.24 ELECTRICITY169019 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
12.91 ELECTRICITY169020 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.51 ELECTRICITY 169022 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
228.15 ELECTRICITY169023 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
52.85 ELECTRICITY169024 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
95.34 ELECTRICITY169026 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
12.91 ELECTRICITY169027 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
418.62 ELECTRICITY169028 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
634.77 ELECTRICITY169029 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
171.06 ELECTRICITY169030 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
59.75 ELECTRICITY169031 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
35.98 ELECTRICITY169033 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
26.02 ELECTRICITY169034 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.51 ELECTRICITY169035 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
171.60 ELECTRICITY169036 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

4,045.80 ELECTRICITY169038 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
37.08 ELECTRICITY169039 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
36.77 ELECTRICITY169041 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
42.56 ELECTRICITY169043 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
41.14 ELECTRICITY169044 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
39.82 ELECTRICITY169045 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
36.00 ELECTRICITY169046 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.30 ELECTRICITY169047 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
80.62 ELECTRICITY169048 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
263.36 ELECTRICITY169050 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.51 ELECTRICITY169051 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
42.27 ELECTRICITY169053 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.61 ELECTRICITY169055 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
40.94 ELECTRICITY169056 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.51 ELECTRICITY169057 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
41.24 ELECTRICITY169058 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
28.25 ELECTRICITY169060 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
32.11 ELECTRICITY169061 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
160.20 ELECTRICITY169062 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
33.32 ELECTRICITY169064 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
787.36 ELECTRICITY169065 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
46.32 ELECTRICITY169066 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
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1,993.33 ELECTRICITY169067 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
2,285.12 ELECTRICITY169068 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

54.88 ELECTRICITY169069 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
250.00 ELECTRICITY169072 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
38.70 ELECTRICITY169073 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
30.58 ELECTRICITY169074 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.71 ELECTRICITY169077 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
121.56 ELECTRICITY169080 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
37.99 ELECTRICITY169081 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
110.81 ELECTRICITY169082 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
314.03 ELECTRICITY169083 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

1,236.63 ELECTRICITY169084 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
1,109.22 ELECTRICITY169085 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
1,169.17 ELECTRICITY169086 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

168.19 ELECTRICITY169087 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
35.15 ELECTRICITY169089 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
37.89 ELECTRICITY169090 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
146.23 ELECTRICITY169091 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
55.49 ELECTRICITY169092 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
66.86 ELECTRICITY169093 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
54.80 ELECTRICITY169094 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
462.91 ELECTRICITY169096 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
29.36 ELECTRICITY169097 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
35.13 ELECTRICITY169098 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.41 ELECTRICITY169099 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
85.79 ELECTRICITY169107 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
108.33 ELECTRICITY169112 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
75.12 ELECTRICITY169116 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
40.94 ELECTRICITY169118 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

2,883.04 ELECTRICITY169120 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
3,788.80 ELECTRICITY169121 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
1,500.72 ELECTRICITY169122 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

52.61 ELECTRICITY169123 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
62.56 ELECTRICITY169124 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
44.73 ELECTRICITY169125 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
97.67 ELECTRICITY169126 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
45.34 ELECTRICITY169127 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
36.00 ELECTRICITY169130 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
4.15 ELECTRICITY169131 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

61.84 ELECTRICITY169132 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
535.25 ELECTRICITY400001 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
623.70 ELECTRICITY400002 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
58.29 ELECTRICITY400003 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
184.49 ELECTRICITY400004 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
27.74 ELECTRICITY400005 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.51 ELECTRICITY400006 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.61 ELECTRICITY400008 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
48.75 ELECTRICITY400009 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
32.51 ELECTRICITY400010 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
29.06 ELECTRICITY400011 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
34.74 ELECTRICITY400012 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
41.44 ELECTRICITY400013 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
314.06 ELECTRICITY400015 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
46.76 ELECTRICITY400016 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
44.59 ELECTRICITY400017 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
43.27 ELECTRICITY400018 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
128.85 ELECTRICITY400019 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
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822.88 ELECTRICITY400020 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
417.96 ELECTRICITY400023 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
34.54 ELECTRICITY400024 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
72.50 ELECTRICITY400025 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.61 ELECTRICITY400026 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
345.51 ELECTRICITY400028 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
81.78 ELECTRICITY400029 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
29.77 ELECTRICITY400030 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
112.87 ELECTRICITY400031 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
86.99 ELECTRICITY400032 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
119.74 ELECTRICITY400033 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.41 ELECTRICITY400034 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
539.69 ELECTRICITY400036 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
45.20 ELECTRICITY400037 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
72.73 ELECTRICITY400039 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

27,909.64 ELECTRICITY400040 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
170.58 ELECTRICITY400041 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
33.83 ELECTRICITY400042 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
39.17 ELECTRICITY400044 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
26.38 ELECTRICITY400046 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
801.94 ELECTRICITY400047 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
43.41 ELECTRICITY400048 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
54.47 ELECTRICITY400049 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.00 ELECTRICITY400051 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
30.48 ELECTRICITY400052 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.00 ELECTRICITY400055 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
61.78 ELECTRICITY400057 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
197.55 ELECTRICITY400059 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

9,874.67 ELECTRICITY400060 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
34.03 ELECTRICITY400061 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
34.34 ELECTRICITY400062 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
40.63 ELECTRICITY400063 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

2,892.85 ELECTRICITY400065 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
60.32 ELECTRICITY400068 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
36.67 ELECTRICITY400069 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

1,420.57 ELECTRICITY400070 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
37.59 ELECTRICITY400071 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
36.27 ELECTRICITY400072 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
42.76 ELECTRICITY400073 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
39.62 ELECTRICITY400075 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
32.21 ELECTRICITY400076 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
29.26 ELECTRICITY400077 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
25.00 ELECTRICITY400078 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
197.98 ELECTRICITY400079 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
181.96 ELECTRICITY400081 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
52.81 ELECTRICITY400083 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
95.64 ELECTRICITY400084 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
30.48 ELECTRICITY400085 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
34.02 ELECTRICITY400088 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
515.04 ELECTRICITY400089 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
61.88 ELECTRICITY400090 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
268.01 ELECTRICITY400091 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
28.86 ELECTRICITY400092 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
39.62 ELECTRICITY400093 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
147.37 ELECTRICITY400094 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
126.97 ELECTRICITY400095 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

1,234.32 ELECTRICITY400096 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
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525.75 ELECTRICITY400097 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023
98.50 ELECTRICITY400098 APR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

80,676.71 Net of 161 Invoices / 0 Checks
80,676.71 Total:

MAILBOX03217
24.51 M&C SUPPORT115580INVOICE04/18/2023
12.54 NEBRASKA PUBLIC HEALTH115566INVOICE04/18/2023
12.51 NEBRASKA PUBLIC HEALTH115594INVOICE04/18/2023
12.51 NEBRASKA PUBLIC HEALTH115657INVOICE04/18/2023
12.23 STANDARD & ASSOCIATES115652INVOICE04/18/2023
89.79 NATIONAL PATENT ANALYTICAL SYSTEMS115604INVOICE04/18/2023

164.09 Net of 6 Invoices / 0 Checks
164.09 Total:

MATHESON-LINWELD03212
30.06 MEDICAL OXYGEN52148685INVOICE04/18/2023

30.06 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
30.06 Total:

MEDLINE INDUSTRIES INC10692
691.75 NASOPHARYNG AIRWAY, RESUS PACK, STAT PAD2259059919INVOICE04/18/2023

691.75 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
691.75 Total:

MENARDS03220
7.98 7" COMMON SPIKE NAILS83031INVOICE04/18/2023

109.98 2 - 410W CONVERTER82997INVOICE04/18/2023
5.08 HEX NIPPLE, GALV TEE82990INVOICE04/18/2023

100.39 PAINT, GALVANIZING SPRAY, CARB & BRAKE CLEANER82870INVOICE04/18/2023
27.31 GORILLA TAPE, 3M HARD STICK, DUCK TAPE82913INVOICE04/18/2023
135.70 IMPACT DRIVE BIT SET, UTILITY KNIFE, PLIERS, SCREWDRIVER SET83028INVOICE04/18/2023
39.99 16" LARGE MOUTH BAG83046INVOICE04/18/2023
27.07 BLUE TEFLON TAPE, PEX BLUE STICK83368INVOICE04/18/2023
44.95 PLIER, GRINDING WHEEL83426INVOICE04/18/2023
11.96 STRT LOW PRESS, REGULATOR83423INVOICE04/18/2023
11.99 OFFICE CHAIR CASTORS83761INVOICE04/18/2023
28.71 TEFLON PASTE, BUSHINGS, COUPLINGS, NIPPLES83752INVOICE04/18/2023
32.86 DR SEAL, ALUM DRYER VENT83700INVOICE04/18/2023
63.32 PUFFS, GLADE, TOILET CLEANER, PAPER TOWELS83686INVOICE04/18/2023
40.45 COND CLAMPS, ELEC TAPE, HEX-LOK, WINGGARD83539INVOICE04/18/2023
27.36 COND CLAMPS83546INVOICE04/18/2023
(30.14)RETURN - COND CLAMPS83544INVOICE04/18/2023
114.24 MOP, BLEACH, NIPPLE, COUPLING, COMP SLEEVE, INSERT, BLK ELBOW, PAPER TOWELS83352INVOICE04/18/2023
281.50 LEATHER GLOVES, FLEX PASTE, AIR FILTERS83347INVOICE04/18/2023
33.92 COUPLING, COUPLER, PLUG, ALUM TUBE83236INVOICE04/18/2023
57.95 SUPER GLUE, CABLE TIE, HEAVY DUTY TARP83234INVOICE04/18/2023

1,172.57 Net of 21 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,172.57 Total:

MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH03222



2.99 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
2.99 Total:
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296.00 BOWL CLEANER, BACTERIZER0787403-ININVOICE04/18/2023

296.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
296.00 Total:

MIDWEST GLASS SERVICE INC03225
135.00 CLEAR ACRYLIC62383INVOICE04/18/2023

135.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
135.00 Total:

MIDWEST LABORATORIES INC03224
887.78 WATER TESTING & SUPPLIES1128360INVOICE04/18/2023

887.78 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
887.78 Total:

MIDWEST TAPE LLC00487
52.47 DVD'S503578666INVOICE04/18/2023

52.47 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
52.47 Total:

MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION03227
689.38 3" ELECTRIC ANGLE3906641-00INVOICE04/18/2023

7,719.76 SPRINKLERS & PARTS3906639-00INVOICE04/18/2023

8,409.14 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
8,409.14 Total:

MIKE'S TOWING00463
150.00 TOWING39361INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39362INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39365INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39558INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39367INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39569INVOICE04/18/2023
325.00 LIGHT DUTY ROLLOVER RECOVERY39572INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39570INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39578INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39368INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 TOWING39582INVOICE04/18/2023

1,825.00 Net of 11 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,825.00 Total:

MOTION INDUSTRIES INC03230
1,197.55 ROLL BRG MTD UNITSNE07-00485889INVOICE04/18/2023

1,197.55 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,197.55 Total:

NAPA AUTO PARTS OF COLUMBUS10225
2.99 MAX-20 FUSE731268INVOICE04/18/2023



58,860.59 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
58,860.59 Total:
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2.99 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
2.99 Total:

NEBRASKA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT AND00122
150.00 MICHAEL LANDKAMER - RENEWAL WASTEWATER OPERATOR CERTIFICATION129574525INVOICE04/18/2023

150.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
150.00 Total:

NEBRASKA GOLF & TURF INC00140
48.80 URETHANE BUSHINGS, STEEL BUSHINGS, BOLTS, LOCK NUTS02-140464INVOICE04/18/2023
171.73 SPEED SENSOR - SERVICE PACKAGE02-140514INVOICE04/18/2023

220.53 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
220.53 Total:

NEBRASKA REGIONAL INTEROP NTWK03089
5,400.00 PSAP 911 NETWORK TO REGIONAL 911 SERVERS/RADIO NETWORK016-2023INVOICE04/18/2023

5,400.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
5,400.00 Total:

NEBRASKA RURAL WATER ASSOC00039
790.00 NERWA ANNUAL CONFERENCE-ABSALON & GERNSTEIN3292023INVOICE04/18/2023

790.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
790.00 Total:

NEBRASKA STATE FIRE SCHOOL10621
750.00 2023 FIRE SCHOOL5952INVOICE04/18/2023
150.00 2023 FIRE SCHOOL5964INVOICE04/18/2023

900.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
900.00 Total:

NEBRASKA STATE VOLUNTEER00315
40.00 NEW MEMBERS - OSUNA, VAUGHN5968INVOICE04/18/2023

40.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
40.00 Total:

NEWMAN SIGNS INC.03241
1,085.73 SIGNSTRFINV045850INVOICE04/18/2023

1,085.73 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,085.73 Total:

NIEDBALSKI ROSS10993
104.80 MILEAGE PESTICIDE TRAINING OMAHA3282023INVOICE04/18/2023

104.80 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
104.80 Total:

NORTHEAST NEBRASKA SOLID03245
58,860.59 LANDFILL CHARGES033123TRANSFERINVOICE04/18/2023
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58,860.59 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
58,860.59 Total:

NORTHWEST ELECTRIC LLC03247
200.00 CHECK OUT MOTOR716523INVOICE04/18/2023

200.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
200.00 Total:

OBRIST & CO INC00358
380.83 SERVICE CALL - REPLACE VALVE & REPAIR STOOL12875INVOICE04/18/2023

380.83 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
380.83 Total:

OCLC, INC00874
364.33 WORLDSHARE ILL1000297460INVOICE04/18/2023
935.74 CATALOGING & METADATA SUBSCRIPTION1000298342INVOICE04/18/2023

1,300.07 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,300.07 Total:

OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS02852
57.50 PEST CONTROL290881INVOICE04/18/2023
70.00 PEST CONTROL290882INVOICE04/18/2023
85.00 PEST CONTROL289356INVOICE04/18/2023
55.00 PEST CONTROL289357INVOICE04/18/2023
50.00 PEST CONTROL289358INVOICE04/18/2023
50.00 PEST CONTROL289355INVOICE04/18/2023
50.00 PEST CONTROL289354INVOICE04/18/2023

417.50 Net of 7 Invoices / 0 Checks
417.50 Total:

ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC01451
454.02 LOCATE FEES3030124INVOICE04/18/2023

454.02 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
454.02 Total:

ONE SOURCE01307
391.50 BACKGROUND CHECKS2022122237INVOICE04/18/2023

5.00 BACKGROUND CHECK1639-20230331INVOICE04/18/2023
15.00 BACKGROUND CHEKCS1639V-20230331INVOICE04/18/2023

411.50 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
411.50 Total:

O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC00176
(1,800.00)CORE RETURN0681-213211INVOICE04/18/2023

(47.92)RETURN - MOTOR OIL0681-207958INVOICE04/18/2023
15.98 RUBBER UNDER0681-211116INVOICE04/18/2023
201.97 STARTER0681-212066INVOICE04/18/2023
10.98 WIRE BRUSH0681-212047INVOICE04/18/2023
75.01 COP COIL, IRIDIUM PLUG, MANIFOLD SET0681-208900INVOICE04/18/2023
123.57 STARTER0681-209170INVOICE04/18/2023
37.80 IGNITION COIL0681-208208INVOICE04/18/2023
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80.16 SPARK PLUG0681-208181INVOICE04/18/2023
7.99 SOCKET0681-208197INVOICE04/18/2023

47.92 MOTOR OIL0681-207597INVOICE04/18/2023
(30.00)CORE RETURN0681-207104INVOICE04/18/2023
82.13 BRACKTED CAL0681-206989INVOICE04/18/2023
131.92 WATER PUMP, GASKET, THERMSTAT KIT0681-206652INVOICE04/18/2023
(33.24)MECH - A/T FILTER0681-205489INVOICE04/18/2023
159.15 FUEL SENDERS0681-205474INVOICE04/18/2023

(159.15)RETURN - FUEL SENDERS0681-205884INVOICE04/18/2023
29.31 STRIP CALK0681-204748INVOICE04/18/2023

(3,052.00)WARRANTY RETURN - TRANSMISSION0681-187633INVOICE04/18/2023
58.23 BACK PLATE0681-190044INVOICE04/18/2023
7.99 SUPER GLUE0681-190355INVOICE04/18/2023

27.31 REFILL KIT0681-188577INVOICE04/18/2023
14.62 FILTER0681-189813INVOICE04/18/2023
13.48 BRUSH, HEX NUT0681-190973INVOICE04/18/2023
39.96 12OZ WD-400681-191450INVOICE04/18/2023
40.20 FUEL FILTER0681-194127INVOICE04/18/2023
17.87 IDLER PULLEY0681-195315INVOICE04/18/2023
16.99 HEAT SHRINK0681-196359INVOICE04/18/2023
18.14 DOOR JAMB0681-195329INVOICE04/18/2023
114.84 BRAKE CLEAN0681-197185INVOICE04/18/2023
23.51 FLASHER0681-196658INVOICE04/18/2023
315.45 BRAKE ROTOR, CERAMIC PADS, BRAKE SHOES, BRAKE DRUM, TRANS SEAL0681-197144INVOICE04/18/2023

2.35 BRAKE ROTOR, M/TRANS SEAL, A/TRANS SEAL0681-197153INVOICE04/18/2023
22.99 REPLACEMENT GLASS0681-196533INVOICE04/18/2023
85.99 5 GAL GEAR LUBE0681-198799INVOICE04/18/2023
(50.95)RETURN - PIGTAIL0681-199224INVOICE04/18/2023
16.01 CAPSULE, LIGHT SOCKET0681-199425INVOICE04/18/2023
4.96 MULTI-FN CN0681-199537INVOICE04/18/2023

39.10 THRT POS SEN0681-199526INVOICE04/18/2023
209.44 CONTROL ARMS0681-200303INVOICE04/18/2023
66.84 SHOCKS0681-200828INVOICE04/18/2023
6.11 MINI BULB0681-201653INVOICE04/18/2023

35.94 GLASS CLEANER0681-201557INVOICE04/18/2023
35.94 SOLDER0681-200843INVOICE04/18/2023
9.99 OIL FILL CAP0681-202366INVOICE04/18/2023

18.74 A/T FILTER0681-201997INVOICE04/18/2023
24.22 UNDERCOATING0681-201924INVOICE04/18/2023
165.01 BRAKE ROTORS, CERAMIC PADS, ANTENNA0681-202715INVOICE04/18/2023
18.74 A/T FILTER0681-204412INVOICE04/18/2023
33.24 A/T FILTER0681-204411INVOICE04/18/2023
37.99 48 PK MICRO0681-203077INVOICE04/18/2023
15.99 ADHESIVE0681-202947INVOICE04/18/2023
28.50 HYD FLUID0681-203475INVOICE04/18/2023
14.03 FLASHER0681-203451INVOICE04/18/2023
(15.00)CORE RETURN0681-213304INVOICE04/18/2023
35.91 DEGREASER0681-214620INVOICE04/18/2023
16.04 LIGHTS0681-214613INVOICE04/18/2023
14.22 ELECTRIC TAPE0681-214841INVOICE04/18/2023

9,025.00 ENGINE0681-212095INVOICE04/18/2023
28.06 INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE, THREAD LK0681-215900INVOICE04/18/2023
40.78 WIPER BLADE0681-215568INVOICE04/18/2023
9.49 ROCKER SWITCH0681-211518INVOICE04/18/2023

6,585.84 Net of 62 Invoices / 0 Checks
6,585.84 Total:



1,000.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,000.00 Total:

Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 22/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

PAPER TIGER SHREDDING10411
30.00 64 GALLON CONTAINER178201INVOICE04/18/2023

30.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
30.00 Total:

PET CARE SPECIALISTS10252
212.77 EROS - ANNUAL EXAM & VACCINATIONS 10917INVOICE04/18/2023

212.77 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
212.77 Total:

PETE LIEN & SONS INC.00345
6,602.54 QUICKLIME FINESCD99039507INVOICE04/18/2023
7,063.22 QUICKLIME FINESCD99036291INVOICE04/18/2023

13,665.76 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
13,665.76 Total:

PETTY CASH03258
209.92 PETTY CASH3302023PETTY CASHINVOICE04/18/2023

209.92 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
209.92 Total:

PLATTE COUNTY00155
3,408.00 COUNTY ATTORNEY SERVICES- APRILMONTHLYINVOICE04/18/2023

3,408.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
3,408.00 Total:

PLATTE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS01077
7.51 EXPANDED ACCY TERMINAL KIT022300184INVOICE04/18/2023

7.51 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
7.51 Total:

POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC.10241
289.45 REPAIR & REPLACE TIRES1440016673INVOICE04/18/2023
214.00 2 - USED TRUCK TIRES1440016693INVOICE04/18/2023
113.42 TIRE REPAIR1440016628INVOICE04/18/2023
47.00 TIRE REPAIR1440016390INVOICE04/18/2023

663.87 Net of 4 Invoices / 0 Checks
663.87 Total:

PREMIER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC10913
10,609.99 MONTHLY LEASE PAYMENT-COLUMBUS FAMILY RESOURCE CTR4012023INVOICE04/18/2023

10,609.99 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
10,609.99 Total:

QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC.10361
1,000.00 POSTAGE4032023INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 23/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

1,000.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,000.00 Total:

QUADIENT, INC.10431
173.85 IN6-7 SERIES INK CART17095998INVOICE04/18/2023

173.85 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
173.85 Total:

QUILL CORPORATION03263
125.79 QUILL THERM ROLLS31567679INVOICE04/18/2023

125.79 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
125.79 Total:

REARDON LAWN & GARDEN INC03264
58.99 BS3988112707INVOICE04/18/2023

58.99 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
58.99 Total:

REDSTONE VETERINARY CLINIC00098
1,036.40 CASSANOVA118769INVOICE04/18/2023

761.28 EMERGENCY CALL FELINE118770INVOICE04/18/2023

1,797.68 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,797.68 Total:

RFCC10984
625.00 CONSULTING FEE - PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM PROJECT4082023INVOICE04/18/2023

625.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
625.00 Total:

RIVER VALLEY TIRE SERVICE LLC10619
15.00 TIRE REPAIR869058INVOICE04/18/2023
15.00 TIRE REPAIR868996INVOICE04/18/2023

30.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
30.00 Total:

RUTJENS CONSTRUCTION01476
237,993.48 LOST CREEK PARKWAY SEWER1INVOICE04/18/2023

237,993.48 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
237,993.48 Total:

RUTT'S HEATING & A/C INC10643
2,880.00 SERVICE CONTRACT 2/1/2023 - 1/31/202410307INVOICE04/18/2023

574.25 A/C NOT COOLING COMPUTER ROOM10323INVOICE04/18/2023

3,454.25 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
3,454.25 Total:

RVW INC01596
2,890.00 COMMUNITY BLDING FIBER COORDINATION ASSISTANCE10673INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 24/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

2,890.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
2,890.00 Total:

SAND CREEK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY10793
13,800.00 GERRARD PARK TENNIS & PICKLEBALL COURT RENOVATIONS94INVOICE04/18/2023

13,800.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
13,800.00 Total:

SAPP BROS COLUMBUS INC03270
2,204.22 FUELIN4098926INVOICE04/18/2023

362.02 FUELIN4098925INVOICE04/18/2023
5,453.00 FUELIN4102338INVOICE04/18/2023
7,941.60 FUELIN4103315INVOICE04/18/2023
5,860.00 FUELIN4121101INVOICE04/18/2023
8,707.66 FUELIN4124075INVOICE04/18/2023

10,417.52 FUELIN4116018INVOICE04/18/2023
91.27 FUEL, 3 FT CB ANT KIT, DIESEL EXHAUST FLUIDCP0053284INVOICE04/18/2023

41,037.29 Net of 8 Invoices / 0 Checks
41,037.29 Total:

SECURITY EQUIPMENT INC03275
4,598.46 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023774975INVOICE04/18/2023

4,598.46 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
4,598.46 Total:

SERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLIN00465
2,075.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES9953INVOICE04/18/2023
2,095.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES9956INVOICE04/18/2023
2,413.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES9960INVOICE04/18/2023

6,583.00 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
6,583.00 Total:

SIPPLE, HANSEN, EMERSON,03277
6,131.70 LEGAL SERVICES MARCH1-00M MAR 23INVOICE04/18/2023

6,131.70 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
6,131.70 Total:

SLIVA CHUCK00134
24.50 DONUTS & BOTTLE WATER FOR TRAINING3302023WATERINVOICE04/18/2023

24.50 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
24.50 Total:

SOUTHERN WATER SERVICE LLC10580
445.70 1/15 HP 115/1 2940 LEAD FREE60523INVOICE04/18/2023

445.70 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
445.70 Total:

SPRINKLER COMPANY00398
856.80 INSTALLED NEW LCP, VFD REPAIRS1777INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 25/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

856.80 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
856.80 Total:

STATE FIRE MARSHAL TRAINING02510
50.00 HAZMAT OPERATIONS CERTIFICATION2994INVOICE04/18/2023

50.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
50.00 Total:

STATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUE03280
5,514.84 MARCH 2023 GOLF SALES TAX03312023GOLFINVOICE04/18/2023

44,080.76 MARCH 2023 UTILITY SALES TAX03312023UTILITYINVOICE04/18/2023
368.83 MARCH 2023 POOL SALES TAX03312023POOLINVOICE04/18/2023

49,964.43 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
49,964.43 Total:

SUPER SAVER00105
120.17 GROCERIES121775INVOICE04/18/2023
19.90 GROCERIES121658INVOICE04/18/2023

140.07 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
140.07 Total:

SYSCO LINCOLN00110
(79.16)RETURN MILK-MISPICKED461857792INVOICE04/18/2023
(86.30)CREDIT FOR PORKCHOPS-WRONG ITEM16168208INVOICE04/18/2023
135.09 2 CASES - URINAL MATS461889642INVOICE04/18/2023

1,546.40 GROCERIES, TOWELS, HAND SOAP461863523INVOICE04/18/2023
2,158.84 GROCERIES, GLOVES, FOIL, DETERGENT461875293INVOICE04/18/2023
2,025.72 GROCERIES, COFFEE, PORTION CUPS461886703INVOICE04/18/2023
1,973.40 GROCERIES461898643INVOICE04/18/2023

7,673.99 Net of 7 Invoices / 0 Checks
7,673.99 Total:

TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS INC.02743
1,554.00 MONTHLY CIRCUIT FEES04INV-000042915INVOICE04/18/2023

1,554.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,554.00 Total:

THE HOME DEPOT PRO10271
479.04 DISHWASHER TABLETS, TIDE PODS, CLEANING SUPPLIES739599561INVOICE04/18/2023
441.68 DISHWASHER TABLETS, TIDE PODS, DOWNY FABRIC SOFTENER738984574INVOICE04/18/2023

920.72 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
920.72 Total:

TIRE OUTLET INC03128
175.00 USED TIRE236237INVOICE04/18/2023
70.00 2 - REPAIRS236254INVOICE04/18/2023

245.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
245.00 Total:



712.22 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
712.22 Total:

Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 26/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

TITAN MACHINERY INC-FREMONT02788
714.80 WLDMT SKID LH, WLDMT SKID RH, SHOE WING SKID6524221INVOICE04/18/2023

714.80 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
714.80 Total:

TOO FAST SUPPLY10588
29.04 METRIC TAP TAPER, TAP WRENCH T-HANDLE385073INVOICE04/18/2023

29.04 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
29.04 Total:

TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN03283
14.96 TRACTOR VALVES584744INVOICE04/18/2023
321.98 RUBBER MAT, TRAILER TONGUE BOX585352INVOICE04/18/2023
(43.50)CREDIT585353INVOICE04/18/2023
27.99 10FT RATCHET HDUTY583797INVOICE04/18/2023

321.43 Net of 4 Invoices / 0 Checks
321.43 Total:

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES00550
37.36 SEAL, SURGE TANK CAPXA111027172:01INVOICE04/18/2023

37.36 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
37.36 Total:

TWIN RIVERS VETERINARY CLINIC01413
578.00 VETERINARY SERVICES173607,173642,173643INVOICE04/18/2023

578.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
578.00 Total:

U & I SANITATION00100
119.50 MARCH SERVICE8847-284INVOICE04/18/2023

119.50 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
119.50 Total:

UPS STORE00298
200.00 OLP DOOR HANGERS3142023INVOICE04/18/2023
400.00 OLP DOOR HANGERS3142023INVOICE04/18/2023

600.00 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
600.00 Total:

USA BLUE BOOK03294
158.00 TUBE ASSEMBLY308619INVOICE04/18/2023

158.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
158.00 Total:

USDA, APHIS00404
712.22 PERSONNEL COMPENSATION, PROGRAM SUPPORT3004539866INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 27/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

712.22 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
712.22 Total:

UTILITY SERVICE CO INC00664
20,622.32 579113, 579114, 579115 QUARTERLY TANK & TOWER MAINTENANCE579112INVOICE04/18/2023
5,500.00 MIXER INSTALLATION NORTH CONCRETE STORAGE TANK577801INVOICE04/18/2023

26,122.32 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
26,122.32 Total:

VAN DYKE CARR0LL10948
146.50 OPEN/CLOSE CEMETERY GATESMONTHLYINVOICE04/18/2023

146.50 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
146.50 Total:

VAN WALL EQUIPMENT INC02045
7,724.92 HYDROSTAT TRAVEL/PEDAL ISSUES, HYDRAULIC LEAKS JOHNDEERE 1600T5838980INVOICE04/18/2023

7,724.92 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
7,724.92 Total:

VERIZON WIRELESS01181
1,226.92 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 269931101143INVOICE04/18/2023
2,488.57 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 269931152069INVOICE04/18/2023

840.21 CELL PHONE MAR 06 - APR 059931783822INVOICE04/18/2023

4,555.70 Net of 3 Invoices / 0 Checks
4,555.70 Total:

VESSCO INC03296
1,627.48 INTERFACE TUBING, LOADSURE ELEMENT, CONNECTOR090593INVOICE04/18/2023

1,627.48 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,627.48 Total:

W L CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INC10990
412.02 BLUE RESCUE MASTER DIAMOND BLADE32352INVOICE04/18/2023

412.02 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
412.02 Total:

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKA03154
250.96 GARBAGE SERVICE - MARCH6578885T054INVOICE04/18/2023

250.96 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
250.96 Total:

WELLNESS PARTNERS LLC02708
10.00 MONTHLY NEWSLETTER4740INVOICE04/18/2023

10.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
10.00 Total:

WISE HEAVY EQUIPMENT LLC10994
124.55 COILP34000INVOICE04/18/2023



Activity From 04/18/2023 To 04/18/2023

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 28/28Page: 04/14/2023 12:15 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
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Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

124.55 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
124.55 Total:

WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INC10785
292.87 3 - BADGESINV230234INVOICE04/18/2023

292.87 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
292.87 Total:

WSKF ARCHITECTS10488
1,800.00 20023 CHARLIE LOUIS STATION ADDITION/RENOVATION20023021INVOICE04/18/2023

1,800.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
1,800.00 Total:

Z&M ENTERPRISE LLC10988
20,200.00 72 - UV BULBS AND COVERS129INVOICE04/18/2023

20,200.00 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
20,200.00 Total:

ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION00208
257.48 CABLE, LIMB LEAD ECG3699322INVOICE04/18/2023

257.48 Net of 1 Invoices / 0 Checks
257.48 Total:

2,465,409.03 Grand Total 713 invoices and 0 checks for 167 vendors: 



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 1/1Page:04/14/2023 12:16 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

NOpen5,400.00 5,400.00 04/18/202303/01/2023NEBRASKA REGIONAL INTEROP NTWK85989
NOpen5,453.00 5,453.00 04/18/202303/08/2023SAPP BROS COLUMBUS INC86007
NOpen7,941.60 7,941.60 04/18/202303/09/2023SAPP BROS COLUMBUS INC86008
NOpen5,860.00 5,860.00 04/18/202303/29/2023SAPP BROS COLUMBUS INC86009
NOpen8,707.66 8,707.66 04/18/202303/31/2023SAPP BROS COLUMBUS INC86010
NOpen6,373.59 6,373.59 04/18/202303/29/2023ASAP TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR LLC86043
NOpen8,798.16 8,798.16 04/18/202303/27/2023HACH COMPANY86055
NOpen7,719.76 7,719.76 04/18/202303/31/2023MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION86071
NOpen6,928.80 6,928.80 04/18/202304/04/2023AQUA-PURE INC86079
NOpen7,063.22 7,063.22 04/18/202303/22/2023PETE LIEN & SONS INC.86107
NOpen6,301.53 6,301.53 04/18/202303/29/2023AQUA-PURE INC86109
NOpen7,017.91 7,017.91 04/18/202303/29/2023AQUA-PURE INC86110
NOpen9,874.67 9,874.67 04/18/202304/04/2023LOUP POWER DISTRICT86260
NOpen6,602.54 6,602.54 04/18/202304/05/2023PETE LIEN & SONS INC.86300
NOpen5,500.00 5,500.00 04/18/202303/30/2023UTILITY SERVICE CO INC86311
NOpen9,025.00 9,025.00 04/18/202303/13/2023O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC86316
NOpen7,018.00 7,018.00 04/18/202304/01/2023DUNBAR DOUGLAS86470
NOpen7,724.92 7,724.92 04/18/202304/07/2023VAN WALL EQUIPMENT INC86499
NOpen5,514.84 5,514.84 04/18/202304/01/2023STATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUE86561
NOpen9,104.00 9,104.00 04/18/202303/28/2023DOWNEY DRILLING86568
NOpen7,605.58 7,605.58 04/18/202304/01/2023DUNBAR DOUGLAS86600
NOpen6,131.70 6,131.70 04/18/202304/10/2023SIPPLE, HANSEN, EMERSON,86640

157,666.48 157,666.48 # of Invoices:              22  # Due:    22           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

157,666.48 157,666.48 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

53,027.80 53,027.80 100 - GENERAL FUND
5,400.00 5,400.00 220 - COMMUNICATIONS - E911

36,851.09 36,851.09 500 - UTILITY SERVICE
39,364.74 39,364.74 520 - WATER
23,022.85 23,022.85 570 - SOLID WASTE DIVISION

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

6,131.70 6,131.70 100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
11,313.00 11,313.00 110 - POLICE
3,335.93 3,335.93 155 - VAN BERG GOLF COURSE

32,247.17 32,247.17 156 - QUAIL RUN GOLF COURSE
5,400.00 5,400.00 220 - E911
4,512.50 4,512.50 500 - WASTEWATER COLLECTION

32,338.59 32,338.59 501 - WASTEWATER TREATMENT FAC
39,364.74 39,364.74 520 - WATER
23,022.85 23,022.85 570 - TRANSFER STATION



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 1/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 100 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

96.50 PIZZA HUT - PIZZA FOR MEETINGSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION100-100-52700
4.49 WATER FOR BUDGET MEETINGHY-VEE INCTRAINING AND TUITION100-100-52700

40.00 ALS UPDATE: ORDS 22-19; 22-25, 22-27, 22-31AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200
6,131.70 LEGAL SERVICES MARCHSIPPLE, HANSEN, EMERSON,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200
1,960.16 ADO GOV CCALLCDW GOVERNMENTCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-100-53400

172.88 AMAZON - WIRELESS COMPUTER MOUSEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-100-53400
829.20 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-100-53400
65.46 MATSJACKSON SERVICES INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-100-54310
50.00 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-100-54310
574.25 A/C NOT COOLING COMPUTER ROOMRUTT'S HEATING & A/C INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-100-54310
51.72 CABLE TIES, SURGE PROTECTORACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-100-56010
11.99 OFFICE CHAIR CASTORSMENARDSSUPPLIES100-100-56010
173.85 IN6-7 SERIES INK CARTQUADIENT, INC.SUPPLIES100-100-56010
51.03 REFILLEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
83.98 AMAZON - LAPTOP SHOULDER BAGFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020

2,075.00 JANITORIAL SERVICESSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-100-56030
101.44 DAILY MAIL POSTAGE, WATER STATEMENTSCASEY'S MAIL SERVICE LLCPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-100-56040

1,000.00 POSTAGEQUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC.POSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-100-56040
2,285.12 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-100-56220

89.97 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-100-56230
97.30 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-100-56240
404.97 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-100-56240
30.00 64 GALLON CONTAINERPAPER TIGER SHREDDINGREFUSE100-100-56250
125.48 GARBAGE SERVICE - MARCHWASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKAREFUSE100-100-56250
27.99 BHM WORLD HERALD SUBSCRIPTIONFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHABOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-100-56410
10.00 MONTHLY NEWSLETTERWELLNESS PARTNERS LLCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-100-56410
104.67 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYEMERGENCY MANAGEMENT100-100-56620
123.40 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCEMERGENCY MANAGEMENT100-100-56620
371.53 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTEMERGENCY MANAGEMENT100-100-56620

(9,896.62)ACCESS POINT TRANSCEIVER, NETWORKED CHARGING STATIONAVI SYSTEMS, INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-100-57200-21092
3,500.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEYB2 ENVIRONMENTAL INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-100-57200-21092

303,909.30 LIBRARY/CULTURAL ARTS FACILITYBOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION COCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-100-57200-21092
5,755.86 LIBRARY, CHILDRENS MUSEUM & CITY HALLBVH ARCHITECTURECAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-100-57200-21092
2,890.00 COMMUNITY BLDING FIBER COORDINATION ASSISTANCERVW INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-100-57200-21092

323,302.62 Total For Dept 100 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Dept 102 COLUMBUS AREA TRANSIT
50.00 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING & GROUNDS MAINT100-102-54310
77.84 OIL FILTER, 5W20 SYN, WIPER BLADESARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLYVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-102-54330
25.46 MATJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-102-56030
89.19 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-102-56210
86.46 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-102-56210
108.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-102-56220
98.21 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-102-56230
18.55 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-102-56240
42.78 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-102-56240

596.82 Total For Dept 102 COLUMBUS AREA TRANSIT

Dept 103 COLUMBUS SENIOR CENTER
7,320.89 MONTHLY LEASE PAYMENT-COLUMBUS FAMILY RESOURCE CTRPREMIER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLCBUILDING RENTAL/LEASE100-103-54510-III-B
3,289.10 MONTHLY LEASE PAYMENT-COLUMBUS FAMILY RESOURCE CTRPREMIER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLCBUILDING RENTAL/LEASE100-103-54510-III-C

647.99 AMAZON - SAMSUNG 65" TV  (ARPA FUNDS)FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-103-56010
32.25 REVERSE OSMOSIS 4/01 - 4/30CULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-B



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 2/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 103 COLUMBUS SENIOR CENTER

488.16 AMAZON - WIRELESS IN-EAR HEADPHONES, USB BLUE TOOTH ADAPTER FOR PCFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-B
17.54 BANANAS, LIPTON ICED TEA, ENERGIZER BATTERIRESHY-VEE INCSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-B
84.55 GROCERIES, TOWELS, HAND SOAPSYSCO LINCOLNSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-B
32.25 REVERSE OSMOSIS 4/01 - 4/30CULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
443.42 AMAZON - TONERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
198.94 GROCERIES, TOWELS, HAND SOAPSYSCO LINCOLNSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
117.89 AMAZON - WIRELESS IN-EAR HEADPHONES, USB BLUE TOOTH ADAPTER FOR PCFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-E
67.55 2 CASES - URINAL MATSSYSCO LINCOLNCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-103-56030-III-B
188.79 2 CASES - URINAL MATSSYSCO LINCOLNCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-103-56030-III-C
32.65 BANANAS, LIPTON ICED TEA, ENERGIZER BATTERIRESHY-VEE INCFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C
140.07 GROCERIESSUPER SAVERFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C

7,069.01 RETURN MILK-MISPICKEDSYSCO LINCOLNFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C
65.15 GROCERIES, COFFEE, PORTION CUPSSYSCO LINCOLNPROGRAMS100-103-56400-III-B

20,236.20 Total For Dept 103 COLUMBUS SENIOR CENTER

Dept 105 FINANCE
128.34 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-105-56240

128.34 Total For Dept 105 FINANCE

Dept 106 CITY CLERK
116.83 MCI TRAINING - MEALS KELLI KEYESFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION100-106-52700

116.83 Total For Dept 106 CITY CLERK

Dept 108 HUMAN RESOURCES
83.78 AMAZON - TONERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-108-53400
102.88 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-108-56240
42.78 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-108-56240

229.44 Total For Dept 108 HUMAN RESOURCES

Dept 110 POLICE
1,055.05 BLUE TO GOLDFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION100-110-52700

67.34 PETTY CASHPETTY CASHTRAINING AND TUITION100-110-52700
12.23 STANDARD & ASSOCIATESMAILBOXEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-110-52710
14.67 PETTY CASHPETTY CASHEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-110-52710
468.00 3 - BADGES911 CUSTOM LLCUNIFORMS100-110-52800
96.28 EBAY - TACTICAL SHOES - MAGDALENO QMFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
24.05 LAB - ORENDERCOLUMBUS COMMUNITY HOSPITALPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
46.93 OVER THE PHONE INTERPRETATIONLANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INCPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
212.77 EROS - ANNUAL EXAM & VACCINATIONS PET CARE SPECIALISTSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200

3,408.00 COUNTY ATTORNEY SERVICES- APRILPLATTE COUNTYPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
1,797.68 CASSANOVAREDSTONE VETERINARY CLINICPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200

578.00 VETERINARY SERVICESTWIN RIVERS VETERINARY CLINICPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
712.22 PERSONNEL COMPENSATION, PROGRAM SUPPORTUSDA, APHISPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
893.10 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-110-53400

1,286.53 SMS FOR FTK - SUITECARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPCONTRACT SERVICES100-110-53520
295.00 SEMI ANNUAL FIRE SUPPRESSION INSPECTIONGENERAL FIRE AND SAFETY EQUIP CO.BUILDING MAINTENANCE100-110-54310
380.83 SERVICE CALL - REPLACE VALVE & REPAIR STOOLOBRIST & CO INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-110-54310
211.00 AIR SCIENCE USA LLCFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-110-54320
666.58 SERVICE CALL PRESSURE WASHERHOTSY EQUIPMENT CO.EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-110-54320
852.57 LUBE, OIL, FILTER, AIR FILTER VIN #1810CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
25.00 TIRE REPAIRCOLUMBUS TIRE & SERVICEVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
85.00 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSMAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS100-110-54380

1,350.00 TOWINGBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 3/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 110 POLICE

1,825.00 TOWINGMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
156.48 SIRCHIE - REAGENTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-110-56010
114.96 2 - 410W CONVERTERMENARDSSUPPLIES100-110-56010
44.91 PETTY CASHPETTY CASHSUPPLIES100-110-56010

2,413.00 JANITORIAL SERVICESSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-110-56030
89.79 NATIONAL PATENT ANALYTICAL SYSTEMSMAILBOXPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-110-56040
63.00 PETTY CASHPETTY CASHPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-110-56040
18.00 GASCNC REPAIR LLCFUEL100-110-56050
20.00 PETTY CASHPETTY CASHFUEL100-110-56050

11,313.00 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL100-110-56050
52.97 SUPER GLUE, CABLE TIE, HEAVY DUTY TARPMENARDSK9 PROGRAM100-110-56165
368.24 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-110-56210
667.71 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-110-56210

3,078.85 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-110-56220
150.87 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-110-56230
232.71 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-110-56240
840.21 CELL PHONE MAR 06 - APR 05VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-110-56240
125.48 GARBAGE SERVICE - MARCHWASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKAREFUSE100-110-56250

2,647.85 PEPPERBALL PROJECTILES, OIL, MAINTENANCE KIT, HOPPERKIESLER POLICE SUPPLYCAPITAL-EQUIPMENT100-110-57510-23005

38,761.86 Total For Dept 110 POLICE

Dept 120 FIRE
300.00 2023 FIRE SCHOOLNEBRASKA STATE FIRE SCHOOLTRAINING AND TUITION100-120-52700
146.43 3 - BADGESWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INCUNIFORMS100-120-52800
144.90 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-120-53400
474.61 18 DOOR VENTILIATED LOCKER, 2 COAT RACKSGLOBAL INDUSTRIALBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-120-54310

5.08 HEX NIPPLE, GALV TEEMENARDSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-120-54320
23.14 3/4 .200/0472 NMCRDCONNELECTRICAL ENGINEERING &VEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-120-54330
2.99 MAX-20 FUSENAPA AUTO PARTS OF COLUMBUSVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-120-54330

2,880.00 SERVICE CONTRACT 2/1/2023 - 1/31/2024RUTT'S HEATING & A/C INCMAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS100-120-54380
329.00 INSTRUMART - RECHARGEABLE LI-ION BATTERYFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-120-56010
412.02 BLUE RESCUE MASTER DIAMOND BLADEW L CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INCSUPPLIES100-120-56010
27.35 COPIER CONTRACTCAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMSOFFICE SUPPLIES100-120-56020
41.99 AMAZON - LAPTOP SHOULDER BAGFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAOFFICE SUPPLIES100-120-56020
66.25 MATS, MOPS, POLISH TOWEL, WINDSHEILD TOWEL, SHOP TOWELJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
460.36 DISHWASHER TABLETS, TIDE PODS, CLEANING SUPPLIESTHE HOME DEPOT PROCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
59.75 MARCH SERVICEU & I SANITATIONCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
272.99 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-120-56210
588.25 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-120-56210
856.93 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-120-56220
137.53 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-120-56230
242.73 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-120-56240
613.46 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-120-56240
20.00 NEW MEMBERS - OSUNA, VAUGHNNEBRASKA STATE VOLUNTEERMEMBERSHIP DUES100-120-56650

87,302.25 FIRE STATION #2B-D CONSTRUCTION INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-120-57200-20021
1,358.99 VEVORFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-120-57200-20021
1,800.00 20023 CHARLIE LOUIS STATION ADDITION/RENOVATIONWSKF ARCHITECTSCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-120-57200-20021

52,274.00 GRAIN BINHOPPE IRRIGATIONCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION100-120-57300
2,025.00 4 - FLIR TRUCK CHARGERDANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENTCAPITAL-EQUIPMENT100-120-57510-23011

675.00 4 - FLIR TRUCK CHARGERDANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENTCAPITAL-VEHICLES100-120-57520-23006
2,016.50 CAPE TRACK ACCESSORIESFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACAPITAL-VEHICLES100-120-57520-23006

155,557.50 Total For Dept 120 FIRE



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 4/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 121 RESCUE

19.00 BLS PROVIDER COURSE - HELLBUSCHCENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION100-121-52700
3,275.00 ACLS RENEWAL COURSECOLUMBUS COMMUNITY HOSPITALTRAINING AND TUITION100-121-52700

32.00 NATIONAL REGISTRY - PARAMEDIC RECERTIFICATIONFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION100-121-52700
146.44 3 - BADGESWITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INCUNIFORMS100-121-52800
616.00 EMERGENCY MEDICAL DIRECTORHOWERTER MD MARK SPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-121-53200
474.62 18 DOOR VENTILIATED LOCKER, 2 COAT RACKSGLOBAL INDUSTRIALBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-121-54310

1,469.63 COLLECTIONSCOLUMBUS CREDIT SERVICES REFUNDS100-121-55930
2,323.59 PULSE OXIMETER, I-GEL O2 RESUS PACK, CRICOTHYROTOMY SETBOUND TREE MEDICAL LLCSUPPLIES100-121-56010

30.06 MEDICAL OXYGENMATHESON-LINWELDSUPPLIES100-121-56010
691.75 NASOPHARYNG AIRWAY, RESUS PACK, STAT PADMEDLINE INDUSTRIES INCSUPPLIES100-121-56010
257.48 CABLE, LIMB LEAD ECGZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATIONSUPPLIES100-121-56010
27.35 COPIER CONTRACTCAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMSOFFICE SUPPLIES100-121-56020
66.25 MATS, MOPS, POLISH TOWEL, WINDSHEILD TOWEL, SHOP TOWELJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-121-56030
460.36 DISHWASHER TABLETS, TIDE PODS, CLEANING SUPPLIESTHE HOME DEPOT PROCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-121-56030
59.75 MARCH SERVICEU & I SANITATIONCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-121-56030
91.27 FUEL, 3 FT CB ANT KIT, DIESEL EXHAUST FLUIDSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL100-121-56050
273.00 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-121-56210
588.26 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-121-56210
856.94 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-121-56220
137.53 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-121-56230
242.73 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-121-56240
613.46 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-121-56240

47,282.85 LIFT BAG KITED M. FELD EQUIPMENT CO. INC.CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT100-121-57510-23010

60,035.32 Total For Dept 121 RESCUE

Dept 125 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
600.00 2023 FIRE SCHOOLNEBRASKA STATE FIRE SCHOOLTRAINING AND TUITION100-125-52700
50.00 HAZMAT OPERATIONS CERTIFICATIONSTATE FIRE MARSHAL TRAININGTRAINING AND TUITION100-125-52700
20.00 NEW MEMBERS - OSUNA, VAUGHNNEBRASKA STATE VOLUNTEERMEMBERSHIP DUES100-125-56650

670.00 Total For Dept 125 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 130 LIBRARY
963.45 ALA ANNUAL CONFERENCEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION100-130-52700
36.50 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-130-52710
189.00 AMAZON - CRICUT MUG PRESS, PLASMA SCREEN CLEANERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MAKRS
14.99 AMAZON - CRICUT MUG PRESS, PLASMA SCREEN CLEANERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MOBIL
122.29 GO DADDY - US DOMAIN RENEWALFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-PATRN
864.56 AMAZON - TONERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-PCLAB
149.89 AMAZON - TONERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-STAFF

1,300.07 WORLDSHARE ILLOCLC, INCELECTRONIC CATALOGING100-130-53410
66.50 CONSTANT CONTACTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAADVERTISING AND PROMOTION100-130-55400
34.50 AMAZON - BUBBLE MAILERSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-130-56010-MTRLS
125.79 QUILL THERM ROLLSQUILL CORPORATIONSUPPLIES100-130-56010-PATRN
89.87 AMAZON - UTILITY WAGONFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-130-56010-STAFF

2,095.00 JANITORIAL SERVICESSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-130-56030
57.42 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-130-56210
25.49 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-130-56210

1,993.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-130-56220
93.87 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-130-56230
42.78 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-130-56240
239.95 INTERNET SERVICE 04/01-04/30GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE100-130-56240-PATRN
50.00 ARTZY HAVEN - GIFT CARDFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPROGRAMS100-130-56400-ADSRP
80.00 BIGINEERS YODA CLASSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPROGRAMS100-130-56400-ADULT



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 5/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 130 LIBRARY

44.97 WATER, COOKIESHY-VEE INCPROGRAMS100-130-56400-ADULT
253.21 AMAZON - HARD CARRYING TRAVEL CASEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH

4.49 WATER, COOKIESHY-VEE INCPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
138.43 AMAZON - DVD'SFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHABOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
55.71 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
52.47 DVD'SMIDWEST TAPE LLCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
8.18 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-CHILD

12.22 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG
40,946.75 ACCESS POINT TRANSCEIVER, NETWORKED CHARGING STATIONAVI SYSTEMS, INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-130-57200-20030

821,680.70 LIBRARY/CULTURAL ARTS FACILITYBOYD JONES CONSTRUCTION COCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-130-57200-20030
15,562.08 LIBRARY, CHILDRENS MUSEUM & CITY HALLBVH ARCHITECTURECAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-130-57200-20030

65.97 AMAZON - IPAD PRO CHARGERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-130-57200-20030

887,460.43 Total For Dept 130 LIBRARY

Dept 140 CEMETERY
200.00 CEMETERY LOT - SECTION O LOT 184 SPACE #1BARNES ELEANORCEMETERY-LOTS100-140-44510
800.00 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT CLASSESCENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION100-140-52700
53.00 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-140-52710
146.50 OPEN/CLOSE CEMETERY GATESVAN DYKE CARR0LLCONTRACT SERVICES100-140-53520
315.32 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-140-56220
25.82 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-140-56230
42.78 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-140-56240

1,583.42 Total For Dept 140 CEMETERY

Dept 145 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
800.00 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT CLASSESCENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION100-145-52700
(30.45)CREDITEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSOFFICE SUPPLIES100-145-56020
256.68 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-145-56240

1,026.23 Total For Dept 145 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Dept 150 PARKS
121.00 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-150-52710
50.98 UNIFORMJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS100-150-52800
54.00 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-150-53400
51.57 RED COUPLERS, PIPE PEXACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310
898.04 REPAIRED UNDERGROUND WIRES PAWNEE PARK WEST SIDECOMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC COMPANYBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310
271.96 CLR MH LAMPENTERPRISE ELECTRIC COLUMBUSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310
44.99 AMAZON - FAKE SECURITY CAMERASFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHABUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310
445.70 1/15 HP 115/1 2940 LEAD FREESOUTHERN WATER SERVICE LLCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310
30.58 DISPOSABLE GLOVES, WATERWELD EPOXYACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-150-54320
15.29 FULE LINE, HOSE CLAMPARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLYEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-150-54320
135.00 CLEAR ACRYLICMIDWEST GLASS SERVICE INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-150-54320
22.90 BUSHING PVCACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTIRRIGATION MAINTENANCE100-150-54490
332.66 BONNET KITKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYIRRIGATION MAINTENANCE100-150-54490

5.98 SHARPI MARKERACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
41.00 2 - POU COOLERS 4/01 - 4/30CULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES100-150-56010
23.97 AMAZON - BASEBALL DIG OUT TOOLFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-150-56010
57.92 4 BAGS 50# ATHELETIC FIELD MARKERGREAT PLAINS BUILDING SUPPLYSUPPLIES100-150-56010
296.00 BOWL CLEANER, BACTERIZERMID-AMERICAN RESEARCHSUPPLIES100-150-56010

1,480.00 SPORTS TURF 50-50 SEEDD & K PRODUCTSPLANTS SOD SEED FLOWERS100-150-56080
117.46 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-150-56210
127.01 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-150-56210

3,657.30 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 6/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 150 PARKS

877.01 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
205.59 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-150-56240
374.30 SAM'S CLUB - CANDY, POP, GATORADE, WATERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAFOOD COSTS100-150-56300

13,800.00 GERRARD PARK TENNIS & PICKLEBALL COURT RENOVATIONSSAND CREEK CONSTRUCTION COMPANYCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION100-150-57300-23013

23,538.21 Total For Dept 150 PARKS

Dept 151 PAWNEE PLUNGE WATER PARK
75.00 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-151-52710
198.00 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-151-53400
265.90 EMERGENCY BALLASTENTERPRISE ELECTRIC COLUMBUSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-151-54310
77.20 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-151-56210

1,420.57 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-151-56220
306.63 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-151-56230
91.37 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-151-56240
21.86 MARCH 2023 POOL SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE100-151-56690

2,456.53 Total For Dept 151 PAWNEE PLUNGE WATER PARK

Dept 152 AQUATIC CENTER POOL
836.00 LIFEGUARDING & WATERPARK SKILLS-BLAMERICAN RED CROSSTRAINING AND TUITION100-152-52700
45.00 NE RECREATION & PARK ASSOCFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION100-152-52700
26.50 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-152-52710
44.18 MATSJACKSON SERVICES INCPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-152-53200
281.50 LEATHER GLOVES, FLEX PASTE, AIR FILTERSMENARDSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-152-54310
57.50 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-152-54310
52.95 SHOP TOWELS, PUSH COUPLINGACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-152-56010
23.89 INK CARTRIDGEEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSOFFICE SUPPLIES100-152-56020
745.44 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-152-56210

1,652.40 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-152-56210
4,045.80 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-152-56220

209.97 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-152-56230
95.88 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-152-56240
98.45 OTC BRANDSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPROGRAMS100-152-56400
346.97 MARCH 2023 POOL SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE100-152-56690

8,562.43 Total For Dept 152 AQUATIC CENTER POOL

Dept 155 VAN BERG GOLF COURSE
26.50 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-155-52710
659.93 MONTHLY COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON CARTS100-155-53500

2,316.00 MONTHLY CONTRACTDUNBAR DOUGLASCONTRACT SERVICES100-155-53520
375.67 MONTHLY COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON GREEN FEES100-155-53530

1,050.06 MONTHLY COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON PASSES100-155-53540
23.26 OIL FILTERSARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLYEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-155-54320
16.43 COUP PVCKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYIRRIGATION MAINTENANCE100-155-54490
856.80 INSTALLED NEW LCP, VFD REPAIRSSPRINKLER COMPANYIRRIGATION MAINTENANCE100-155-54490
37.97 COUPLE 1", SCOURING STICK, WD40ACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-155-56010
7.98 7" COMMON SPIKE NAILSMENARDSSUPPLIES100-155-56010

362.02 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL100-155-56050
115.90 TOILET PAPERHADLEY-BRAITHWAIT COMPANYPRO-SHOP SUPPLIES100-155-56110
123.97 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-155-56210
470.06 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-155-56220
29.63 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-155-56230

1,019.93 MARCH 2023 GOLF SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE100-155-56690



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 7/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 155 VAN BERG GOLF COURSE

7,492.11 Total For Dept 155 VAN BERG GOLF COURSE

Dept 156 QUAIL RUN GOLF COURSE
5.00 BACKGROUND CHECKONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-156-52710

90.00 MONTHLY TEE SHEET 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023CLUB PROPHET SYSTEMSCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-156-53400
2,569.71 MONTHLY COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON CARTS100-156-53500
4,702.00 MONTHLY CONTRACTDUNBAR DOUGLASCONTRACT SERVICES100-156-53520

611.70 MONTHLY COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON GREEN FEES100-156-53530
5,950.31 MONTHLY COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON PASSES100-156-53540

19.98 FLORESENT 60WACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-156-54310
70.00 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-156-54310
58.99 BS398811REARDON LAWN & GARDEN INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-156-54320

7,724.92 HYDROSTAT TRAVEL/PEDAL ISSUES, HYDRAULIC LEAKS JOHNDEERE 1600TVAN WALL EQUIPMENT INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-156-54320
28.06 INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE, THREAD LKO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-156-54330
223.62 AMAZON - GOLF CART FRONT & REAR SHOCKSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAGOLF CART/COURSE MAINT100-156-54350
220.53 URETHANE BUSHINGS, STEEL BUSHINGS, BOLTS, LOCK NUTSNEBRASKA GOLF & TURF INCGOLF CART/COURSE MAINT100-156-54350

8,409.14 3" ELECTRIC ANGLEMIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATIONIRRIGATION MAINTENANCE100-156-54490
640.00 ADVERTISINGALPHAMEDIA USA LLCADVERTISING AND PROMOTION100-156-55400
185.66 WEBSITE/EMAIL HOSTINGGOLFNOWADVERTISING AND PROMOTION100-156-55400

7,605.58 CREDIT CARD REIMBURSEMENT MARCH 3/01/23-3/31/23DUNBAR DOUGLASMISC FEES100-156-55920
383.97 GAS CAN, PRESURE WASHERACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-156-56010
27.30 UNIFORMJACKSON SERVICES INCSUPPLIES100-156-56010
27.99 10FT RATCHET HDUTYTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANSUPPLIES100-156-56010

2,204.22 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL100-156-56050
79.71 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-156-56210
233.43 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-156-56210
902.83 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-156-56220
82.08 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-156-56230
95.88 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-156-56240
82.79 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-156-56240

4,494.91 MARCH 2023 GOLF SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE100-156-56690
125.10 BLACK PAINTADVANCE AUTO PARTSCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-156-57200-23020
200.00 CHECK OUT MOTORNORTHWEST ELECTRIC LLCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-156-57200-23020

48,055.41 Total For Dept 156 QUAIL RUN GOLF COURSE

1,579,809.70 Total For Fund 100 GENERAL FUND

Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING
Dept 200 STREETS

26.50 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION200-200-52710
440.74 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS200-200-52800
32.86 DR SEAL, ALUM DRYER VENTMENARDSBUILDING MAINTENANCE200-200-54310
18.33 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING MAINTENANCE200-200-54310
197.11 SWITCH, HEATED WANDLOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
11.96 STRT LOW PRESS, REGULATORMENARDSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
714.80 WLDMT SKID LH, WLDMT SKID RH, SHOE WING SKIDTITAN MACHINERY INC-FREMONTEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
278.48 RUBBER MAT, TRAILER TONGUE BOXTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
124.55 COILWISE HEAVY EQUIPMENT LLCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
88.96 SEAT CUSHIONCHROME N' STEEL TRUCK & TRAILER LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE200-200-54330
15.00 TIRE REPAIRRIVER VALLEY TIRE SERVICE LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE200-200-54330
15.98 RUBBER UNDERO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCLAND MAINTENANCE200-200-54460
15.97 TOWELS, SIMPLE GREENACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES200-200-56010
41.10 CENTERPULL TOWELSEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSSUPPLIES200-200-56010



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 8/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING
Dept 200 STREETS

1,881.00 PALLET HOT POUR TARGEHRING CONSTRUCTION &SUPPLIES200-200-56010
1,094.40 COLD MIXGRIMES ASPHALT & PAVING CORPSUPPLIES200-200-56010

10,417.52 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL200-200-56050
27.98 SHOVELACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSMALL TOOLS200-200-56090
20.00 1"X3 1/2" CLEAR HEART REDWD HAND FLOATGEHRING CONSTRUCTION &SMALL TOOLS200-200-56090
33.92 COUPLING, COUPLER, PLUG, ALUM TUBEMENARDSTRAFFIC SIGNS200-200-56120

1,085.73 SIGNSNEWMAN SIGNS INC.TRAFFIC SIGNS200-200-56120
308.88 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS200-200-56210
648.63 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS200-200-56210
594.30 ELECTRICITYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY200-200-56220

30,634.26 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
188.93 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER200-200-56230
168.35 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE200-200-56240
55.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 3/01 - 3/31ACE SANITATION SERVICE INC.REFUSE200-200-56250

130,186.18 SID #189 48TH AVE FROM 23RD ST TO S OF BRADSHAWGEHRING CONSTRUCTION &CAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS200-200-57200-23025
115,448.12 SID #189 48TH AVE FROM 23RD ST TO S OF BRADSHAWGEHRING CONSTRUCTION &CAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20071

294,815.54 Total For Dept 200 STREETS

Dept 202 MECHANICS SHOP
65.72 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS200-202-52800
200.37 BRAKE CLEANERADVANCE AUTO PARTSSUPPLIES200-202-56010
27.31 GORILLA TAPE, 3M HARD STICK, DUCK TAPEMENARDSSUPPLIES200-202-56010
307.39 12OZ WD-40O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCSUPPLIES200-202-56010
21.15 STUD EXTRACTORADVANCE AUTO PARTSSMALL TOOLS200-202-56090
99.81 WIRE BRUSHO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCSMALL TOOLS200-202-56090
53.19 AIR FILTERADVANCE AUTO PARTSSUPPLIES FOR RESALE200-202-56130
8.38 4G-4MPARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLYSUPPLIES FOR RESALE200-202-56130

105.60 CARRIER BEARINGCHROME N' STEEL TRUCK & TRAILER LLCSUPPLIES FOR RESALE200-202-56130
9.05 SERRATD FLANGE NUTSLAWSON PRODUCTSSUPPLIES FOR RESALE200-202-56130

(1,140.67)RETURN - MOTOR OILO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCSUPPLIES FOR RESALE200-202-56130

(242.70)Total For Dept 202 MECHANICS SHOP

294,572.84 Total For Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING

Fund 205 AIRPORT
Dept 205 AIRPORT

104.80 MILEAGE PESTICIDE TRAINING OMAHANIEDBALSKI ROSSTRAINING AND TUITION205-205-52700
10.51 20W50 QTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE205-205-54320
95.20 HYD FILTER OIL, FILTER AIR, INNER AIR FILTERLAKEVIEW SMALL ENGINE INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE205-205-54320
100.39 PAINT, GALVANIZING SPRAY, CARB & BRAKE CLEANERMENARDSSUPPLIES205-205-56010
24.99 INK CARTRIDGEEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSOFFICE SUPPLIES205-205-56020
10.99 AMAZON - GLASS SCREEN PROTECTORFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAOFFICE SUPPLIES205-205-56020
250.00 APRIL CLEANINGHEARTLAND OFFICE CLEANERSCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE205-205-56030

1,806.40 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
26.54 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER205-205-56230
85.56 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE205-205-56240
55.74 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSUTILITIES - FSS BUILDING205-205-56260

2,571.12 Total For Dept 205 AIRPORT

2,571.12 Total For Fund 205 AIRPORT

Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911
Dept 220 E911



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 9/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911
Dept 220 E911

74.00 HEARTSAVER - MICHELLE CROMWELLCENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION220-220-52700
1,862.61 TRAINING IN YORK - MEALSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION220-220-52700

966.96 TONER CARTRIDGESEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT220-220-53400
171.57 AMAZON - TONERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT220-220-53400
945.90 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT220-220-53400

2.79 KEY KWIKSETACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTBUILDING MAINTENANCE220-220-54310
420.00 FA SYSTEM SERVICE - SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTIONASSOCIATED FIRE PROTECTIONEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE220-220-54320

5,400.00 PSAP 911 NETWORK TO REGIONAL 911 SERVERS/RADIO NETWORKNEBRASKA REGIONAL INTEROP NTWKMAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS220-220-54380
60.46 LUBE, OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER VIN #1809CNC REPAIR LLCMISCELLANEOUS220-220-55900
600.00 OLP DOOR HANGERSUPS STOREMISCELLANEOUS220-220-55900
32.00 REVERSE OSMOSIS 4/01 - 4/30CULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES220-220-56010
18.45 PUFFS, GLADE, TOILET CLEANER, PAPER TOWELSMENARDSSUPPLIES220-220-56010
49.99 AMAZON - BATHROOM CLEANERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE220-220-56030
250.00 APRIL CLEANINGHEARTLAND OFFICE CLEANERSCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE220-220-56030
44.87 PUFFS, GLADE, TOILET CLEANER, PAPER TOWELSMENARDSCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE220-220-56030
617.16 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY220-220-56220
55.74 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER220-220-56230
10.16 WIRELESS 2-22 - 3-21AT&T MOBILITYTELEPHONE220-220-56240
930.00 E911 PHONE CHARGESCENTURY LINKTELEPHONE220-220-56240
890.91 E911 PHONE CHARGES 3/30/23 - 4/29/23FRONTIERTELEPHONE220-220-56240
51.68 E911 PHONE SERVICE 3/01/2023-3/31/2023LINGOTELEPHONE220-220-56240
42.78 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE220-220-56240
625.00 CONSULTING FEE - PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM PROJECTRFCCCAPITAL-EQUIPMENT220-220-57510-23034

14,123.03 Total For Dept 220 E911

14,123.03 Total For Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911

Fund 225 COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING
Dept 225 EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

1,554.00 MONTHLY CIRCUIT FEESTELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS INC.TELEPHONE225-225-56240

1,554.00 Total For Dept 225 EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

1,554.00 Total For Fund 225 COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE
Dept 500 WASTEWATER COLLECTION

1,200.00 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT CLASSESCENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION500-500-52700
82.20 NUCONNECT - PESTICIDE TRAININGFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION500-500-52700
395.00 NERWA ANNUAL CONFERENCE-ABSALON & GERNSTEINNEBRASKA RURAL WATER ASSOCTRAINING AND TUITION500-500-52700
26.50 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION500-500-52710
277.58 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS500-500-52800
18.34 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING MAINTENANCE500-500-54310
179.21 ANTENNAELECTRIC PUMP INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE500-500-54320

3,612.50 CORE RETURNO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE500-500-54320
15.57 AIR FRESHENER, MR CLEAN. PROT WIPESACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTVEHICLE MAINTENANCE500-500-54330
9.49 ROCKER SWITCHO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE500-500-54330

70.00 2 - REPAIRSTIRE OUTLET INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE500-500-54330
62.50 ANSWERING SERVICEA TO Z MESSAGINGSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
27.96 GREAT STUFF G&CACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
71.75 FILL SANDCENTRAL SAND & GRAVEL COSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
68.09 8.01 TONS TOP DIRTKOCH EXCAVATING CO INCSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
227.01 LOCATE FEESONE CALL CONCEPTS INCSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
41.10 CENTERPULL TOWELSEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSSUPPLIES500-500-56010



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 10/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE
Dept 500 WASTEWATER COLLECTION

2,126.32 DAILY MAIL POSTAGE, WATER STATEMENTSCASEY'S MAIL SERVICE LLCPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT500-500-56040
24.51 M&C SUPPORTMAILBOXPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT500-500-56040
313.84 ELECTRICITYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY500-500-56220

1,817.83 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
31.49 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER500-500-56230
304.23 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE500-500-56240
27.50 GARBAGE SERVICE 3/01 - 3/31ACE SANITATION SERVICE INC.REFUSE500-500-56250

37,566.64 MARCH 2023 UTILITY SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE500-500-56690
16,003.55 R21-130 LOST CREEK PARKWAY SEWER PROJECTHDR ENGINEERING INCCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION500-500-57300-20091

237,993.48 LOST CREEK PARKWAY SEWERRUTJENS CONSTRUCTIONCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION500-500-57300-20091

302,594.19 Total For Dept 500 WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Dept 501 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FAC
201.94 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS500-501-52800
264.00 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT500-501-53400

1,197.55 ROLL BRG MTD UNITSMOTION INDUSTRIES INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE500-501-54320
887.78 WATER TESTING & SUPPLIESMIDWEST LABORATORIES INCCOMPLIANCE TESTING500-501-55640
59.25 RUBBER TAPE, BLACK VINYL TAPEELECTRICAL ENGINEERING &SUPPLIES500-501-56010
14.97 PLIER, GRINDING WHEELMENARDSSUPPLIES500-501-56010
40.17 AMAZON - HANGING FILE FOLDERSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAOFFICE SUPPLIES500-501-56020
26.25 MATJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE500-501-56030

13,665.76 QUICKLIME FINESPETE LIEN & SONS INC.CHEMICALS500-501-56060
29.98 PLIER, GRINDING WHEELMENARDSSMALL TOOLS500-501-56090
29.04 METRIC TAP TAPER, TAP WRENCH T-HANDLETOO FAST SUPPLYSMALL TOOLS500-501-56090

2,940.03 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS500-501-56210
3,092.17 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS500-501-56210

13,663.47 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-501-56220
2,349.03 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER500-501-56230

102.88 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE500-501-56240
85.56 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE500-501-56240
173.78 LANDFILL CHARGESNORTHEAST NEBRASKA SOLIDREFUSE500-501-56250
150.00 MICHAEL LANDKAMER - RENEWAL WASTEWATER OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONNEBRASKA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT ANDMEMBERSHIP DUES500-501-56650

20,200.00 72 - UV BULBS AND COVERSZ&M ENTERPRISE LLCCAPITAL-EQUIPMENT500-501-57510-22029
8,798.16 115V W/HTR 5.5 GAL POLYHACH COMPANYCAPITAL-EQUIPMENT500-501-57510-23040

67,971.77 Total For Dept 501 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FAC

370,565.96 Total For Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE

Fund 520 WATER
Dept 520 WATER

400.00 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT CLASSESCENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION520-520-52700
395.00 NERWA ANNUAL CONFERENCE-ABSALON & GERNSTEINNEBRASKA RURAL WATER ASSOCTRAINING AND TUITION520-520-52700
24.50 DONUTS & BOTTLE WATER FOR TRAININGSLIVA CHUCKTRAINING AND TUITION520-520-52700
165.33 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS520-520-52800
933.36 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT520-520-53400
18.33 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING MAINTENANCE520-520-54310
947.46 IMPELLER TRIM, SEAL KITDAKOTA PUMP INC.EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE520-520-54320
63.89 BALL VALCE SOCKET, PVC, INSERT MALE ADAPT, PVC CEMENT, PRIMERKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE520-520-54320

3,612.50 CORE RETURNO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE520-520-54320
158.00 TUBE ASSEMBLYUSA BLUE BOOKEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE520-520-54320

1,627.48 INTERFACE TUBING, LOADSURE ELEMENT, CONNECTORVESSCO INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE520-520-54320
40.78 WIPER BLADEO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE520-520-54330
62.50 ANSWERING SERVICEA TO Z MESSAGINGSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 11/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 520 WATER
Dept 520 WATER

71.75 FILL SANDCENTRAL SAND & GRAVEL COSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
614.13 22ND ST & 25TH AVE - HAND POUR SLUMP, 2% POLARSETGEHRING CONSTRUCTION &SYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
54.41 MERCHANT COUP STRAIGHT TAPPED, BRASS HEX BUSHINGKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
68.08 8.01 TONS TOP DIRTKOCH EXCAVATING CO INCSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390

5,451.22 3 - HYMAX FLIP COUPLINGLINCOLN WINWATER WORKSSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
202.76 IMPACT DRIVE BIT SET, UTILITY KNIFE, PLIERS, SCREWDRIVER SETMENARDSSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
227.01 LOCATE FEESONE CALL CONCEPTS INCSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390

7.51 EXPANDED ACCY TERMINAL KITPLATTE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONSSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
26,122.32 579113, 579114, 579115 QUARTERLY TANK & TOWER MAINTENANCEUTILITY SERVICE CO INCSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
14,014.00 LABOR TO PULL & SET PUMPDOWNEY DRILLINGWELL MAINTENANCE520-520-54420

41.10 CENTERPULL TOWELSEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSSUPPLIES520-520-56010
39.89 LASER LABELSEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSOFFICE SUPPLIES520-520-56020

2,126.31 DAILY MAIL POSTAGE, WATER STATEMENTSCASEY'S MAIL SERVICE LLCPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT520-520-56040
37.56 NEBRASKA PUBLIC HEALTHMAILBOXPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT520-520-56040

20,248.24 MONTHLY SERVICE CONTRACTS NORTH/SOUTH WELLS MARCHAQUA-PURE INCCHEMICALS520-520-56060
4,031.48 CHEMICALSHAWKINS INCCHEMICALS520-520-56060

942.00 6 - FLG KITSCORE & MAIN LPSUPPLIES FOR RESALE520-520-56130
942.04 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
277.98 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS520-520-56210

10,987.32 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
200.47 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER520-520-56230
261.68 PHONE/INTERNET/FAX LINESFRONTIERTELEPHONE520-520-56240
509.82 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE520-520-56240
27.50 GARBAGE SERVICE 3/01 - 3/31ACE SANITATION SERVICE INC.REFUSE520-520-56250

4,441.09 MARCH 2023 UTILITY SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE520-520-56690
11,837.02 DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION  LOST CREEK PARKWAY WATER MAIN EXTHDR ENGINEERING INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS520-520-57200-22031

112,233.82 Total For Dept 520 WATER

112,233.82 Total For Fund 520 WATER

Fund 560 STORMWATER UTILITY
Dept 560 STORMWATER UTILITY

15.00 TIRE REPAIRRIVER VALLEY TIRE SERVICE LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE560-560-54330
42.92 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER560-560-56230

2,073.03 MARCH 2023 UTILITY SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE560-560-56690

2,130.95 Total For Dept 560 STORMWATER UTILITY

2,130.95 Total For Fund 560 STORMWATER UTILITY

Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION
Dept 570 TRANSFER STATION

800.00 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT CLASSESCENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION570-570-52700
15.00 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION570-570-52710
236.24 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS570-570-52800
50.00 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES570-570-53200
200.00 WASTEWORKS SOFTWARE SUPPORTCAROLINA SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT570-570-53400
336.00 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 4/01/2023-9/30/2023SECURITY EQUIPMENT INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT570-570-53400
37.67 COND CLAMPS, ELEC TAPE, HEX-LOK, WINGGARDMENARDSBUILDING MAINTENANCE570-570-54310
14.96 TRACTOR VALVESTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE570-570-54320

6,913.59 TRAILER #8 - NEW TARP SYSTEM & TARPASAP TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
687.23 HYDRAULIC PUMP/MOTORINLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICEVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
28.71 TEFLON PASTE, BUSHINGS, COUPLINGS, NIPPLESMENARDSVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
663.87 REPAIR & REPLACE TIRESPOMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC.VEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 12/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION
Dept 570 TRANSFER STATION

175.00 USED TIRETIRE OUTLET INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
37.36 SEAL, SURGE TANK CAPTRUCK CENTER COMPANIESVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330

58,686.81 LANDFILL CHARGESNORTHEAST NEBRASKA SOLIDLANDFILL DISPOSAL570-570-54550
114.24 MOP, BLEACH, NIPPLE, COUPLING, COMP SLEEVE, INSERT, BLK ELBOW, PAPER TOWELSMENARDSSUPPLIES570-570-56010
34.55 MATS, ROLLER TOWELS, UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE570-570-56030

16,649.26 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL570-570-56050
787.36 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY570-570-56220
256.98 WATER & SEWERCITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER570-570-56230
42.78 CELL PHONE FEB 27 - MAR 26VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE570-570-56240

86,767.61 Total For Dept 570 TRANSFER STATION

86,767.61 Total For Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION

Fund 600 HEALTH INSURANCE
Dept 000 

1,080.00 COLUMBUS BUCKS-PACE PROGRAMCOLUMBUS AREA CHAMBER OFPETTY CASH WELLNESS600-000-10113

1,080.00 Total For Dept 000 

1,080.00 Total For Fund 600 HEALTH INSURANCE



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 13/13Page:04/14/2023 12:18 PM
User: LAURA.RUPP
DB: Columbus

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/18/2023 - 04/18/2023
UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

1,579,809.70 Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
294,572.84 Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING

2,571.12 Fund 205 AIRPORT
14,123.03 Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911
1,554.00 Fund 225 COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

370,565.96 Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE
112,233.82 Fund 520 WATER

2,130.95 Fund 560 STORMWATER UTILITY
86,767.61 Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION
1,080.00 Fund 600 HEALTH INSURANCE

Fund Totals:

2,465,409.03 Total For All Funds: 



5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Included in Consent Agenda

6. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

6.A. Request of Sarah Ehlers for proclamation declaring April 2023 as Welding Month.



RESPONSIBLE • RESPONSIVE 

Administration Office ( 402) 562-4232 

• REPUTABLE 

Fax (402) 563-1380 

PROCLAMATION 

Whereas, the City of Columbus, Nebraska recognizes the importance of welding to our 
community, economy, and industry; and 

Whereas, welding is a skilled trade that is critical to the infrastructure and 
manufacturing industries in our city and throughout the nation; and 

Whereas, the welding profession requires extensive training, knowledge, and expertise, 
and those who practice this trade contribute greatly to the success of our local 
businesses and industries; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus recognizes the importance of promoting welding as a 
career path for our students and young adults, and we encourage our citizens 
to support local welding programs and educational opportunities; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus wishes to honor the contributions of welders and 
recognize their role in our community. 

Now, therefore, I, James B. Bulkley, Mayor of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, do hereby 
proclaim the month of April, 2023, as: 

"WELDING MONTH" 

in the City of Columbus, Nebraska, and urge all citizens to recognize and celebrate the 
contributions of welders to our community, and to support local welding programs and 
educational opportunities. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the 
Official Seal of the City of Columbus, Nebraska. 

James B. Bulkley, Mayor 
City of Columbus, Nebraska 

2424 14'h Str~et • P.O. Box 1677 • Columbus, E 68602-1677 l OUALltOUSINO 
o,,oUU NIH' 



6.B. Demonstration of robot by police department.

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS

7.A. Public hearing - Application of Maikel Castellanos Moracen and Jose Arita dba King Bar 
for change of location of Retail Class I liquor license from 4704 Howard Boulevard to 1267 
26 Avenue.



NOTICE OF HEARING  
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 
You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the City Council of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, April 17, 2023, at 7 p.m. in the 
Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on the application for 
a change of location of the retail liquor license for Maikel Castellanos Moracen 
and Jose Arita dba King Bar from 4704 Howard Boulevard to 1267 26 Avenue, 
Columbus, Nebraska, and at said time and place you may appear and be heard. 
.       City of Columbus, Nebraska 
        BY:  Janelle Kline 
               City Clerk 
 
Publish 04:06:23 
Two Affidavits of Publication 
 









 
 
 

LIQUOR APPLICATION REPORTS 
ENGINEER’S REPORT 

 

DATE: March 27, 2023     DUE DATE:  March 31, 2023 

 

Applicant                 Maikel Castellanos Moracen and Jose Arita  
Dba King Bar 

 
Address    1267 26th Avenue, Columbus, NE  68601 
 
Legal Description N20’ S62’ LOT 4 BLK 84 ORIGINAL 
 
IS (x) IS NOT (   ) WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE MUNICIPALITY 

IF NOT, DO NOT PROCEED - NOTIFY THE MUNICIPAL CLERK'S OFFICE 
AND RETURN THIS FORM 

 

Requested License or Action:    Class I 

Existing Zoning:          B-1 

Existing Land Use:        Commercial 

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning: 

    North:  B-1 

    South:  B-1 

    East:  B-1 

    West:  B-1 

General Neighborhood/Area Land Uses: Commercial 

Designation of Adjacent Street (Local, Collector, Minor or Major Arterial, Expressway): Local 

Street Width and Profile:  56’ Back of Curb to Back of Curb 

Speed Limit: 20 mph 

Average Daily Traffic Count: 1900 ADT Estimated 2016 NDOT 

 

              
                Richard J. Bogus, P.E. 

            City Engineer   









Is the premises to be licensed within 150 feet or a church, school, hospital, home for indigent persons or 

for veterans, their wives, and children; or within 300 feet of a college or university campus? 

YESX_NO 

If yes, provide name and address of such institution and where it is located in relation to the premises (Nebraska 

Revised Statute 53-177(1) AND PROVIDE FORM 134 - CHURCH OR FORM 135-CAMPUS AND 

LETTER OF SUPPORT FROM CHURCH OR CAMPUS 

2. .When do you expect on moving into the new location? March 223 

I acknowledge that the premises to comply in all respects with the requirements of the act Neb Rev Stat $53-129 

Signature of LICENSEE 

Malke/ Cesfeilanes MoroLes-
Printed Name of LICENSEE 

























7.B. Public hearing - Redevelopment Plan for ACE Commercial Redevelopment 
Project located northeast of intersection of E 23 Street and E 14 Avenue within 23 Street 
Corridor Area. (Planning Commission recommends approval.)



NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 
Notice is hereby given that a public hearing before the City Council of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, April 17, 2023, at 7 P.M., in the City Council 
Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, to consider and possibly take action 
on a redevelopment plan entitled: "Redevelopment Plan for ACE Commercial 
Redevelopment Project," for redevelopment pursuant to the Community Development 
Law, Nebraska Revised Statutes, sections 18-2101, et seq., within a portion of the 
blighted and substandard 23rd Street Corridor Area, located northeast of the intersection 
of E 23 Street and E 14 Avenue, in Columbus, Nebraska.   
 
A map of the proposed area to be redeveloped and the cost-benefit analysis for the 
redevelopment project set forth in the redevelopment plan is available for review at the 
office of the city clerk at 2424 14 Street, Columbus, Nebraska, telephone number 402-
562-4224.    

 
At said time and place, all interested parties may appear and be heard. 

 
City of Columbus, Nebraska 

     Janelle Kline, City Clerk 
 
Publish:  03:30:23 and 04:06:23 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



7.B.1. Resolution No. R23-63 approving Redevelopment Plan for ACE Commercial 
Redevelopment Project.



 

   

 

RESOLUTION NO. R23-63 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING A REDEVELOPMENT PLAN 
ENTITLED "REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE ACE COMMERCIAL 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT". 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Columbus, Nebraska (the "Council"), acts 

as the governing body of, and exercises all functions of, the Community Development 
Agency of the City of Columbus, Nebraska (the "Agency"); and  

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council previously designated a portion of the City of 

Columbus, Nebraska (the “City”), commonly referred to as the “23rd Street Corridor Area”, 
as blighted and substandard and in need of redevelopment under the terms of Nebraska 
Revised Statutes sections 18-2103(3) and (31) and section 18-2109; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is contemplated that redevelopment of the 23rd Street Corridor Area 
may occur in phases and will occur pursuant to one or more redevelopment plans and/or 
projects; and   

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council finds based on substantial evidence in the record 

of this proceeding that redevelopment of the 23rd Street Corridor Area will result in the 
elimination and prevention of blight and aligns with the purposes of the Community 
Development Law and the Comprehensive Plan of the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a redevelopment plan for 
redevelopment within the 23rd Street Corridor Area (the "Redevelopment Plan"); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan sets forth a redevelopment project within the 

23rd Street Corridor Area; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, provided 

written findings on and recommended the Council's adoption and approval of the 
Redevelopment Plan on April 10, 2023; and 

 
WHEREAS, on April 17, 2023, the Mayor and City Council held a duly noticed public 

hearing on the Redevelopment Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, after public hearing and review of the Redevelopment Plan, the Mayor 

and City Council determined that the Redevelopment Plan complies with the 
Comprehensive Plan of the City, and will result in the elimination and prevention of blight; 
and 

 



 

   

WHEREAS, after public hearing and review of the Redevelopment Plan, the Mayor 
and City Council determined that the redevelopment set forth in the Redevelopment Plan 
would not be economically feasible and would not occur without the use of tax-increment 
financing. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA: 
 

Section 1. The Redevelopment Plan attached as Exhibit "A" complies with the 
Comprehensive Plan of the City. 

 
Section 2.  Based on the substantial evidence in the record of this proceeding, 

the Council finds as follows: 
 

(a) The proposed land uses and building requirements in the 
redevelopment area as described in the Redevelopment Plan are designed 
with the general purpose of accomplishing, in conformance with the City's 
Comprehensive Plan, a coordinated, adjusted and harmonious 
development of the City and its environs which will, in accordance with the 
present and future needs, promote health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity and the general welfare, as well as efficiency and 
economy in the process of development; that under the Redevelopment 
Plan adequate provision is made for traffic, vehicular parking, the promotion 
of safety from fire, panic and other dangers, adequate provision for light and 
air, the promotion of the healthful and convenient distribution of populations, 
the provision of adequate transportation, water, sewage and other public 
utilities, schools, parks, recreational and community facilities and other 
public requirements, the promotion of sound design and arrangement, the 
wise and efficient expenditure of public funds and the elimination of, or 
prevention of the recurrence of, insanitary or unsafe dwelling 
accommodations or conditions of blight. 

 
(b) The Redevelopment Plan contains a satisfactory statement of 

the proposed method and estimated cost of acquisition and preparation for 
redevelopment of the redevelopment area; that no public improvements are 
required to be provided except as set forth in the Redevelopment Plan with 
respect to the redevelopment project set forth therein; that any proceeds or 
revenue expected to be obtained by the City from disposal of property to a 
private entity are detailed in the Redevelopment Plan; that the 
Redevelopment Plan sets forth a satisfactory method of financing for the 
proposed redevelopment consisting of direct payment for public 
improvements or grant assistance to the redeveloper, which method of 
financing is, in part, the issuance by the Agency of its tax increment revenue 
bond to provide funds to pay for the costs of certain public improvements 
directly or of public or private improvements by grant assistance; and 
addresses any families or businesses currently residing within the 



 

   

redevelopment area which are currently expected to be displaced from such 
area. 

 
(c) The cost-benefit analysis prepared in conjunction with the 

Redevelopment Plan and attached thereto sets forth the factors required 
under section 18-2113 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes and supports the 
Council's adoption and approval of the Redevelopment Plan. 
 
Section 4. The redevelopment set forth in the Redevelopment Plan would not be 

economically feasible without the use of tax-increment financing; would not occur in the 
redevelopment area described in the Redevelopment Plan without the use of tax-increment 
financing; and the costs and benefits of the Redevelopment Plan, including costs and 
benefits to other affected political subdivisions, the economy of the community, and the 
demand for public and private services have been analyzed by the City and have been found 
to be in the long-term best interest of all those impacted by the Redevelopment Plan.  

 
Section 5. Based on the foregoing and substantial evidence in the record of this 

proceeding, the Mayor and Council hereby approves and adopts the Redevelopment Plan. 
 
 INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2023. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
________________________________ 
SPECIAL CITY ATTORNEY 



 

   

EXHIBIT "A" 
Redevelopment Plan 

 
(See attached) 

 
 



REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR
THE ACE COMMERCIAL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

PREPARED JANUARY 2023

BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA
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A. Introduction

This Redevelopment Plan for the ACE Commercial Redevelopment Project (this 
“Redevelopment Plan”), prepared by the Community Development Agency of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska (the “Agency”), is a guide for redevelopment activities to remove or 
eliminate blight and substandard conditions within the City of Columbus, Nebraska (“City”).  
The Mayor and City Council of the City (the "Council"), recognizing that blighted and 
substandard conditions are a threat to the continued stability and vitality of the City, designated 
certain areas of the City to be blighted and substandard and in need of redevelopment pursuant to 
the requirements of the Nebraska Community Development Law, sections 18-2101 et. seq., as 
amended (the "Act").   

Prior to the preparation of this Redevelopment Plan, and in compliance with the Act, the 
Mayor and Council designated a portion of the City as a blighted and substandard community 
redevelopment area, such area being commonly referred to as the “23rd Street Corridor Area” 
(referred to herein as the “Redevelopment Area”).  This Redevelopment Plan sets forth a 
redevelopment project proposed by Ace Oversize Storage, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability 
company (“Redeveloper”), located within the Redevelopment Area to optimize the tax increment 
financing ("TIF") resources available to offset certain costs deemed eligible for reimbursement 
by TIF under the Act, and to remove existing and avoid future blighted and substandard 
conditions, all as further described herein.  This Redevelopment Plan contemplates the phased 
construction of approximately nine commercial buildings, together with such public 
improvements associated therewith, within the Redevelopment Area (such public and private 
improvements are collectively referred to herein as the "Redevelopment Project").  

B. Redevelopment Area; Project Site; Existing Conditions

Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, sets forth the boundaries of the 
Redevelopment Area.  Exhibit "A-1", attached hereto and incorporated herein, sets forth the 
boundaries and existing conditions of the area to be developed as part of the Redevelopment 
Project (the "Project Site").  The Project Site is located to the northeast of the intersection of E 
23rd Street and E 14th Avenue in the City.  The Project Site is completely engrossed within the 
blighted and substandard Redevelopment Area and is in need of redevelopment.

C. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan

It is essential to the City’s comprehensive plan for development (the “Comprehensive 
Plan”) that dilapidated, inadequate, or deteriorating portions of the City conform to the current 
and future needs of the City as it continues to grow and expand.  Exhibit "B", attached hereto and 
incorporated herein, shows a portion of the future use map (showing the Redevelopment Area 
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and surrounding areas) included within the City's Comprehensive Plan.  The map sets forth a 
“General Residential” designation for future use of the Project Site.  However, the area just to the 
east of the Project Site is designated for future use as “General Commercial”.  It is the intent of 
the City to amend the Comprehensive Plan’s future use map in the area comprising the Project 
Site to a designation that will accommodate the anticipated uses associated with the 
Redevelopment Project.  Upon such amendment, the Redevelopment Project shall be deemed in 
conformance with the Comprehensive Plan’s future use map.  
 

The Comprehensive Plan further sets forth the following objectives:

 Maximize the use of planning and financial tools to mitigate the cost of development to 
the community while providing incentives for well-planned development that achieves 
stated City principles and goals.

 Develop and enhance the Highway 30 corridor, as one of the primary gateways into the 
City.

 Capitalize on the significant expansion potential for light industrial along Highway 30.
 Encourage the formation of new unified business park corridors along Highway 30, or the 

development of individual parcels as part of business parks by focusing new growth in a 
more clustered pattern.

The Redevelopment Project will assist in carrying out such objectives.  Accordingly, the 
Redevelopment Project is in conformance with and furthers the objectives under the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan.

D. Redevelopment Project Overview

The Redevelopment Project consists of the phased construction of approximately nine 
commercial buildings, which are anticipated to include, without limitation, contractor bays, shop 
condos, and oversized storage facilities.  Redeveloper and/or Redeveloper’s principals currently 
own the Project Site.  No public acquisition of the Project Site is anticipated.  Additionally, no 
families or businesses will be displaced as a result of the Redevelopment Project.   

The Redevelopment Project will require infrastructure improvements and other public 
and private improvements which are not financially feasible to undertake at one time.  
Completing the Redevelopment Project in phases will allow the Redeveloper to maximize the 
TIF resources available for public improvements, which will be necessary for the 
Redevelopment Project to succeed.  Further, implementation of the Redevelopment Project in 
multiple phases will allow Redeveloper to construct the private improvements at a rate that the 
market can support, and to adapt subsequent phases of the Redevelopment Project to the 
changing needs of the City.  
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The Agency and Redeveloper anticipate that Redeveloper will construct the 
Redevelopment Project in up to seven phases.  The first phase will consist of the construction of 
one commercial building on the northern-half of the parcel currently identified as PID 
710130672 that will be used for commercial storage and sanitation purposes.  Redeveloper is in 
the process of constructing another building on the southern-half of the parcel currently 
identified as PID 710130672, but such building (and lot) will not be a part of the Project Site 
and/or Redevelopment Project, and Redeveloper intends to subdivide PID 710130672 by land 
condominium to exclude the same from the Project Site.  Only the parcel consisting of the 
northern-half of PID 710130672 will be included in the Project Site.  The adjacent building is 
being constructed by Redeveloper for use and expansion of its own businesses.  And while 
Redeveloper has already commenced construction on the same, the expanded construction that is 
contemplated as part of the Redevelopment Project would not occur but-for the availability of 
TIF.  Without TIF, Redeveloper’s development activities in the area would be limited to the 
building currently under construction and/or an expansion that is much smaller in scope and 
scale than the Redevelopment Project.

The subsequent phases will consist of the buildout of the remaining eight buildings on six 
lots located on the northern portion of the Project Site (currently PID 710016800).  The exact use 
and nature of these buildings is not known at this time and will be driven by market demand.  
However, it is Redeveloper’s intent that the buildings are utilized for commercial and/or light 
industrial purposes – similar to those constructed during the first phase.

While Redeveloper anticipates the Redevelopment Project will be constructed over the 
course of (up to) seven phases, the Redevelopment Project requires flexibility and more or less 
phases may be necessary as a result of market demand and other extraneous factors.  
Additionally, the specific uses related to the buildings constructed as part of later phases will be 
driven by market demand and require flexibility.  Accordingly, this Redevelopment Plan 
contemplates and authorizes the reconfiguration of the phasing and uses, as necessary, via an 
administrative amendment to this Redevelopment Plan, unless such changes constitute a 
substantial modification und Section 18-2115 of the Act.

Exhibit "C", attached hereto and incorporated herein, sets forth the proposed site plan for 
the Redevelopment Project.  The site plan is preliminary in nature and subject to change.  
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E. Existing Conditions

1. Existing Land Use

The Project Site currently consists of vacant land.

2. Existing Zoning

The Project Site is currently zoned as C1 (Urban Commercial).    

3. Existing Public Improvements

The Project Site currently abuts 25th Street but is without internal points of ingress/egress 
therefrom.  The Project Site is without paving, sewer, water, storm sewer, telecommunications, 
electrical and other utility services, public walks, and related infrastructure.

F. Proposed Redevelopment

1. Public Improvements

The Redevelopment Project will require significant infrastructure improvements and 
other public improvements.  These improvements will include, but are not limited to:

a. Public Access; Traffic Flow, Street Layouts and Street Grades

The Project Site abuts 25th Street but is without internal points of ingress/egress 
therefrom.  As such, Redeveloper will construct paving for ingress and egress therefrom.  The 
public improvements for the Redevelopment Project will address any traffic and street 
infrastructure concerns that would otherwise be created by the Redevelopment Project.  All 
streets and other public infrastructure constructed by Redeveloper will be subject to review and 
approval by the City's engineer or other designee of the City.

b. Construction of Water and Sewer Improvements.

Redeveloper will construct or extend water and sewer systems to provide appropriate 
service to the Project Site; and the Project Site will be filled and graded to provide for effective 
surface water runoff.  
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c. Other incidental improvements

The Project Site is currently undeveloped and will require grading to provide effective 
drainage throughout the area.  The Project Site requires filling and grading to properly drain the 
ground water runoff and provide appropriate grading levels to erect the buildings.  Redeveloper 
also anticipates the construction of electric, gas and telecommunications utilities extending to the 
buildings on the Project Site.  The anticipated public improvements (and costs related to the 
public improvements) for the Redevelopment Project are listed in Exhibit "E", attached hereto 
and incorporated herein.

d. Additional public facilities or utilities 

Other than the construction or extension of the utilities and infrastructure detailed above, 
Redeveloper and the City anticipate that the existing public facilities and utilities can adequately 
meet the demands of the Redevelopment Project.

e. Property Acquisition, Demolition and Disposal

No public acquisition of private property or relocation of families or businesses is 
necessary to accomplish the Redevelopment Project.    

f. Population Density

The Project Site currently sits undeveloped and vacant.  The Redevelopment Project is 
commercial in nature and will not increase population density in the area.  

g. Land Coverage

The Project Site consists of approximately 6.75 acres of undeveloped land.  The 
Redevelopment Project will consist of the construction of approximately nine 
commercial/industrial structures with a land coverage footprint shown on the site plan set forth in 
Exhibit "C".  The Redevelopment Project is subject to and must comply with all applicable land 
coverage ratios required by the City. 

h. Parking

The parking requirements for the Redevelopment Project under the City’s Zoning Code 
will depend on the size and use of each building.  Such requirements will be determined upon 
Redeveloper’s submittal of final plans to the City for the private improvements; and Redeveloper 
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shall be obligated to comply with all parking requirements, as determined by the City.  

i. Zoning, Building Code and Ordinance

The Project Site is currently zoned as C1 (Urban Commercial).  Urban Commercial 
allows for a mix of commercial uses.  It is anticipated that the private improvements constructed 
as part of the Redevelopment Project will fall into the permitted uses under this category, and 
accordingly, the Redevelopment Project is not anticipated to require any changes to zoning.  
Notwithstanding, in the event a building and/or use is not permitted under an Urban Commercial 
designation, Redeveloper will be responsible for all zoning, building code, or ordinance changes 
that are necessary for the Redevelopment Project, or portion thereof. 

3. Private Improvements

Private improvements for the Redevelopment Project Area consist of the construction of 
approximately nine commercial buildings, which are anticipated to include, without limitation, 
contractor bays, shop condos, and oversized storage facilities, and other similar commercial 
and/or light industrial facilities, together with the related facilities and improvements ancillary 
thereto.  Redeveloper or other builders taking conveyance from Redeveloper will construct the 
private improvements.  Paragraph H of this Redevelopment Plan details the anticipated 
construction schedule for the private improvements.    

G. Project Costs

The total estimated costs of the Redevelopment Project are $6,716,500.  A breakdown of 
the estimated costs of the Redevelopment Project are attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit 
"D".  Such figures are only estimates based upon 2022 pricing, and are subject to change without 
further amendment of this Redevelopment Plan. 

H. Implementation

Redeveloper is unable to undertake the construction for the first phase of the 
Redevelopment Project without some assurance that Redeveloper can undertake the additional 
phases.  According to Redeveloper, it could not complete the initial public improvements for the 
initial phase but-for the approval of the entire Redevelopment Project and, likewise, the 
subsequent phases of the Redevelopment Project would not occur but-for these initial public 
improvements.  Accordingly, this Redevelopment Plan contemplates that the costs and expenses 
of all the public improvements for the Redevelopment Project are eligible TIF uses for each 
phase of the Redevelopment Project (as allocated).  As such, Redeveloper may apply the TIF 
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Indebtedness (defined below) generated from each phase of the Redevelopment Project toward 
the payment of the eligible expenses of the entire Redevelopment Project, if necessary.

The Redevelopment Project will be constructed in up to seven phases.  Redeveloper 
anticipates that construction of the first phase will commence no later than in 2025 and be 
completed by no later than the end of 2026.  Redeveloper intends to commence subsequent 
phases of the Redevelopment Project as soon as the then-current phase is completed.  The 
implementation of the subsequent phases will depend on the construction schedule and the 
number of buildings constructed as part of each phase. As such, the timing for completion of 
each phase is too speculative to determine at this time.  Notwithstanding, Redeveloper intends to 
complete the final phase of the Redevelopment Project no later than 2031.

The anticipated start dates and completion dates for the phases are preliminary and 
subject to change based upon market conditions, availability of materials, workforce availability 
and other extraneous factors.  More or less phases spanning more or less time than the 
anticipated completion dates listed above may be necessary as a result of such extraneous 
conditions or factors; provided that all phases shall be completed no later than January of 2029.

Upon the completion of each phase, Redeveloper will notify the Agency of the same in 
writing on a form prescribed by the Agency.  Such notice shall set forth the "effective date" (as 
defined in the Act) for the pertinent phase and must be submitted to the Agency on or before 
June 30 of the year in which taxes are to be divided for such phase.  

I. Financing

The City and the Agency contemplate the use of TIF for the Redevelopment Project.  
Section 18-2147 of the Act authorizes the use of TIF.  It provides that any ad valorem tax levied 
upon real property, or any portion thereof, in a redevelopment project shall be divided, for a 
period not to exceed fifteen years after the effective date as identified in the redevelopment 
contract, or amendment thereof, or in the resolution(s) of the authority authorizing the issuance 
of bonds pursuant to the Act, as follows:

(a) That portion of the ad valorem tax the levy produces at the rate fixed each year by 
or for each public body upon the redevelopment project valuation shall be paid 
into the funds of each such public body in the same proportion as are all other 
taxes collected by or for the body (“Base Tax Amount”); and

(b) That portion of the ad valorem tax on real property, as provided in the 
redevelopment contract or bond/note resolution, in the redevelopment project in 
excess of the Base Tax Amount, if any, (referred to herein as “TIF Revenues”) 
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shall be allocated to and, when collected, paid into a special fund of the authority 
to be used solely to pay the principal of, the interest on, and any premiums due in 
connection with the bonds of, loans, notes, or advances of money to, or 
indebtedness incurred by, whether funded, refunded, assumed, or otherwise, such 
authority for financing or refinancing, in whole or in part, the redevelopment 
project.  

With respect to the Redevelopment Project, the actual base tax year and Base Tax 
Amount for each phase of the Redevelopment Project will be established via the notifications 
from Redeveloper to the Agency referenced in Paragraph H, above, as shall be further detailed in 
the “redevelopment contract” (as defined in the Act) entered into between Redeveloper and the 
Agency with respect to the Redevelopment Project.  The Agency and Redeveloper anticipate that 
the effective dates will be different for each phase, and therefore the increment period for each 
phase, will be different.  

Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, all tax revenues resulting from 
improvements constructed/installed after the commencement of the first portion of each phase 
shall only be divided and allocated over the applicable 15-year increment period or payment of 
the TIF Indebtedness, whichever occurs first.

1. Necessity of TIF

Redeveloper has represented and warranted to the City that it would not be economically 
feasible to develop the Redevelopment Project without TIF.  In support thereof, Redeveloper 
represented and warranted in its TIF application that:

“Without TIF, the proposed project is not financially feasible and will not 
proceed. Significant dirt work and infill is needed to develop this site for any 
purpose. The site sits in a low area of town, and the street sits approximately 3 
feet higher than the average lot height. The cost of the dirt work/infill is simply 
too expensive to justify development. In addition, Redeveloper anticipates 
approximately $350,000 for street, sewer, and water improvements.”

The City and Agency concur with Redeveloper’s representations.  The current 
undeveloped condition and grade of the Project Site, and the added site preparation costs related 
thereto, contribute to the site’s blighted and substandard condition and the infeasibility of its 
development without the assistance of TIF.  Additionally, as detailed in Paragraph D above, 
while Redeveloper has already commenced construction on a building to the south of the Project 
Site, the expanded construction that is contemplated as part of the Redevelopment Project would 
not occur but-for the availability of TIF.  Without TIF, Redeveloper’s development activities in 
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the area would be limited to the building currently under construction and/or an expansion that is 
much smaller in scope and scale than the Redevelopment Project.  

Accordingly, the Redevelopment Project, as proposed herein, is not economically viable 
without the assistance of TIF and Redeveloper would not construct the same without TIF.  

2. Sources and Uses of Financing

Based upon the projections provided in Exhibit "E", attached hereto and incorporated 
herein, the Agency and Redeveloper contemplate issuance of one or more TIF bond(s) or note(s) 
(the "TIF Indebtedness") in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $912,000.  The TIF 
Indebtedness shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed 5.00% per annum.  The final principal and 
interest amount comprising the TIF Indebtedness shall be determined by the Agency and set 
forth in the redevelopment contract or resolution authorizing the issuance of the TIF 
Indebtedness. 

The total estimated cost of the Redevelopment Project is $6,716,500.  Redeveloper 
anticipates that the balance of the public and private costs exceeding the TIF Indebtedness will 
be financed by a mix of equity and traditional bank financing.  The above figures are only 
projections and are subject to change as a result of market conditions and other extraneous 
factors.    

J. Cost-Benefit Analysis

A cost-benefit analysis for the Redevelopment Project is attached as Exhibit "F" and 
incorporated herein.

Exhibits:

Exhibit A: Redevelopment Area and Existing Land Use
Exhibit A-1: Project Site and Existing Land Use
Exhibit B: Future Land Use Map
Exhibit C: Site Plan and Future Land Use
Exhibit D: Estimated Construction Cost of the Redevelopment Project
Exhibit E: Sources and Uses of TIF
Exhibit F: Cost-Benefit Analysis
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EXHIBIT "A"

Redevelopment Area and Existing Land Use

Depiction of Redevelopment Area:
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Existing Conditions of Redevelopment Area and Surrounding Area:



Exhibit "A-1"

EXHIBIT "A-1"

Project Site and Existing Land Use

Legal Description:

The North One-Half (N1/2) of Lot 1, Block A, Lambert Third Subdivision, Columbus, Platte County, 
Nebraska (a part of Parcel ID 710130672),

AND

Part of the SW1/4 SW1/4, Section 15, Township 17, Range 1E, Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska 
(Parcel ID 710016800)

* In the event Redeveloper subdivides or replats the Project Site, the legal description(s) of such 
subdivided or replatted parcel(s) comprising the Project Site, upon final approval of the City with 
respect thereto, shall replace and supersede the above legal description.
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Depiction and Current Condition (outlined in red):
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EXHIBIT "B"

Future Land Use Map

*  Project Site designated as “General Residential”.
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EXHIBIT "C"

Site Plan and Future Land Use

(See Attached)

*  The attached are preliminary site plans and are subject to change.  
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EXHIBIT "D"

Estimate of Construction Costs

Hard Construction Costs $5,340,000
Land Acquisition $481,500
Site Preparation & Utilities $405,000
Streets & Infrastructure $350,000
Architectural and Engineering Fees $90,000
TIF-Related Financing Fees/Interest $25,000
Legal Fees $25,000

    TOTAL $6,716,500

*  The above figures are estimated values based on current pricing.  These preliminary estimates 
are subject to change, as Redeveloper has no control over the change in cost of materials and 
services between the time of the approval of this Redevelopment Plan and commencement of 
construction.



Exhibit "E"

EXHIBIT "E"

Sources and Uses of TIF

USES:

Land Acquisition $481,500
Site Preparation & Utilities $405,000
Streets & Infrastructure $350,000
Architectural and Engineering Fees $90,000
TIF-Related Financing Fees/Interest $25,000
Legal Fees $25,000

           TOTAL $1,376,500

*  The above “Uses” are preliminary estimates based on current pricing and are subject to change.

SOURCES:

General Assumptions:

Base Value: $399,000 
Final Value: $5,071,427
Incremental Value: $4,672,427
Tax Levy (2021):  1.884353
Yearly TIF Revenues: $87,166
Total TIF Revenues: $1,307,490
TIF Indebtedness: NTE $912,000
Interest Rate: NTE 5.00%

*  The above “Sources” are preliminary estimates and are subject to change.
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Amortization:

*  The above figures are estimates based upon the assumptions in this Exhibit “E” and are subject to change.
**  Due to the speculative nature of the timing and make-up of the buildout of all phases, the above amortization is based upon the 
aggregate of all phases over a single 15-year period.

       Debt Service Payments
Total Less Pre- TIF Treasurer's Revenues ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Taxable Development Taxable Tax Tax 1% Collection Available Interest at Loan Capitalized Interest at
DATE Valuation Base Valuation Levy Revenues Fee For TIF Loan Principal 5.00% Total Balance Interest 5.00%
------ -------- -------- -------- ---- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- --------

0 $912,000
0.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $20,783 $22,800 $43,583 $891,217 0 22800

1 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $21,303 $22,280 $43,583 $869,914 0 22280
1.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $21,835 $21,748 $43,583 $848,079 0 21748

2 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $22,381 $21,202 $43,583 $825,698 0 21202
2.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $22,941 $20,642 $43,583 $802,757 0 20642

3 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $23,514 $20,069 $43,583 $779,243 0 20069
3.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $24,102 $19,481 $43,583 $755,141 0 19481

4 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $24,704 $18,879 $43,583 $730,437 0 18879
4.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $25,322 $18,261 $43,583 $705,115 0 18261

5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $25,955 $17,628 $43,583 $679,160 0 17628
5.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $26,604 $16,979 $43,583 $652,556 0 16979

6 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $27,269 $16,314 $43,583 $625,287 0 16314
6.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $27,951 $15,632 $43,583 $597,336 0 15632

7 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $28,650 $14,933 $43,583 $568,686 0 14933
7.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $29,366 $14,217 $43,583 $539,320 0 14217

8 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $30,100 $13,483 $43,583 $509,220 0 13483
8.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $30,852 $12,731 $43,583 $478,368 0 12731

9 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $31,624 $11,959 $43,583 $446,744 0 11959
9.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $32,414 $11,169 $43,583 $414,330 0 11169
10 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $33,225 $10,358 $43,583 $381,105 0 10358

10.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $34,055 $9,528 $43,583 $347,050 0 9528
11 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $34,907 $8,676 $43,583 $312,143 0 8676

11.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $35,779 $7,804 $43,583 $276,364 0 7804
12 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $36,674 $6,909 $43,583 $239,690 0 6909

12.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $37,591 $5,992 $43,583 $202,099 0 5992
13 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $38,531 $5,052 $43,583 $163,568 0 5052

13.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $39,494 $4,089 $43,583 $124,074 0 4089
14 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $40,481 $3,102 $43,583 $83,593 0 3102

14.5 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $41,493 $2,090 $43,583 $42,100 0 2090
15 4,672,427$     0 4,672,427$   1.884353 44,023$       440$            43,583$       $42,530 $1,053 $43,583 $0 0 1053

======== ======== ======== --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- =========== ---------
$1,320,690 $13,200 $1,307,490 $912,430 $395,060 $1,307,490 $0

=========== =========== =========== =========== =========== =========== ===========
( F9 = calculate )

Original Loan Amount $912,000
Capitalized Interest $0 ASSUMPTIONS:
Loan Balance Remaining $0 1. Loan Amount: $912,000

----------- 2. Interest Rate: 5.00%
*

=========== 3. Increment Base: $4,672,427 **
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EXHIBIT "F"

Cost-Benefit Analysis
(Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2113)

The cost-benefit analysis for the Redevelopment Project, as described in the attached 
Redevelopment Plan, which will utilize funds authorized by section 18-2147 of the Act, is 
provided below:

1. Tax shifts resulting from the approval of the use of funds pursuant to 
Section 18-2147:

The taxes generated by the base value of the Project Site will continue to be allocated 
between the relevant taxing jurisdictions pursuant to the Act.  Only the incremental taxes created 
by the Redevelopment Project will be captured to pay for the project's eligible public 
expenditures.  Since the incremental taxes would not exist without the use of TIF to support the 
Redevelopment Project, the true tax shift of the Redevelopment Project is a positive shift in taxes 
after 15 years.  However, for the purposes of illustrating the incremental taxes used for TIF, the 
estimated 15 year tax shift for the Redevelopment Project is set forth in Exhibit "E" of the 
Redevelopment Plan, and is adopted hereby. 

Notes:

1. The Projected Tax Increment is based on assumed values and levy rates; actual 
amounts and rates will vary from those assumptions, and it is understood that the 
actual tax shift may vary materially from the projected amount.  The levy rate is 
assumed to be the 2021 levy rate.  There has been no accounting for incremental 
growth over the 15 year TIF period.

2. Public infrastructure and community public service needs impacts and local 
tax impacts arising from the approval of the Redevelopment Project:

a. Public infrastructure improvements and impacts:

The Redevelopment Project requires public infrastructure installation.  The Project Site 
will require the construction of vehicular access from 25th Street, along with the construction 
and/or extension of utilities to serve the buildings on the lots.  The public improvements for the 
Redevelopment Project will address any traffic and street infrastructure concerns that would 
otherwise be created by the Redevelopment Project.  The Project Site will be filled and graded to 
provide for effective surface water runoff.   The Agency and Redeveloper do not anticipate that 
the Redevelopment Project will have a negative impact on now-existing City infrastructure.
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b. Local Tax impacts (in addition to impacts of Tax Shifts described above):  

The Redevelopment Project should create material tax and other public revenue for the 
City and other local taxing jurisdictions.  While the use of TIF will defer receipt of a majority of 
new ad valorem real property taxes generated by the Redevelopment Project, the Redevelopment 
Project should generate immediate tax growth for the City.  The commercial facilities will 
require and pay for City services.  Additionally, the City will collect sales tax on a portion of the 
materials used for the Redevelopment Project.  It is not anticipated that the Redevelopment 
Project will have any material adverse impact on such City services, but will generate revenue 
providing support for those services.

3. Impacts on employers and employees of firms locating or expanding within 
the boundaries of the Project Site:

The Redevelopment Project will result in new and expanded business within the Project 
Site, which will benefit the employers and employees locating therein.  Accordingly, it is 
anticipated that the Redevelopment Project will have a positive impact on employers and 
employees locating or expanding within the boundaries of the Project Site.  

4. Impacts on other employers and employees within the City and the 
immediate area that is located outside of the boundaries of the Project Site:

The Redevelopment Project will result in the expansion of businesses in the area, which 
will directly benefit area employers and employees via the provision of new services and jobs to 
the area, and indirectly benefit the same via the increase in consumer traffic.  Accordingly, the 
Redevelopment Project is anticipated to have a positive impact on surrounding employers and 
employees. 

5. Impacts on student populations of school districts within the City:

The Redevelopment Project is commercial in nature and will not impact student 
populations in the City.
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6. Other impacts determined by the Agency to be relevant to the consideration 
of costs and benefits arising from the redevelopment project:

The Project Site is blighted and contains substandard conditions that are a detriment to 
the City as a whole.  The Redevelopment Project will revitalize and occupy a vacant space 
without negatively impacting the surrounding businesses, residents or straining the public 
infrastructure.  There are no other material impacts determined by the Agency relevant to the 
consideration of the costs or benefits arising from the Redevelopment Project.  As such, the costs 
of the Redevelopment Project are outweighed by its benefits.

4860-1340-0912, v. 1
DOCS/2869692.4 



7.C. Public hearing - Text Amendments to Unified Land Development Ordinance (ULDO) 
including changes to various tables; square footage requirements; mobile and manufactured 
home requirements; vision clearance zones; landscaping depth; grade elevation setback; 
pavement, surfacing, and drainage for off-street parking; sign location requirements; final 
plat, special use permit, and zoning application and procedure requirements; definition of 
development review team and procedures; roadway, pedestrian, and bicycle system design; 
sidewalks, bikeways, and recreational trail requirements; street design standards; water and 
sewer infrastructure requirements; and various other typographical, wording, and formatting 
changes. (Planning Commission removed from agenda.)



NOTICE OF HEARING 
TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CITIZENS OF 

COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 
 
You are hereby notified that a public hearing before the City Council of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, will be held on Monday, April 17, 2023, at 7 p.m. in the Council 
Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska, on a proposed Text Amendment to 
the Unified Land Development Ordinance for the City of Columbus. Said Text Amendment 
proposes various changes throughout both the Zoning and Subdivision Chapters. Said 
changes encompass corrections, discrepancies, formatting, as well as revisions to the 
administration of both Chapters, corrections and revisions to various tables appearing 
therein, providing conformity with Nebraska law, changing square footage requirements 
for single family lots and height requirements for accessory buildings, floor area ratios for 
site development, changing requirements for mobile homes and manufactured homes, 
providing for Supplemental Use Regulations for mailboxes, amending supplemental site 
development regulations by revising the vision clearance zones, changes to the required 
landscaping depth in a B-1 zone, changes to grade elevation at residential building 
setback, changes to pavement, surfacing and drainage for off street parking, changes to 
sign location requirements, changes to special use permit application and rezoning 
application requirements and procedures, including special use permit requirements for 
excavation and material extraction, redefining the Development Review Team and 
procedures, changing the definition of certain terms as used in the ULDO, requiring that 
the application for final plat approval be submitted though the city’s website application 
submittal platform, changing requirements of minor subdivision approval, changes to the 
procedure for major subdivisions, changes to the roadway system design and pedestrian 
and bicycle systems, changes to sidewalks and bikeways and recreational trail 
requirements, changing the requirements relating to the filing of plats, changes to street 
design standards, changes to water and sewer infrastructure requirements. This text 
amendment encompasses a variety of changes to both zoning regulations and 
subdivision regulations, including but not limited to administrative, procedural changes, 
compliance related, and substantive. A copy of the entire proposed Text Amendment is 
available at the office of the city clerk, 2424 14 Street, Columbus, Nebraska. At said time 
and place scheduled for said hearing you may appear and be heard.   
      CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
      Janelle Kline, City Clerk 
Publish: 04:06:2023 
Two Affidavits of Publication 



8. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS - None

9. REPORTS OF CITY OFFICES - Included in Consent Agenda

10. REPORTS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES

10.A.PUBLIC PROPERTY, SAFETY, AND WORKS COMMITTEE - April 10, 2023



PUBLIC PROPERTY, SAFETY, AND WORKS COMMITTEE 
April 10, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Public Property, Safety, and Works Committee of the City of Columbus, 
Nebraska, was convened in open and public session on April 10, 2023, at 4:10 p.m. in 
the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska. 
 
Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Columbus 
Telegram on April 6, 2023, with a copy of the proof of publication being on file in the office 
of the city clerk. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and 
in the notice to the mayor and members of the city council of this meeting.  All proceedings 
hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 

1. Statement of Compliance with Open Meetings Act and Roll Call:  Chair Bahr 
announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting room.  
Present were the following Public Property, Safety, and Works Committee 
Members: Council Members Charlie Bahr, Kat Lopez, and Ron Schilling. Council 
Member Prent Roth was absent and excused. City staff members included City 
Administrator Tara Vasicek, City Engineer Rick Bogus, Human Resources Director 
Tammy Orender, and City Clerk Janelle Kline. 

2. Traffic Control Device Committee reports for 3rd and 4th Quarter 2022 and 
1st Quarter 2023.  A recommendation was made to approve the quarterly reports 
of the Traffic Control Device Committee with a motion by Schilling and a second 
by Lopez. Bahr, Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was 
absent. 

3. Cost share of paving and infrastructure 2023. Bogus explained that costs were 
obtained from data and information from local paving and infrastructure 
contractors. A recommendation was made to approve the city cost share of paving 
and infrastructure for 2023 with a motion by Schilling and a second by Lopez. Bahr, 
Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was absent. 

4. Change procurement process for property and casualty insurance and 
workers' compensation insurance. Vasicek explained that the proposed change 
to interview insurance agents and select up to two to go to market for bids will be 
consistent with the city’s process for health insurance. She said staff is also 
recommending that selection of an agent be done every five years instead of every 
three years. A recommendation was made to change the procurement process for 
property and casualty insurance and workers' compensation insurance to select 
up to two agents to go to market for bids and that the selection process be changed 
from every three years to every five years with a motion by Schilling and a second 
by Lopez. Bahr, Lopez, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. Roth was 
absent. 



PUBLIC PROPERTY, SAFETY, AND WORKS COMMITTEE 
April 10, 2023 
Page 2 

5. Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 4:17 p.m. 

 OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
 : Janelle Kline 



10.A.1. Traffic Control Device Committee reports for 3rd and 4th Quarter 2022 and 1st 
Quarter 2023.



TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE COMMITTEE 

Quarterly Report 

July – September 2022 

 

July 

No meeting held this month 

 

August 

No meeting held this month 

 

September 

NEW BUSINESS 

A. Request of stop sign removal end of 14th Street & 12th Avenue: 
Request received from resident of City asking for the City to discuss removal of stop 
sign at the end of 14th Street & 12th Avenue. 

Discussion with the project of 12th Avenue Viaduct completion a stop sign is no 
longer a need at the end of 14th Street and 12th Avenue.  Motion made by Vasicek 
and seconded by Borchers to remove the stop sign at the end of 14th Street and 12th 
Avenue.  Bogus, Vasicek, Sherer, Borchers, and Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted 
“Nay”. 

B. Request of stop sign review at 12th Street & 25th Avenue: 
Discussion this area was discussed at a prior Traffic Control Device Committee 
meeting.  The problem that if the stop sign was moved there are no pedestrian nodes 
so sign would need to be moved back which would cause line of sight issues, 
possible loss of parking stalls, and speed concerns.  All downtown City parking lots 
will be reviewed as projects are determined for Downtown Revitalization.  Sliva made 
a motion and seconded by Borchers recommending to keep under advisement and 
review visual aspects and other areas of the street.  Bogus, Vasicek, Sherer, 
Borchers, and Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

C. Request for traffic control features or signage in Wunderlich’s Subdivision 
(north and south Rose Lane): 
Concerns with people traveling through area above speed limit, etc.  Inquired on 
some options speed limit signs, speed bumps, “Children at Play” signs, etc. 

Discussion the City don’t normally add signs for “Children at Play”.  Suggestions was 
that once Street department’s new data collector arrives to place and collect data in 
Wunderlich’s Subdivision, Wunderlich’s Subdivision create a flyer to hand out in their 
neighborhood, add a speed limit sign.  Motion made by Sliva and seconded by 
Vasicek that when Street department receives the new data collector to place in 
Wunderlich’s Subdivision and collect some data.  Bogus, Vasicek, Sherer, Borchers, 
and Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

D. Parking concerns 41st Street west of 48th Avenue & Construction Zones: 
Discussion construction workers parking on both side of 41st Street west of the 
hospital.  It makes it impossible for vehicles to turn into the subdivision safely.  
Motion made by Vasicek and seconded by Sliva to paint the curb and add no parking 
signs on the south side of the road approximately 40 feet and place no parking sign 
on north side at approximately 150 feet.  Bogus, Vasicek, Sherer, Borchers, and 



Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

E. Review of Traffic Device needs within the City: 
15th Street and 13th Avenue – Stop sign set far back from corner and has line of sight 
issues.  Motion made by Vasicek and seconded by Borchers recommending to move 
the stop sign to the utility pole on 15th Street and 13th Avenue.  Bogus, Vasicek, 
Sherer, Borchers, and Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
No unfinished business to discuss. 
 
 

 



TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE COMMITTEE 

Quarterly Report 

October – December 2022 

 

October 

No meeting held this month 

 

November 

NEW BUSINESS 

A. Traffic concerns on 25th Street with construction of a new Super Saver Store: 
Guest Todd Paczosa, 2554 33rd Avenue, Redstone Vet Clinic, has concerns with Super 
Saver delivery trucks using 25th Street.  Trucks are currently pulling out onto 33rd Avenue 
using the center of 25th Street and at points trucks are stopped and lined up on 33rd 
Avenue to depart Super Saver. 
 
Discussion: The City’s understanding is that the trucks that deliver come off of 33rd 
Avenue and pull today into the Super Saver parking lot and in the future onto 25th Street, 
then into the vacated alley, and then back into the dock which would not block 25th 
Street.  Truck existing using 25th Street can make the 33rd Avenue turns without 
encroaching into the opposite lane of 25th Street.  B&R Stores had indicated prior to the 
City that they would be open to adjust deliveries if concerns become an issue.  Trucks 
cannot be prohibited on using 25th Street as it is a public roadway; however, they must 
abide by traffic laws and codes.  The City has requested from B&R Stores provide two 
design options for the City to review on 25th Street. 

 
1)  If the remainder of 25th Street was to be vacated and the paving extended but 

narrower than City standards.  Required to maintain an access easement to Mr. 
Paczosa’s property to the west.  Future use of the rest of Mr. Paczosa’s property 
would not be incumbered by vacating this segment 25th Street 

2)  Don’t vacate 25th Street and extend 25th Street in the unimproved section to 33-feet 
wide paving to match with current 25th Street.  All of 25th Street would remain a public 
right-of-way. Future use of the rest of Mr. Pacsoza’s property would not be 
incumbered. 

 
The City will request that B&R Stores provide a copy of the design options to Mr. 
Paczosa to review and work together to determine which option would work best for 
their businesses and operations. 

 
B. Resident traffic concerns 28th Street & 29th Avenue. 

Discussion: Received a concern for school traffic speeding.  Borchers reviewed the area 
and found that visibility and sight distance is good in all directions.  Area has multiple 
traffic controlled with stop signs:  Three blocks east is a four way stop, two blocks west is 
a dead end, one block south is a stop sign, and two blocks north a four way stop. 
Speeding does not appear to be an issue based on the traffic data collection information. 

 
Sliva made motion and seconded by Borchers that data reviewed doesn’t support speed 
concerns.  City will continue to review and keep under advisement.  Sliva will send an 
email to resident who had concern.  Bogus, Vasicek, Borchers, and Sliva voted “Aye” 
and none voted “Nay”, Absent Sherer 

 
C. Traffic Data Collection: 

Discussion with Chief Sherer on new traffic data collection signs and would like some 
suggestions of areas to set them up to collect some additional data.  The data which has 



been collected will be emailed to the Police Department for their information and files. 
 
E. Review of Traffic Device needs within the City: 

17th Street and 18th Avenue – At the corner home on the southeast, vehicles are parked 
on both sides of road right up to the stop sign, blocking fire hydrants, encroaching on 
crosswalk etc.  CST’s, and Street Department have been in communication with the 
property owners.  Vasicek made request for Police Department to patrol and ticket as 
needed. Motion made by Vasicek and seconded by Borchers to add signage on both 
17th Street and 18th Avenue “No Parking here to corner”.  Bogus, Vasicek, Sherer, 
Borchers, and Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 
 
Quail Run – 3rd Avenue and South 5th Street – Resident concern brought up to Chief 
Sherer on placement of a stop sign on westbound South 5th Street at 3rd Avenue.  Feels 
that stop sign should be removed.  Discussion that the sign is in place for traffic control 
purposes but will take under consideration. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

Update on traffic control features in Wunderlich’s Subdivision (north and south Rose Lane).  
Street Department added speed limit signs approximately 50 feet in on north and south 
Rose Lane, and 8th Avenue coming off of 23rd Street.  Street department will install traffic 
data collection signs for a time period and will report back. 
 

December 

No meeting held this month. 



TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE COMMITTEE 

Quarterly Report 

January – March 2023 

 

January 
No Meeting held this month. 

 
February 
A. Pedestrian signal crossing locations and standards: 

Review and determine where to add new school crossing signals. 
Discussion: Review each school and provide recommendation for location of crossings.  
Once location is determined, send correspondence to the applicable school(s) with the 
City’s intention and provide them five days to review and sign off on placement of the 
signals. 

B. End of City Street maintenance markers: 
Discussion:  Borchers and Vasicek noted the City has received calls for repairs of 
streets/roadways which are not maintained by the City.  Request to add “End of City 
Street Maintenance” 
Sliva made motion and seconded by Vasicek to add signs “End of City Maintenance”.  
Bogus, Vasicek, Borchers, Sliva, and Sherer voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

C. Placement of “No Parking” signs at 30th Avenue south side of 8th Street.  “No 
Parking Here to Back of Curb”.  Placement request on both sides of Avenue: 
Discussion:  Borchers indicated that adjacent apartment residents on southwest corner 
of 8th Street, park on both sides of the street blocking sidewalks and encroaching on the 
stop sign. Borchers noted it is very difficult to remove snow and there would not be 
enough room for emergency vehicles to turn onto the street.  The line of sight is blocked 
for vehicles at the stop sign. Request to add a “No Parking Here to the Corner” to 
eliminate the encroachment of the stop sign and a “No Parking Here to Back of Curb” 15 
feet back from 8th street on the east side of street. 
 
Motion made by Sliva and Seconded by Sherer to place signs “No Parking Here to the 
Corner” to eliminate encroachment of the stop sign and “No Parking Here to Back of 
Curb” on east side of street 15 feet back from 8th Street. 

D. Review of Traffic Device needs within the City: 
City to place additional traffic control signs for the 23rd Street Reconstruction project 
beyond that of the NDOT.  Locations and types of signs to be brought to March TCDC 
for review for Segment No. 1. 
 
3rd Avenue and 23rd Street – Vasicek noted corner has a lot of congestion.  Review the 
request to re-stripe and sign northbound 3rd Avenue at 23rd Street to a dedicated left turn 
only on its own and make the right turn and straight together.  Bogus and Borchers to 
review. 
 
Sliva and Borchers request to add a “No Parking this side of Street” sign west side of 7th 
Avenue from 27th Street to highway frontage road.  Currently the trailer park residents 
are using this road to park their vehicles on the west side of the street.  The road is a 
posted snow route.  Sliva made a motion and second by Vasicek to place “No Parking 
this side of Street” on west side of 7th Avenue from 27th Street to highway frontage road.   
Bogus, Vasicek, Borchers, Sliva, and Sherer voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 
 
Borchers request to move and add street signs at 27thStreet and 3rd Avenue 
intersections. T-intersections are split but with only one street sign.  Borchers to add 



street sign on existing H-power pole on south T-intersection and review location of north 
T-intersection and move or add accordingly. 

 
March 
A. Request to consider removing 4-way stops at 8th Street & 18th Avenue and 8th 

Street & 26th Avenue and placing 2-way stops northbound and southbound on 18th 
Avenue and 26th Avenue at the 8th Street intersections: 

Discussion: All stop signs to remain due to no compelling evidence at this time.  
Intersections will remain under observation during the highway reconstruction. 

Sherer made motion and seconded by Borchers.  
Borchers, Bogus, and Sherer voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

B. Request to consider review by NDOT to revise northbound 10th Avenue to a right 
turn only at 23rd Street. 

Discussion: Lanes will remain due to no compelling evidence at this time.  Intersections 
will remain under observation during the highway construction. 

C. Request from Real Life Senior Living Center (3600 30th St.) to place a complex 
directional sign at 33rd Ave. & 36th St. 
Discussion: Sherer stated it would be a good idea, and that it would be a great way to 
find the center if coming from a different area. Clete stated the street department would 
hang the sign for them if they purchased the $34 sign. 

Borchers made motion and seconded by Sherer to add sign.  
Borchers, Bogus, and Sherer voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

D. Review of Traffic Device needs within the City: 
Discussion: Clete is to observe traffic light at 36th Ave & 23rd Ave -Hwy 30. Adjusting the 
radar was a discussion but will need more observance. 

OLD BUSINESS 
A. School and Pedestrian signal crossing locations: 

Discussion:  Engineering Department continues to review locations. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
A. 23RD Street Reconstruction Phase 1 City signage locations. 

Discussion:  Signs are up; roadwork ahead signs need to be put up.  Clete spoke with 
businesses to keep them informed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10.A.2. Change procurement process for property and casualty insurance and workers' 
compensation insurance.



     2424 14th Street • P.O. Box 1677 • Columbus, NE  68602-1677    Email: tammy.orender@columbusne.us 

  

 

 

Office (402) 562-4243 Fax (402) 564-9348 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES ♦ RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 
 
 
 
Date:  April 5, 2023 
 
TO:  Tara Vasicek, City Administrator 
 
FROM:  Tammy Orender, Human Resources Director 
 
RE:  Proposal for Property & Work Comp Insurance 
 
 
This is the year that the City will accept proposals for the Property and Work Comp Insurance 
that will be effective October 1, 2023 for the next three years.  Historically, a notice was sent to 
all insurance companies in Columbus and others that requested to be part of the process that 
they have until a certain date to put together a proposal.  We than would go through all the 
proposals and determine who was the best company for the City.   
 
I am recommending that we change the process to the same that we did with the City’s Health 
Insurance.   I will send the initial letter and any company that is interested in putting together a 
proposal would first put together a letter stating the following information: 
 

• Agency name, address, contact information 
• Agency experience with municipal accounts/coverages 
• Agency qualifications 
• Agency references 
• What the agency can do for the City 
• Company assignment sought 

 
We would then review and interview the companies and select possibly two because not all 
companies can get a quote from LARM.  They would than go to both markets for bids. 
 
I also recommend to move the bidding process from three years to five.  I have reached out to 
other Cities, the majority go out for quotes every five years. 
 
Thank you 
 
 



11. REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES - None

12. REPORTS ON LEGISLATION - None

13. NEW BUSINESS

13.A.Application of Hilltop Rolloff, LLC dba Callaway Rolloff for solid waste hauling license.





13.B.Quote from Truck Center Companies in the amount of $32,329.50 for ladder truck repairs 
for fire department.



Columbus Fire Department  
Memorandum  

For Record 
DATE:    11 April 2023 
 
TO:   Tara Vasicek, City Administrator  
 
FROM:   Ryan Gray, Fire Chief 
 
RE: Repairs to Ladder Truck 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Make the necessary repairs to the ladder truck. 

 
DISCUSSION:  
 
Our ladder truck is in need of repair.  We would like to start with the work to the motor.  The needed repairs 
include (please see attached quote for detailed information): 

• Oil leaks at transmission, power steering, and front differential 

• Leaking seal on front left drive wheel and right front drive brakes to match 

• Exhaust leak at turbo 

• Overhaul engine and clean radiator assembly 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
The quote received from Truck Center, Columbus is for $32,329.50 and does include items that may not 
be needed.  We will not know the total cost of repairs until the engine is broken down and parts are checked.  
We plan on using donated funds received from the Myrtle C. Forsberg Trust to make these repairs.  This 
will also allow the reallocated capital funds to be dedicated to the needed repairs with the electrical and 
hydraulic system of the actual aerial device that will be completed by Rosenbauer at a later date. 

 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
None 
 
SIGNATURE: 

 
BY: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 

CITY ADMINISTRATOR: __________________________________________________ 
 





13.C.Request from J & C Avenue Bar, LLC for lottery sales outlet location at 1061 26 Avenue.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 
 

Office (402) 562-4224     ●     Fax (402) 563-1380 

2424 14 Street • P.O. Box 1677 • Columbus, NE  68602-1677 Email: cclerk@columbusne.us 

MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE: January 31, 2021 

FROM: Janelle Kline, City Clerk 

TO:  Tara Vasicek, City Administrator 

RE: Request of J&C Avenue Bar LLC for lottery sales outlet location at 
1061 26 Avenue 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that J&C Avenue Bar be approved as a lottery sales outlet 
location. 

DISCUSSION: 

In accordance with the Nebraska Cooperative Government regulations, each 
application for a lottery sales outlet location shall include city approval. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Additional keno revenues. 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Deny request. 

SIGNATURE: 

By:  ______________________________________________ 

 

Approved by:    _____________________________________ 

 



i 

TOPIC FOR CONSIDERATION 
OR CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

If you have a specific topic that you would like the City Council to consider at a 
future meeting, please list your name, address and the specific topic. The item 
will be reviewed and forwarded to city staff for appropriate action or scheduled for 

. a future meeting of the City Council as may be necessary. You will be notified of 
the staff recommendation or action taken on your request or when the item will 
be presented to the City Council for consideration. 

Name: ► \ ~ C.- cA-~ ~IL l.LC., 

Address: low! aeo+-h_ 0J->-z ~~'S 1"\.Q. '4~001 

Telephone Number: -5 3 L - a3 o - I~ '"3 la 

Date of Request: ~ ':r ~ 0 6 , dD<3--~ 
Description of Requested Topic: (Please be as specific as possible) 

he,v\D 

CJ n.:,\oL'SbV'\ (,, i 0 ~vno'1 l . (DYY) 



13.D.Plans, specifications, estimate of cost in the amount of $80,000, and authorization to 
advertise for bids for Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 2023 (plans and specifications on file in 
the engineering department).



 
DATE:  April 12, 2023 
 
FROM : Richard J. Bogus, City Engineer 
 
TO:  Tara Vasicek, City Administrator 
 
RE:  Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 2023 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
I recommend approval of the plans, specifications, cost estimate in the amount of $80,000 
for the above-referenced project, and to authorize staff to advertise for bids. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The project locations are as follows and as shown on the attached map: 
 

• Alley between 14th and 15th Streets and 26th to 27th Avenues 
• Alley between 10th and 11th Streets and 19th and 20th Avenues 
• Alley between 11th and 12th Streets and 16th and 17thAvenues 
• Alley between UPRR and 13th Street and 23rd and 24th Avenues 
• Alley between 13th and 14th Streets and 29th and 30th Avenues 
• Alley between 6th and 7th Streets and 16th and 17th Avenues 

 
Work includes cast-in-place resin-impregnated flexible tube lining of existing sanitary sewer 
main and related work. These segments of main has failed due to sewer gases which build 
up when sewerage is not flowing properly. The cured in place liner will extend the life of the 
jointed pipes and provide better flows and ease of maintenance. 
 
Design and construction phase services internally by the Engineering Department.  If you 
have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
2022-2023 budget CIP 20-094 in the amount of $150,000 with $81,000 available for this 
project 
 
ALTERNATIVE: 
 
Do not approve. 
 
SIGNATURE: 
 
By: 
 
Approved By: 
 

M E M O R A N D U M  
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13.E. Comments from mayor and city council members.

14. RESOLUTIONS

14.A.Resolution No. R23-61 approving agreement with Sirius Computer Solutions, LLC in an 
amount not to exceed $14,440 for wireless survey of Pawnee Plunge Water Park, Pawnee 
Park Baseball Field, Pawnee Park Memorial Stadium, Armory Park, Gerrard Park, and 
Frankfort Square.



RESOLUTION NO. R23-61 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH SIRIUS 
COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, LLC, FOR A WIRELESS SURVEY OF 
MULIPLE OUTDOOR CITY SITES, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED 
HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS; 
AND TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN 
CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

WHEREAS, the City desires to engage Sirius Computer Solutions, LLC, for a 
wireless validation and remediation survey of multiple outdoor city sites that include: 
Pawnee Plunge Water Park, Pawnee Park Baseball Field, Pawnee Park Memorial 
Stadium, Armory Park, Gerrard Park, and Frankfort Square; and 

WHEREAS, the total amount of this contract for fees and travel expenses will not 
exceed $14,440 (cost of work of $12,940 and travel expenses up to $1,500). 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the agreement with Sirius Computer Solutions, 
LLC., for a wireless validation and remediation survey of multiple outdoor city sites, a 
copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby 
approved and the mayor is authorized, directed, and empowered to execute the same on 
behalf of the City of Columbus, Nebraska.  

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF _____________________, 2023. 

__________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY  

Draft



Information Technology 
402-562-4242
402-562-4265
it@columbusne.us City of Columbus

City Hall 
2424 14th St. 
P. O. Box 1677 
Columbus, NE 68602 

M E M O R A N D U M 
DATE: 4/12/2023 

TO: City Administrator / Mayor / City Council 

FROM: Matt Soukup, Computer Network Technician 

RE: City Parks Wireless Survey 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend the approval of the Sirius SOW for wireless survey of multiple outdoor City sites. The sites 
to be surveyed include: Pawnee Plunge Water Park, Pawnee Park Baseball Field, Pawnee Park Memorial 
Stadium, Armory Park, Gerrard Park, and Frankfort Square. CIP # 100-100-57510-19009 with $200,000 
for this project. 

DISCUSSION: 
Wireless survey will assist with the design and implementation of adequate wireless coverage for these 
locations. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Survey cost will be $12,940.00 plus travel expenses not to exceed $1,500. 

CONCURRENCE: 

None at this time. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

Staff makes no alternative recommendation. 

SIGNATURE: 
By: 

Matt Soukup, Computer Network Technician 

Approved By: 
Heather Lindsley, Finance Director 

Approved By: 
Tara Vasicek, City Administrator 
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GITY OF COLUMBUS
City Parks - Outdoor Wireless

This Statement of Work ('SOW') is made by and between Sirius Computer Solutions, LLC, ('Sirius') and City of
Columbus ('Customer') for the provision of certain professional services as more fully described herein, ('Services').
Customer and Sirius expressly acknowledge and agree that this SOW is incorporated by reference into, and made a
part of, Sirius Customer Agreement 34239-CA (the 'Agreement'). ln the event of conflict, the terms of the Agreement
shall control unless otherwise expressly provided herein.

SCOPE OF SERVTCES

The scope of services for this project is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA

This SOW will be deemed complete when the Deliverables within Exhibit A have been completed and accepted by
Customer.

RESPONSIBILITIES

Srrus Responsibilities
1. Staff this effort with appropriately skilled individuals to perform the Services.
2. Provide necessary support to ensure accurate and timely billing of Services per the contract.
3. Promptly notify Customer of any unsafe condition about which Sirius has knowledge.

Customer Respon sibilities
1. Back-up all data, software, operating systems, software configurations and networking configurations in

preparation for and during the performance of the Services. Sirius shall not be liable for any lost, damaged, or
conupted data.

2. Have the appropriate software and hardware available at the beginning of the project and ensure that the
necessary hardware environment (operating system, network, ports) is configured appropriately and is stable.

3. Customer will be responsible for data migration unless specified in the scope of services.
4. Prior to Sirius Consultant coming on-site for Services, provide resource contact information; names, phone

numbers, email addresses and location.
5. Provide Sirius with known scheduled outages, resource unavailability and project specific information for the

development of a cohesive project schedule.
6. Provide Sirius with access to Customer's facilities and appropriate resources as reasonably necessary for Sirius

to fulfill its obligations hereunder, including but not limited to an adequate work area, network access (including
lntemet access), telephones, terminal, access to PC-based printer, remote access to systems (if applicable).

7 . Promptly notify Sirius of any unsafe condition about which Customer has knowledge and to which Sirius resources
could be exposed.

8. Promptly notify Sirius of any accidents or injuries involving Sirius employees or subcontractors assigned to
Customer.

9. Promptly inspect and accept Services and/or Deliverables upon completion by Sirius.

DELIVERABLES

This SOW will produce the deliverables ('Deliverables') outlined in Exhibit A. All estimates and/or costs associated
with this SOW are based solely upon the Deliverables outlined in Exhibit A. ln the event any additional requirements
are requested by Customer, the parties will mutually execute a change request to this SOW to address these
additional requirements.

Tasks, Deliverables, and responsibilities not explicitly addressed within this SOW are beyond its scope and can only
be provided pursuant to the change process described herein or pursuant to a separate SOW as mutually agreed to
by both parties. Unless defined in Exhibit A, this SOW does not obligate Sirius to modify or remediate Deliverables
or provide maintenance or support Services for Deliverables in any manner following Customer's acceptance without

Sirius Proprietary and Confidential
CITY OF COLUMBUS- City Parks - outdoorwireless €OW{2322il.1223
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an appropriate, conesponding SOW. lf applicable, a separate maintenance or support Services SOW may be
established to provide maintenance or support Services to Customer.

ASSUMPTIONS

Sirius has created this SOW under the following assumptions. lf one or more of these assumptions proves to be
invalid, costs and other project factors may be impacted.

1. Where appropriate, knowledgeable resources will be made available for functional questions and making
business decisions. lt is also expected that Customer staff will participate throughout the implementation.

2. Unless otherwise agreed, Sirius reserves the right to subcontract any or all portions of the Services contemplated
pre-approved by Customer.

3. The parties expressly agree that Sirius may use offshore resources, resources located outside of the United
States, to provide the Services herein and expressly waive any terms to the contrary herein or in any referenced
agreement.

4. Performance of the Services defined by this SOW are not subject to any provisions of the laws, acts, or regulations
listed below and shaH not require Sirius to create, receive, use, disclose, or in any way take control or possession
of any information identified in such laws, acts or regulations:

a. Personal lnformation as defined by 201 Code of Massachusetts Regulation 17.00 (or any similarly
defined information under an applicable state law).

b. Nonpublic Personal lnformation as defined by the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act.
c. Personally ldentifiable lnformation as defined by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act.
d. Cardholder Data as defined by Payment Card lndustry (PCl) Data Security Standards; or
e. Protected Health lnformation, Electronic Protected Health lnformation, or lndividually ldentifiable Health

lnformation as defined by the Health lnsurance Portability and Accountability Act and the Health
lnformation Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act.

5. Sirius may deliver Services at Customer location or a remote location.
6. lf knowledge transfer is listed as a deliverable, it should be noted that such knowledge transfer is not a

replacement for classroom training but is intended to help the Customer gain a working knowledge of
implementation details specific to their environment. Customer should consider aftending training provided by
the manufacturer.

7. This SOWwill be scheduled around local resource availability. lf, due to Customefs schedule, a local resource
cannot be used, Customer will be charged for reasonable out-of-pocket travel and living expenses, and a Change
Request for this SOW will be submitted to Customer for their acknowledgment.

SCHEDULE

Sirius and Customer will determine a schedule for work to be performed once execution of this SOW occurs. This
schedule will include expected response times for both Sirius and the Customer to review and complete tasks. Sirius
will use commercially reasonable efforts to timely complete the Services in accordance with the agreed upon
schedule. Sirius will not be liable for any delays in performance related to Customer's failure to perform its obligations
under this SOW or Custome/s failure to make any facilities or equipment necessary for performance available to
Sirius. ln the event any delays in performance result in additional charges under this SOW, said charges will be
agreed upon in a Change Request using the process detailed below.

FEE SCHEDULE

Service Costs
The Services will be provided for a fixed price of $12,940.00. Upon completion of each milestone, Sirius will invoice
pursuant to the payment schedule set forth below. SOW will expire one (1) year from signature date.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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Task / Milestone Name !nvoice Amount

Pawnee Plunge Water Park $2,156.00

Pawnee Park Baseball Field $2,156.00

Pawnee Park Memorial Stadium $2,156.00

Armory Park $2,156.00

Gerrard Park $2,1s6.00

Frankfort Square $2,160.00

Total $12,940.00

Travel Costs

Customer will be charged for reasonable and actual out-of-pocket travel and living expenses, not to exceed $1 ,500.00.
Upon request, Sirius will provide receipts for individual line-item expenses valued at $35.00 or greater.

SERVICES COORDINATION

Customer designates the following authorized representative assigned to serve as the primary point of contact for
communication, issue escalation, contract administration, project scope change administration, and acceptance of
Deliverables and/or Services as set forth herein.

Customer's Authorized Reoresentative Email Address
Matt Soukuo msoukup@columbusne.us

SITE OF PERFORMANCE

Performance of the Services may be at the following Customer location(s) or may be performed from a remote location
on the system located at the address listed below:

BillTo:
CITY OF COLUMBUS
2424 14TH ST
coLUMBUS, NE, 68602-1677

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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Seruice Locations:
CITY OF COLUMBUS
560 33RD AVE
PAWNEE PARK BASEBALL FIELD
COLUMBUS, NE 68601

CITY OF COLUMBUS
560 33RD AVE
PAWNEE PLUNGE WATER PARK
COLUMBUS, NE 68601

CITY OF COLUMBUS
PAWNEE PLZ
PAWNEE PARK MEMORIAL STADIUM
COLUMBUS, NE 68601-6400

CITY OF COLUMBUS
6TH ST AND 26TH AVE
ARMORY PARK
COLUMBUS, NE 68601

CITY OF COLUMBUS
4340 27TH ST
GERRARD PARK
COLUMBUS, NE 68601

CIry OF COLUMBUS
13TH ST AND 26TH AVE
FRANKFORT SQUARE
COLUMBUS, NE 68601

ACCEPTANCE

Upon completion of the Services, Sirius will submit a Completion Document. Customer will retum the Completion
Document in accordance with its instructions within three (3) business days from the date of receipt thereof. lf
Customer reasonably believes that Sirius failed to substantially complete the Services in accordance with this SOW,
Customer will notify Sirius in writing of its reasons for rejection of the Services or any portion thereof within three (3)
business days from Customer's receipt of the Completion Document. lf Sirius does not receive the signed Completion
Document or written notification of the reasons for rejection within three (3) business days of Customer's receipt
thereof, the absence of Customer's response will constitute Customer's acceptance of the Services and a waiver of
any right of rejection.

CHANGE REQUESTS

From time-to-time Customer may request, or Sirius may propose, that Sirius implement a change to the Services
reflected in this SOW including, without limitation, (a) a change to the scope of Services, or (b) a change in the
prioritization or manner in which Sirius is performing the Services (each, a "Change"). ln the event of the occurrence
of a mutually agreed Change, Sirius shall prepare and provide to Customer a proposed change order. Sirius shall
include in the proposed change order the effect, if any, the Change will have on Sirius' schedule of delivery of the
Services, and if there will be any effect on the estimated cost or other Customer payments. Sirius shall not be
responsible or liable for any delays, costs or damages resulting from Customer's rejection of, or delay in approving,
a proposed change order relating to a Change. ln the event the authorized representative of Customer requests that
Sirius perform work without a mutually agreed upon change order, Customer shall compensate Sirius for the
additional fees and expenses incurred by Sirius related thereto. ln the event the Customer desires to retain Sirius for
additional Services outside the scope of the Services to be provided hereunder, Customer and Sirius agrees to
execute and deliver such additional statements of work to evidence the additional Services to be provided by Sirius.

Sirius Proprietary and Confidential
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NO SOLICITATION

Upon Customer's signature of this SOWand fora period of one (1) yearfollowing completion, expiration ortermination
of this SOW, neither party will, directly or indirectly, solicit to employ or employ any of the current employees or
independent contractors of the other party (or subcontractors or independent contractors) who are involved in the
performance of Services under this SOW, without obtaining the prior written consent of such party. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, solicitation of a party's current employees, subcontractors or independent contractors who are not
involved in the performance of Services under this SOW by means of a general media solicitation or trade publication
or advertisement shall not constitute a breach of this provision. This provision will survive the completion, expiration,
or termination of this SOW and/or the Agreement.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERW

Upon full payment of all amounts due Sirius under this SOW and the Agreement, Customer shall own all rights, title,
and interest in and to the Deliverables and all changes, modification or improvements related thereto, developed by
Sirius under this SOW. Sirius hereby grants, sells, assigns, and conveys to Customer all rights of Sirius in and to the
Deliverables and the tangible and intangible property rights relating to or arising out of the Deliverables, including,
without limitation, patent, copyright, trade secret, trademark, and other proprietary rights. Deliverables shall not
include, and the transfer of any rights hereunder shall not apply to, Background Technology (as hereinafter defined)
or any software, materials or other technology which is owned or controlled by a third-party ('Third-Party
Technology").

"Background Technology" means all processes, tools, works of authorship, programs, data, utilities, or other
intellectual property, in whatever form, that Sirius prepared or had prepared outside the scope of the Services
provided hereunder and are included in, or necessary to, the Deliverable. Sirius Background Technology, working
papers, scripts, proprietary methodology and confidential information belong exclusively to Sirius, including to the
extent included in the Deliverable. Customer is granted a nonexclusive license to use Sirius Background Technology
or Third-Party Technology for the limited purpose of implementing the Deliverable for Customer's internal purposes.

PROPRIETARY AND CON FIDENTIAL

This SOW contains confidential and proprietary information of Sirius and its vendors. lnformation contained in
this SOW may not be disclosed, disseminated, or othenvise revealed to any party outside of Customer or any
party within Customer who is not privileged to receive such information without the express written permission of
Sirius. There is no obligation to maintain the confidentiality of any information which was known to Customer
prior to receipt of such information from Sirius, or becomes publicly known through no fault of Customer, or is
received without obligation of confidentiality from a third-party owing no obligation of confidentiality to Sirius.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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ACCEPTANCE & AUTHORIZATION

This SOW expires if not signed by Customer and retumed to Sirius (as set forth below) within thirty (30) days of
April12,2023. However, this SOW shall not be binding or effective until countersigned by Sirius. lf performance
of the Services does not commence within ninety (90) days of the date hereof, this SOW will automatically terminate
in the absence of a written amendment rescheduling the Services. Please indicate your acceptance of this SOW
by signing below and retuming to:

Services Operations Team by email to nic.roldan@cdw.com. Please note, all pages of SOW are required.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

BY: GITY OF COLUMBUS BY: SIRIUS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, LLC

Sionature: Siqnature:

Name: Name:

Title Title:

PO # (if aoolicable) SOW Number: SOW-023225

Date Date:
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SCOPE OF SERVICES

Customer has requested a wireless validation and remediation for multiple outdoor sites in the City of Columbus.
Customer has engaged Sirius to provide the review, plan, implementation, and execution expertise to support this
project.

PRELIMINARY SCOPE OF WORK / TASK LIST

Sirius will provide

Technical Oversiqht
a. A Technical Lead will be assigned to provide technical oversight and ensure the engagement is delivered

with high quality and meets the Customers' expectations. The Technical Lead will perform the tasks
listed below:

i. Act as the Sirius overall technical lead for the Customer
ii. Understand the Customer's business, operational and technical drivers and ensure the overall

engagement meets the Customer's requirements.
iii. Help identify and report technical risks and recommend remediation.
iv. Ensure assessment methodology is properly executed and is consistent with the SOW.

Proiect Coordination
b. Sirius will provide a Project Coordinator (PC) who will manage the daily activities throughout the duration

of the project. The PC serves as the primary point of contact for all Customer stakeholders, OEM vendors,
and the project team and will perform the following duties:

i. Coordinate with Customer PMO office to ensure we are aligned to Customer PM processes and
reporting standards, as necessary.

ii. Conduct a project kickoff that will include a review of the contract scope and approach, roles and
responsibilities, and the initial communication plan.

iii. Provide continuity through all phases of the project.
iv. Work closely with Customer's primary point of contact to ensure all business processes are

followed throughout the life of the project.
v. Owns the project repository containing project management documents, task plans, and project

deliverables (Customer will have ownership of all work product)
vi. with the Customer PM to complete all Customer required change and project management

notifications and documentation

Location - City of Columbus

There are six (6) outdoor locations in scope with a total of 378,000 sqft. The following sites are included in the City of
Columbus.

1. Pawnee Plunge Water Park - 44,000 SqFt
2. Pawnee Park Baseball Field - 13,500 SqFt
3. Pawnee Park Memorial Stadium - 17,500 SqFt
4. Armory Park - 3,000 SqFt
5. Gerrard Park - 223,000 SqFt
6. Frankfort Square - 77,000 SqFt

EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE WRELESS SITE SURVEY

1. lnterview technical personnel at location to understand requirements for wireless network regarding performance,
coverage, and client densities.

2. Discuss wireless performance with selected project personnel.
3. Perform remote review of site using google maps and customer provided documents to determine access point

locations, noting specific antenna deployment and unique access point location placement.
4. Perform wireless onsite survey and spectrum analysis.

Sirius Prcprietary and Confidential
CITY OF COLUMBUS- City Parks - outdoor wireless -SOW-0232254.12.23
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a. Signalstrength
b. Co-channel interference

Device Testing
1. Device testing will be performed based on the locations the customer requires.
2. The Customer will provide the devices that are to be tested.
3. All testing will be based on wireless connectivity from the device to the access point.

Design Recommendations
1. Provide bill of materials for recommended additional equipment.
2. Create AP Placement document specifying AP types and locations showing recommended additions.

ADDITIONAL RESPONSI BILIT!ES

Sirius Re spon si b i I iti es
1. Provide an engineer to survey the sites using Ekahau Site Survey Pro
2. Provide documentation of findings and review with customer

Customer Responsi bil ities
1. Provide engineer to support the project.
2. Provide work area and access to any area to be surveyed.
3. Provide accurate drawings of each floor of each building to be surveyed

ADDITIONAL ASSUMPTIONS

Customer and Sirius will coordinate schedule providing advanced notice on changes and/or modifications. Total
square footage not to exceed 400,000 square feet.

DELIVERABLES

1. Documentation of survey findings
2. Knowledge transfer

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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14.B.Resolution No. R23-62 approving agreement with Columbus Soccer Club, Inc. for use of 
Wilderness Park soccer facilities.



RESOLUTION NO. R23-62 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH 
COLUMBUS SOCCER CLUB, INC. FOR USE OF WILDERNESS PARK 
SOCCER FACILITIES, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND 
INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE; TO AUTHORIZE THE 
MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND TO 
REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT 
HEREWITH. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the agreement with Columbus Soccer Club, Inc. for use 
of Wilderness Park soccer facilities, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference, is hereby approved and the mayor is authorized, directed, and 
empowered to execute the same on behalf of the city. 

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS____ DAY OF _______________________, 2023. 

________________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_______________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 

Draft



COLUMBUS SOCCER CLUB, INC. 
2023 AGREEMENT 

Comes now the City of Columbus, Nebraska, a Municipal corporation in the State of 
Nebraska, and the Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., a non-profit corporation in the State of 
Nebraska, and hereby jointly and mutually agree as follows: 

WHEREAS, Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., in coordination with AYSO and Columbus 
Adult Soccer League has proposed to provide soccer activities at Wilderness Park and has 
requested the City allow them the rights and uses of the facilities for this purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it agreed by and between the parties that the City will provide 
the following services and perform the following acts in consideration for the Columbus Soccer 
Club, Inc. providing the acts and performance of various duties as set forth in Section No. 2 
below at Wilderness Park. 

1. The City of Columbus hereby agrees as follows: 

A) To provide the soccer facilities at Wilderness Park non-exclusively to Columbus 
Soccer Club, Inc. commencing after the City Council approval at the second council 
meeting in April of 2023 and terminating February 28, 2024 . Non-exclusively means 
that the City of Columbus holds the right to schedule any activity at Wilderness Park 
as long as it does not interfere with already scheduled games or marked fields and 
activities through the Columbus Soccer Club, Inc. 

B) To allow Columbus Soccer Club, Inc, the ability to charge AYSO, Adult Leagues , 
and High School soccer for use of Wilderness Park as set out in Section 2. 

C) To allow Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., to charge reasonable fees for the utilization 
of the Concession Stand at Wilderness Park. 

D) To allow Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., to promote Wilderness Park in efforts to 
obtain sponsorships to make improvements at the facilities . 

E) To mow the fields one to two weekly, weather permitting when and if needed. 
F) To keep in good repair fences, buildings, plumbing, bleachers, and irrigation 

equipment for the irrigation of the soccer fields. 
G) To maintain the parking lot. 
H) To dispose of garbage during the course of the soccer season (March through 

October), as needed during regular working hours. 
I) To pay the electric, water, and sewer bills at the Wilderness Park Soccer facility. 
J) To supply toilet paper _and cleaning supplies to clean the restrooms Monday through 

Friday. 
K) To solicit input from the Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., for projects funded by the City 

during the planning and construction phases of any major field and concession 
renovation projects or additions. 

L) To consult with all parties prior to making any significant improvements or changes 
to Wilderness Park and its facilities. 

M) To provide support for those projects and improvements being done by Columbus 
Soccer Club, Inc. All projects and improvements must be approved and scheduled 
with the City prior to construction start. 



N) To provide forms for all coaches, referees, league officials, board members, 
maintenance staff to complete for background checks. Background checks will be 
conducted by the Human Resources Dept. of the City of Columbus. 

0) To pay for all background checks for city teams and organizations. 
P) To provide information from background checks to league officials that the Police 

Chief and Public Property Director deemed detrimental to Columbus Soccer Club, 
Inc., purpose. 

Q) To keep other background checks confidential. 

2. Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., in consideration of the City performing the acts and 
providing the facilities as set forth in Section No. 1 above, hereby agrees to 
perform the following: 

A) As to AYSO and Columbus Adult Soccer League and the VIP League: 
a. To give priority usage to AYSO on Saturdays until 2:00 PM during their 

season between August 5th-September 301
h, 2023. Further, to allow AYSO 

the ability to conduct practices at Wilderness Park during its season. 
b. To give priority usage on Sunday evenings to Adult Soccer League during 

their season that runs Mid July-Mid October 2023, with the exception of the 
Columbus Soccer Club Harvest tournament in October. Further, to allow the 
Adult Soccer League the ability to conduct practices at Wilderness during its 
season. 

c. To give priority usage to the VIP League (for disabled children and adults) 
during its season on the under eight fields on Wednesday evenings from 
5:30 pm to roughly 8:30 pm on the following dates: 8/23/23; 8/30/23; 
9/13/23; and 9/20/23. 

d. All organizations must go thorugh the Columbus Soccer Club, lnc.'s, field 
coordinator for field game and practice scheduling. Columbus Soccer Club 
has the right at its discretion to close the facility and/or cancel practices and 
games due to weather or field conditions or shall do so at the direction of the 
City of Columbus. 

B) To pay all expenses required herein, and other organization expenses, from the any 
collected revenues. The program expenses are estimated to be $40,000 annually. 

C) To charge following to the organizations for use of Wilderness Park: 
a. High School Soccer: 

i. $1,750 flat fee per high school if paid by March 15, 2023, or $125 per 
Varsity and JV games at Wilderness Park. 

b. Columbus Adult League Memorial Weekend Soccer Tournament: 
i. $35/games for 7v7 or 9v9 fields 
ii. $50/games for 11 v11 fields 
iii. Adult League will be responsible for finding their own referees and 

maintaining and cleaning the bathrooms during the tournament as 
city staff are not on site during the weekend. Trash cans also need to 
be emptied to the dumpsters throughout the weekend. 

1v. The Columbus Adult League would need to work with the Columbus 
Soccer Club, Inc. 's, Concession Stand Coordinator to utilize the 
concession stand. The coordinator is responsible for stocking the 
concession stand, and the adult league would receive a portion of 



the profit (25-35%) if they find volunteers to work it during the 
tournament. 

c. Columbus Adult League (Fall-8 Weekends) 
i. $35 per game or practice for 7v7 or 9v9 fields 
ii. $50 per game or practice for 11 v11 fields 
iii. Any practice shall be coordinated with the Columbus Soccer Club, 

Inc., Field Coordinator prior to being conducted. 
iv. Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., shall set up and prep fields each week 

(field striping, goals, nets, etc.). The Columbus Adult Soccer League 
would need to work with Columbus Soccer Club, lnc.'s, Concession 
Stand Coordinator to utilize the Concession Stand. The coordinator is 
responsible for stocking the concession stand, and the adult league 
would receive a portion of the profit (25-35%) if they find volunteers 
to work it during their league. 

d. AYSO (Fall-8 Saturdays) 
i. $20 per game or practice for U6 and younger games. 
ii. $25 per game or practice for U8. 
iii. $35 per game or practice for U10 and above games. 
iv. $50 per game or practice for any division that plays on a full size 

11x11 field . 
v. Any practice shall be coordinated with the Columbus Soccer Club, 

Inc., Field Coordinator prior to being conducted. 
vi. Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., shall set up and prop the fields each 

week (field striping, goals, nets). 
vii. AYSO will have input on field selection and usage for games and 

practices for its season and AYSO shall sign off on the field map. 
e. VIP League (Fall 4 Wednesdays) 

i. There will be no fee charged to this organization. 
ii. Any practice shall be coordinated with the Columbus Soccer Club, 

Inc., Field Coordinator prior to being conducted. 
D) To provide the City of Columbus-Parks and Recreation Department with up-to­

date schedules of the daily activities/events at Wilderness Park. This schedule 
will include, but is not limited to: Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., 
practices/games/events/tournaments, AYSO practices/events/games, Columbus 
Adult Soccer League practices/games/events/tournaments, and all High School 
practices/games. 

E) To immediately adjust scheduling, and the frequency and intensity of use of 
Wilderness Park and its facilities according to directive of the City of Columbus. 
Columbus Soccer Club Acknowledges that the City of Columbus has at any and 
all times the sole authority to dictate the play and intensity of use at Wilderness 
Park and its facilities and require these to be changed. 

F) To provide the City of Columbus with a Certificate of Liability upon execution of 
this Agreement. The amounts requested are $1,000,000 per occurrence, 
$2,000,000 general aggregate and minimum coverage of any vehicle used to 
maintain the fields. Amounts of coverage are minimum amounts and can be 
greater. THE CITY OF COLUMBUS MUST BE LISTED AS AN ADDITIONAL 
INSURED ON SAID POLICY AND CERTIFICATE provided to the city. By the 
execution of this contract Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., agrees to indemnify and 
hold the city harmless on any liability which the city might incur as a result of 



Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., AYSO, Columbus Adult Soccer League, or its 
members, invitees, volunteers use of the facilities. 

G) All organizations utilizing Wilderness Park will provide the City of Columbus with 
liability insurance before Columbus Soccer Club, Inc. 

H) To prepare/mark the fields for all the organizations utilizing Wilderness Park and 
to make sure the organizations have access to Wilderness Park. Columbus 
Soccer Club, Inc., is responsible for purchasing supplies, equipment, and paint 
to prepare the fields for activities. 

I) To oversee the daily operation of Wilderness Park and make sure the facility is 
in good condition. Will clean any trash left lying around the facility. 

J) To properly clean the restrooms and toilet facilities at Wilderness Park when 
there are events on the weekend. The City of Columbus is responsible for 
cleaning the restrooms during the week. 

K) To turn 'on & off' the 'caution ' traffic light on 181
h Avenue whenever there is an 

organized activity at Wilderness Park (Light switch is on the outside, south side 
of the pump house). 

L) To pay for Wilderness Park to be fertilized. 
M) To pay for overseeding and at a minimum of one field is to be overseeded. 
N) To pay for the upkeep and purchase of the soccer goals at Wilderness Park and 

these goals shall become the property of the City of Columbus. 
0) To spend a minimum of $5,000 a year in making improvements (goals, benches, 

tables, signs, etc.) to Wilderness Park. This will not include the 
fertilizer/overseeding. Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., will consult with the City of 
Columbus before making any improvements. All such improvements made and 
purchases made by Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., shall become the property of 
the City of Columbus. 
a. Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., shall first consult with the City of Columbus 

before making any improvements or changes to or at Wilderness Park. 
Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., and further acknowledges and agrees that the 
City of Columbus has final say on approval of disapproval of any such 
improvements or changes to or at Wilderness Park. 

P) To provide the City of Columbus with the Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., with its' 
organizational By-Laws. 

Q) To provide the City of Columbus with the meeting minutes report from each 
Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., Board Meeting. 

R) To provide the City of Columbus a yearly financial report. This report shall 
include: fees, concessions, tournaments, special events, special fundraisers, 
improvements, completed, improvements planned, expenses to include cost for 
field preparation (i.e. labor, paint, vehicle & etc.) number of participants, games 
played and club teams if any that also utilize said facility of participants, games 
played and club teams if any that also utilize said facility and any other financial 
considerations deemed necessary utilizing the attached form provided by the 
City. A written financial report shall be provided to the City's Park Board by 
appearance of the organization chairperson by the month designated by the 
Park Board for said organization. 

S) To provide the City of Columbus with a list of present Columbus Soccer Club, 
Inc., Board Members. Additionally, Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., will provide the 
city with contact information (name, phone number, and email address) of the 
Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., President and Field Coordinator as this will be the 
city's main point of contact for the Columbus Soccer Club, Inc. 



T) To inspect the facility and report to the City any conditions which appear to 
create a danger to either participants or spectators. 

U) Agrees that if the provisions that are listed above are not met, Columbus Soccer 
Club, Inc., does not have the City of Columbus' permission to use said facility. 

V) The Columbus Soccer Club, AYSO, and Columbus Adult Soccer League, in 
cooperation with the City of Columbus, will work to structure the non-profit 
Columbus Soccer Club, Inc. in a way so as to jointly oversee Wilderness Park. 
Each of these entities will have proper representation within the organization to 
protect priority usage of the soccer complex during each entity's regularly 
scheduled seasons as have been held at Wilderness Park for several years. 
Each entity will have an equal opportunity to schedule events, voice concerns, 
and suggest improvements needed for the soccer complex. The 2024 facility 
use agreement shall be between the City and Columbus Soccer Club, Inc., with 
all entities included as part of that organization. In the event the organizations 
cannot reach an agreement by December 1 si, 2023, the City will explore other 
options for operation and oversight of Wilderness Park. 

DATEDTHIS _ _ _ DAYOF _ ______ , __ . 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS 

HEAD OF CITY OF COLUMBUS PARKS & RECREATIONAL DEPARTMENT 

CCER CLUB, INC. PRESIDENT 

7a£4, ~;,~,e-L f.,~ per1s/@-j"'""-/ lea,;, 
PRINTED NAME, PHONE NUMBER, EMAIL ADDRESS 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 



15. ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING - None

16. ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING - None

17. ORDINANCES ON THIRD READING

17.A.Ordinance No. 23-02 amending Section 150.001 of Chapter 150 of Title XV of 
Columbus City Code to adopt Appendix C (Group U, Agricultural Buildings) of the 2018 
International Building Code to increase allowable area for non-protected wood frame 
agricultural buildings from 5,500 square feet to 12,000 square feet.



ORDINANCE NO. 23-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, AMENDING SECTION 150.001 OF CHAPTER 
150 OF TITLE XV OF ORDINANCE NO. 05-47 (COLUMBUS CITY 
CODE) BY ADOPTING APPENDIX C (GROUP U, AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDINGS) OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE THAT 
INCREASES ALLOWABLE AREA FOR NON-PROTECTED WOOD 
FRAME AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS FROM 5,500 SQUARE FEET TO 
12,000 SQUARE FEET; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PORTIONS 
THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS 
ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA: 

Section 1. That Section 150.001 of Chapter 150 of Title XV of the Columbus City 
Code be amended and revised to read as follows: 

§ 150.001 ADOPTION OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.
It is hereby adopted for the purpose of establishing rules and regulations
for the erection, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, moving,
removal, conversion, demolition, occupancy, equipment, use, height, area
and maintenance of buildings or structures within the City or its
extraterritorial jurisdiction, including permits and providing penalties for the
violation hereof that a certain building code known as the International
Building Code and Appendix C of said code, 2018 Edition, one copy of
said book had been and is now filed in the office of the City Clerk and the
same is hereby adopted and incorporated by reference herein and made a
part hereof as if fully set forth and laid before these pages herein, from the
date on which this section shall take effect and the provisions thereof shall
be controlling of the erection, construction, enlargement, alternation,
repair, moving, removal, conversion, demolition, occupancy, equipment,
use, height, area and maintenance of buildings or structures within the
City or within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City.

Section 2.  This ordinance shall repeal all ordinances or portions thereof and in 
conflict herewith. 

Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage, approval, and publication according to law. Publication shall be in pamphlet 
form as authorized by §16-405 of Nebraska Revised Statutes with distribution to be 
made by making copies available to the public upon request at the City office. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER________________________________ 

DRAFT



 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF _____________________, 2023. 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
____________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 



18. CONSIDERATION OF PAYROLL AND BILLS ON FILE - Included in Consent 
Agenda.

19. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None

20. ADJOURNMENT
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